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DE Warnsymbole — DK Advarselsymboler — EE Hoiatussiimbolid - Fl Varoitussym-bolit - FR Symboles d’avertissement
- GB Warnings Symbols - LT |spéjamieji Zenklai — LV Bridinajuma simboli — NO Varselsymboler - PL Symbole
ostrzegawcze — SE Varningssymboler

DE Warnung / DK Advarsel / EE Hoiatus / FI Varo / FR Avertissement / GB Warning / LT Jspéjimas / LV Bridnajums / NO Advarsel /

W1 PL Ostrzezenie / SE Varning

DE Warnung vor rotierende Gegensténden / DK Advarsel, roterende genstande / EE Hoiatus - pdérlev objekt / Fl Varo pydrivié osia /
FR Avertissement: obets en rotation / GB Warning - Rotating object / LT Jspéjimas - besisukantis objektas / LV Bridinajums - rotéjoss objekts /
NO Advarsel om roterende gjenstand / PL Ostrzezenie - obracajacy sie przedmiot / SE Varning for roterande féremal

w2

DE Warnung vor Strom / DK Advarsel, stram / EE Hoiatus - elekter / FI Séhkovirta / FR Avertissement: courant / GB Warning - Electricity /
LT |spéjimas - elektra / LV Bridinajums - elektriba / NO Advarsel om strem / PL Ostrzezenie - elektryczno$¢ / SE Varning for strom

W3

DE Warnung vor rotierenden Schneidwerkzeugen / DK Advarsel, roterende skeerende veerktgj / EE Hoiatus - pddrlev Idikeriist / Fl Varo pyérivia
terid / FR Avertissement: outils coupants en rotation / GB Warning - Rotating cutting tool / LT |spéjimas - besisukantis pjovimo jrankis /

LV Bridinajums - rotéjoss griezo$ais instruments / NO Advarsel om roterende skjeerende verktay / PL Ostrzezenie - obrotowe narzedzie tnaca /
SE Varning fér roterande skérande verktyg

W4

DE Warnung vor Quetschgefahr / DK Advarsel, klemningstrisiko / EE Hoiatus - purustamisoht / FI Puristumisvaara / FR Avertissement: risque
d’écrasement / GB Warning - Risk of crushing / LT Jspéjimas - sutraiS$kymo pavojus / LV Bridinajums - saspie$anas risks / NO Advarsel om
klemmefare / PL Ostrzezenie - ryzyko zgniecenia / SE Varning for klamrisk

W5

DE Warnung vor scharfen Werkzeugen / DK Advarsel, skarpt veerktej / EE Hoiatus - teravad todriistad / Fl Varo terévia terid / FR Avertissement:
outils pointus / GB Warning - Sharp tools / LT |spéjimas - astrTs jrankiai / LV Bridinajums - asi instrumenti / NO Advarsel om skarpt verktey /
PL Ostrzezenie - ostre narzedzia / SE Varning for vasst verktyg

W6

DE Warnung vor Sageblattern / DK Advarsel, savklinge / EE Hoiatus - seatera / FI Varo sahanteraé / FR Avertisse-ment: lame de scie /
GB Warning - Saw blade / LT |spéjimas - pjuklo gelezté / LV Bridinajums - zaga asmens / NO Advarsel om sagblad / PL Ostrzezenie -

W7 brzeszczot pity / SE Varning for sagblad

DE Warnung vor heiBen Oberflachen / DK Advarsel, varm overflade / EE Hoiatus - kuum pind / FI Varo kuumia pintoja / FR Avertissement:
surface chaude / GB Warning - Hot surface / LT Jspéjimas - karstas pavirsius / LV Bridinajums - karsta virsma / NO Advarsel om varm overflate /
PL Ostrzezenie - goraca powierzchnia / SE Varning for het yta

W8

DE Warnung bei loser Bekleidung / DK Advarsel, Lostsiddende tgj / EE Hoiatus - avarad rdivad / Fl Varo, &l kéyta véljia vaatteita /

FR Avertissement: attention aux vétements laches / GB Warning - loose fitting clothes / LT |spéjimas - laisvi drabuziai / LV Bridinajums -
plandosas drébes / NO Advarsel lgstsittende kleer / PL Ostrzezenie - luzno dopasowana odziez / SE Varning, 16st

sittande klader
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W9

DE Warnung bei offenem Haar / DK Advarsel, lesthaengende har / EE Hoiatus - lahtised juuksed / FI Varo, pidé hiukset kiinni / FR Avertissement:
attention aux cheveux pendants / GB Warning - loose hanging hair / LT |spéjimas - laisvi ilgi plaukai / LV Bridinajums - brivi izlaisti mati /
NO Advarsel, lasthengende har / PL Ostrzezenie - luzno opadajace wiosy / SE Varning, 16st hangande har
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DE Warnung vor Funkenbildung / DK Advarsel, gnistdannelse / EE Hoiatus - sddemed / FI Varoitus, kipinéitd / FR Avertissement: formation d'ét-
incelles / GB Warning - Sparks / LT |spéjimas - kibirktys / LV Bridinajums - dzirksteles / NO Advarsel om gnistdannelse / PL Ostrzezenie - iskry

W11 / SE Varning fér gnistbildning

DE Warnung vor Quetschgefahr / DK Advarsel, klemningstisiko / EE Hoiatus - purustamisoht / FI Puristumisvaara / FR Avertissement: risque
d’écrasement / GB Warning - Risk of crushing / LT |spéjimas - sutraiSkymo pavojus / LV Bridinajums - saspieSanas risks / NO Advarsel om
klemmefare / PL Ostrzezenie - ryzyko zgniecenia / SE Varning fér klamrisk

W14

DE Warnung vor Quetschgefahr / DK Advarsel, klemningstrisiko / EE Hoiatus - purustamisoht / FI Puristumisvaara / FR Avertissement: risque
d’écrasement / GB Warning - Risk of crushing / LT Jspéjimas - sutraiS$kymo pavojus / LV Bridinajums - saspie$anas risks / NO Advarsel om
klemmefare / PL Ostrzezenie - ryzyko zgniecenia / SE Varning for klamrisk

W15

DE Warnung vor Quetschgefahr / DK Advarsel, klemningsrisiko / EE Hoiatus - purustamisoht / FI Puristumisvaara / FR Avertissement: risque
d’écrasement / GB Warning - Risk of crushing / LT Jspéjimas - sutrais$kymo pavojus / LV Bridinajums - saspie$anas risks / NO Advarsel om
klemmefare / PL Ostrzezenie - ryzyko zgniecenia / SE Varning for klamrisk

W16

DE Warnung vor Quetschgefahr / DK Advarsel, klemningsrisiko / EE Hoiatus - purustamisoht / Fl Puristumisvaara / FR Avertissement: risque
d’écrasement / GB Warning - Risk of crushing / LT |spéjimas - sutraiSkymo pavojus / LV Bridinajums - saspieSanas risks / NO Advarsel om
W17 klemmefare / PL Ostrzezenie - ryzyko zgniecenia / SE Varning fér klamrisk

DE Warnung vor Service- und Wartungsarbeiten ist die Stromversorgung zu unterbrechen! / DK Advarsel! Sl4 altid stremmen fra ved service og
vedligeholdelse / EE Ettevaatust, remondija hooldustddde ajaks tuleb vool vélja lilitada / Fl Varoitus! Virta on katkaistava huollon ja kunnossa-
pidon ajaksi / FR Avertissement: toujours couper le courant avant d’effectuer des mesures d’entretien ou de maintenance / GB Warning - Power
supply must be switched off during service and maintenance / LT |spéjimas: atliekant remontg ir techning priezitra batina atjungti srove /

LV Uzmanibu! Pirms apkopes vai remonta darbiem izslédziet stravas padevi! / NO Advarsel, stremmen ma slas av ved service og vedlikehold /
PL Uwaga! Na czas naprawy i konserwacji nalezy odtaczy¢ doptyw pradu / SE Varning, strdmmen maste sténgas av vid service och underhall

W18
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ClLuna

DE Gebotssymbole — DK Pabudssymboler - EE Kohustusmargid — FI Maarayssymbolit - FR Symboles obligatoires —
GB Mandatory Signs — LT Privalomieji Zenklai — LV Obligataa zimes - NO Pabudssymboler — PL Znaki
obowiazkowe — SE Pabudssymboler

DE Handbuch lesen / DK Lees vejledningen / EE Lugege juhendit / FI Lue ohjekirjasta / FR Lire le manuel / GB Read the Manual / LT Perskaity-
kite vadova / LV Izlasiet rokasgramatu / NO Lees vejledningen / PL Przeczytaj podrecznik / SE L&s manual

M1

DE Schutzbrille / DK Beskyttelsesbriller / EE Kaitseprillid / FI Suojalasit / FR Lunettes de protection / GB Protective glasses / LT Apsauginiai akiniai
/ LV Aizsargbrilles / NO Beskyttelsesbriller / PL Okulary ochronne / SE Skyddsglaségon
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DE Grhérschultz / DK Hereveern / EE Kdrvakaitsmed / FI Kuulonsuojain / FR Protection d'oreilles / GB Ear defenders / LT Ausy apsaugos /
LV Ausu aizsargi / NO Herevaern / PL Nauszniki ochronne / SE Hérselskydd

DE Schutzmaske / DK Beskyttelsesmaske / EE Kaitsemask / FI Suojanaamari / FR Masque de protection / GB Protective mask / LT Apsauginé
kauke / LV Aizsargmaska / NO Beskyttelsesmaske / PL Maska ochronna / SE Skyddsmask
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DE Schutzbekleidung / DK Besyttelsesdragt / EE Kaitseriietus / FI Suojapuku / FR Combinaison de protection / GB Protective clothing /
LT Apsauginiai drabuziai / LV Aizsargtérps / NO Beskyttelsesdragt / PL Odziez ochronna / SE Skyddsdrakt

DE Schutzhandschuhe / DK Beskyttelseshandsker / EE Kaitsekindad / FI Suojakasi-neet / FR Gants de protection / GB Protective gloves /
LT Apsaugineés pirstinés / LV Aizsargcimdi / NO Beskyttelseshandsker / PL Rekawice ochronne / SE Skyddshandskar

DE Schutzschuhe / DK Sikkerhedssko / EE Kaitsejalanéud / FI Suojajalkineet / FR Chaussures de protection / GB Protective shoes /
LT Apsauginiai batai / LV Aizsargapavi / NO Sikkerhedssko / PL Obuwie ochronne / SE Skyddsskor

DE Mit Drahtseil anheben / DK Loft med wire / EE Tostke tostuki abil / FI Nosto vaijerilla / FR Lever avec des cébles / GB Lift using hoist /
LT Kelkite keltuvu / LV Paceliet,m izmantojot cel$anas mehanismu / NO Left med wire / PL Podno$ za pomocg dzwigu / SE Lyft med vajer

DE Ol einfiillen / DK Péfyld olie / EE Taitke dliga / FI Oljyn lisays / FR Faire le plein d’huile / GB Fill with oil / LT Pripildykite tepalo / LV Piepildit ar

M9 ellu / NO Péfyld olie / PL Napetnij olejem / SE Fyll pa olja

DE Verbotssymbole — DK Advarselssymboler — EE Keelumérgid - Fl Kieltemerkit - FR Symboles d’interdiction -
GB Prohibition symbols - LT Draudziamieji simboliai — LV Aizlieguma simboli - NO Forbudssymboler — PL Symbole
ostrzegawcze — SE Férbudssymboler

DE Kein Schmuck erlaubt / DK Beer ikke smykker / EE Ehete kandmine keelatud / FI Korujen kéytto kielletty / FR Interdiction de porter des bijous
/ GB Wearing of jewellry forbi / E vietato indossare gioielli / LT DraudZiama déveéti papuo$alus / LV Aizliegts nésat rotaslietas / NO Forbudt &
bruke smykker / PL Noszenie bizuterii zabronione / SE Férbud att anvanda smycken

PRH2 DE Keine Handschuhe erlaubt / DK Forbud mod at anvende handsker / EE Kandmine on keelatud / FI Késinelden kéytté kielletty / FR Interdiction
d'utiliser des gants / GB Gloves must not be worn / LT Pirstiniy ne dévéti / LV Ir jjvalky cimdi / NO Forbudt & bruke hansker/ PL Nie wolno
zakyaday rykawic / SE Férbud att anvénda skyddshandskar

DE Feuchte Hande vermeiden / DK Undga vade haender / EE Valtige kasutamist margade katega / FI El mérin kasin / FR Eviter d’avoir les mains
mouillées / GB Avoid wet hands / LT Saugokités, kad nesuslaptuméte ranky / LV Nestradajiet ar slapjam rokam / NO Undgé véade haender /
PL Unikaj dotykania mokrymi rekami / SE Undvik vata hénter

PRH3

DE Reparatur nur durch Servicetechniker / DK Ma kun repareres af en servicetekniker / EE Parandustdid tohib teha vaid hooldusinsener /

Fl Vain huoltoteknikon korjattava / FR A réparer uniquement par des techniciens de maintenance / GB Repairs only by Service Engineer /

LT Remontuoti gali tik priezidros inZinierius / LV Remontdarbus veic tikai tehniskas apkopes inZzenieris / NO Ma kun repareres af en servicetek-
niker / PL Naprawy wykonuije tylko inzynier serwisu / SE Repareras endast av servicetekniker

PRH4
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1. ADVARSLER

1. Lees og forstd hele brugermanualen inden maskinen
samles eller tages i brug.

2. Laes og forsta advarslerne p& maskinen og i denne
manual. Manglende overholdelse af disse advarsler
kan resultere 1 alvorlige skader.

3. St nye advarselsmarkater pa hvis de bliver ulase-
lige eller er faldet af.

4. Denne oscillerende bandsliber er kun designet og
beregnet til at blive benyttet af hertil uddannede perso-
ner med erfaring. Er du ikke fortrolig med den korrek-
te og sikre betjening af en béandsliber, ber du undlade
at bruge den for du har fiet relevant instruktion og
viden.

5. Benyt ikke denne maskine til andet end det den er
beregnet til.

6. Ver altid ifort godkendte sikkerhedsbriller/an-
sigtsvaern ved brug af denne oscillerende bandsliber.
Almindelige briller har kun slagfaste linser; de er ikke
sikkerhedsbriller.

7. Inden bandsliberen benyttes, skal man tage torkle-
der, ringe, ure og andre smykker af og rulle &rmerne
op til over albuerne. Var ikke ifort lostheengende toj,
og hold langt har pa plads med harnet eller lignende.
Skridsikkert fodtej eller skridsikkert gulvtape anbefa-
les. Brug ikke handsker.

8. Beaer herevarn (propper eller erekopper) ved laenge-
revarende brug.

9. Stev der opstar ved brug af elektriske slibemaski-
ner, save, boremaskiner eller lignende, kan indeholde
kemikalier der kan vere kraftfremkaldende, give fod-
selsskader eller pa anden vis vere fertilitetsnedsetten-
de. Et par eksempler pa disse kemikalier er:

* Bly fra blyholdig maling.

* Krystallinsk silicium fra mursten, cement og andre
murerprodukter.

* Arsenik og krom fra kemisk behandlet trae.

Risikoen for eksponering varierer athengigt af hvor
ofte man udferer denne type arbejdsopgaver. Ekspo-

neringen for disse kemikalier kan reduceres ved at
arbejde i godt ventilerede lokaler og med godkendte
vernemidler som visir eller stavmaske der er specielt
designet til at tilbageholde mikroskopiske partikler.

10. Anvend ikke denne maskine hvis du er traet eller
under indflydelse af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin

11. Kontroller at afbryderen pa maskinen star pa OFF
inden maskinen forbindes til streamkilden.

12. Kontroller at maskinen er korrekt jordet.

13. Foretag kun justeringer eller vedligeholdelsesar-
bejder pa maskinen nar stikket er trukket ud af udta-
get.

14. Gor det til en vane at tjekke at alt ekstraudstyr som
justerings- og skruenegler, affald, arbejdsemner og
rengeringsklude er fjernet fra maskinen inden der ten-
des for den.

15. Sikkerhedsskaerme skal altid sidde pa plads nar
maskinen benyttes. Hvis de fjernes i forbindelse med
vedligeholdelse, skal man udvise den yderste forsig-
tighed og straks montere dem igen nér vedligeholdel-
sen er udfort.

16. Kontroller at bandsliberen star stabilt og sikkert pa
gulvet inden den benyttes.

17. Tjek beskadigede dele. Inden fortsat brug af ma-
skinen skal en skarm eller andre dele der er beskadi-
get, tjekkes omhyggeligt for at konstatere om de vil
fungere korrekt og kan udfere den forventede funk-
tion. Tjek at bevaegelige dele er placeret korrekt i for-
hold til hinanden, og at de ikke binder, at der ikke er
kneekkede dele, samt at montering eller andre forhold
der kan pévirke funktionen, er i orden. En skarm eller
andre dele der er beskadiget, skal repareres forsvarligt
eller udskiftes.

18. Der skal vere tilstrekkelig plads omkring arbejds-
omradet samt lys oppefra som ikke blender.

19. Hold gulvet omkring maskinen rent og frit for af-
fald samt olie- og fedtfrit.

20. Serg for at besggende opholder sig i sikker afstand
fra arbejdsomradet. Serg for at bern opholder sig i sik-
ker afstand.

21. Hold vearkstedet bernesikret med hangelése, ho-
vedafbrydere eller ved at fjerne startnogler.

22. Vear koncentreret om dit arbejde. At se sig om-
kring, snakke med andre og lave sjov” er handlinger
der kan resultere i alvorlige skader.

23. Ver altid i god balance sé du ikke snubler ind i el-
ler ma leene dig op ad slibebandet eller andre beveage-
lige dele. Rk ikke for langt ud, og brug ikke uned-
vendigt mange kraefter for at udfere et arbejde hvortil
der benyttes maskiner.

24. Brug det rette vaerktej ved korrekt hastighed og
fremforingstempo. Qv ikke vold mod verktej eller til-
behor for at udfore opgaver verktojet ikke er beregnet
til. Det rette veerktej vil udfere opgaven bedre og mere
sikkert.




25. Benyt anbefalet tilbehor; brugen af forkert tilbehor
kan medfore farlige situationer.

26. Vedligehold maskineri omhyggeligt. Folg vejled-
ningen for smering og udskiftning af tilbeher.

27. Sluk for maskinen inden den rengeres. Brug en
berste eller trykluft til at fjerne stov eller snavs med —
brug ikke handerne.

28. Sta ikke pa maskinen. Det kan resultere i alvorlige
skader hvis maskinen vipper.

29. Lad aldrig maskinen kere uden opsyn. Sluk for
strommen, og forlad ikke maskinen for den er helt
stoppet.

30. Hold altid godt fast i arbejdsemnet.

Bliv fortrolig med de efterfolgende sikkerhedssymbo-
ler der benyttes i denne vejledning:

FORSIGTIG: Dette betyder at det kan resultere i
mindre personskader og/eller mulige maskinskader
hvis forholdsreglerne ikke folges.

ADVARSEL: Dette betyder at det kan resultere i
alvorlige personskader eller endog dedsfald hvis for-
holdsreglerne ikke folges.

2. SPECIFIKATIONER

ATEINO. (i 21260-0209
LUuna ..o BSM 2260
Arbejdsbord storrelse..........cceeeeeeeeeenee. 750250 mm
Bordets hojdejustering ................... 80 mm (op og ned)
Slibeband storrelse........cceevveeeveeireenennee. 2260x150 mm
Béandbordets storrelse.........cocvveieeienennnen. 820x170 mm
Béandbordets haeldning ............cccoeeveevieiieieennns 0-90°
Stovslidske diameter ...........ceceevieviniciiennene 100 mm
MOLOT ..t 2200 W
Pakkesterrelse............... 1350x650x605 mm (en kasse)

Ovenstaende specifikationer var galdende pa tids-
punktet for denne manuals udgivelse, men som folge
af vores politik med lebende forbedringer forbeholder
producenten sig til enhver tid ret til at &ndre specifika-
tionerne uden forudgdende varsel og uden ansvarspa-
dragelse.

3. MONTERING

Samling af underskab

Se Figur 1:

1. Tag alle delene ud af emballagen.

2. Afrens alle rustbeskyttede overflader med et mildt
oplesningsmiddel. Brug ikke malings- eller lakfortyn-
der, benzin eller mineralsk terpentin; disse vil edelag-
ge malede overflader.

3. Fastger de fire gummipuder (A) pa undersiden af
sidepladerne (C) med hver sin sekskantmetrik (B).
Ligger i posen med gummipuderne.

4. Fastgor sidepladerne (C) til frontpladen (D) med
fire 5/16” x 5/8” sekskanthovede skruer, otte 5/16”

flade speendeskiver, fire 5/16” laseskiver og fire 5/16”
sekskantmetrikker (E). Handspeend beslagene pé dette
tidspunkt.

NB: Underskabet samles med bunden i vejret for at
vaere sikker pa at pladernes overkant er i niveau.

5. Fastgor hylden (F) indvendigt i underskabet med to
M5x10 panhovede skruer, to M5 flade spendeskiver
og to M5 laseskiver (G).

6. Fastger til slut underskabets bagplade (H) til side-
pladerne (C) med fire 5/16” x 5/8” sekskanthovede
skruer, otte 5/16” flade spaendeskiver, fire 5/16” lases-
kiver og fire 5/16” sekskantmetrikker (J).

7. Kontroller at underskabet star uden at vippe pé en
plan overflade inden beslagene efterspaendes.

Figur 1

Montering af bord og motorenhed pa underskabet
ADVARSEL: Bordet og motorenheden er tunge! Ver
meget forsigtig, og benyt tilstrekkelige resurser nar
enheden loftes op pd underskabet! Overholdes det-
te ikke, kan det resultere i alvorlige person- og/eller
tingskader og/eller skader pa bandsliberen!

Se Figur 2:

1. Loft forsigtigt og med hjelp fra en anden person
bordet og motorenheden (A) ud af emballagen og op
pa underskabet (B).

2. Anbring gevindhullerne i bunden (C) ud for huller-
ne i underskabet (D).

3. Luk deren (E) i skabet op, og fikser via abningen
hovedenheden til underskabet med to 5/16” x 1-1/4”
sekskanthovede skruer (F), to 5/16” laseskiver (G) og
to 5/16” flade spaendeskiver (H). Tilspaend med en 12
mm skruenegle.




Figur 2

Se Figur 3:

4. Slibevalsen (A) er pa nuvarende tidspunkt i vandret
position. Treek lasegrebet (B) fremad for at udlese val-
sens lasemekanisme.

5. Vip slibevalsen op i lodret position (C), vises som D
i Fig. 4; treek derefter lasegrebet (B) tilbage for at lase
valsen i denne position.

NB: Drej ikke pé lasegrebet. Drejes eller skrues der
pa lasegrebet, vil det @&ndre traekspaendingen i lasean-
ordningen. Dette kan medfere at ldseanordningen ikke
virker, hvilket nedvendigger en justering inden maski-
nen kan benyttes.

A

Figur 4

Montering af slibeband

Se Figur 5:

1. Fjern bandskarmen (A) fra bandsliberens bagside
ved at skrue de to drejehandtag (B) af. Fjern slibeban-
det og det aftagelige anslag bag bandskarmen.

2. Anbring grebet (C) pa bandstrammeren (D). Tag
treekspaendingen af mekanismen ved at traeekke grebet
(C) til Losnet-positionen.

3. Anbring bandet pa begge ruller s& kanten af bandet
er i niveau med kanten pa rullerne.

NB: Kontroller at retningspilene pa bandet er den
samme som retningsindikatoren foroven pa valsen.

4. Stram bandet ved at treekke grebet pa bandstram-
meren (C) til Strammet-positionen. Drej med handen
bandet i den retning der er angivet med pilen foroven
pa valsen. Hvis bandsporingen skal justeres: se Juste-
ring af bandsporing.

- Strammet Lagsnet &
l— c
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Set bagfra

Figur 5

Forlengerbord

Se Figur 6:

1. Monter holderen (E) til forlengerbordet pa siden af
motorhuset (D), og fikser den med to unbrakobolte (F).
2. Lad skaftet p& forlengerbordet (C) glide ned i hol-
deren (E), sa bordet anbringes séledes at dbningen (B)
gér ind omkring treekvalsen (A).




3. Sat drejehéndtaget (G) 1 gevindhullet pa siden af
holderen (E), synligt fra bandsliberens bagside.

Figur 6

4. ELTILSLUTNING

Jordingsanvisning

FORSIGTIG: Denne bandsliber skal vare jordet nar
den er i brug, for at beskytte brugeren mod elektrisk
stod.

I tilfeelde af fejlfunktion eller nedbrud udger jording-
en den mindste modstand for den elektriske strom og
nedbringer dermed risikoen for elektrisk stod. Dette
vaerktej er forsynet med et elektrisk kabel med en
jordleder og et stik til jord. Stikproppen skal settes i et
tilsvarende udtag som er korrekt installeret og jordet i
overensstemmelse med alle lokale regler og love.

Stikproppen ma ikke endres. Fa en autoriseret elektri-
ker til at montere et korrekt stik hvis stikproppen ikke
passer i udtaget. Ukorrekt tilslutning af det jordede
stik kan resultere i risiko for elektrisk sted. Ledningen
med gron isolering, med eller uden gule striber, er den
jordede leder. Er det nedvendigt at reparere eller ud-
skifte elkablet eller stikket, ma den jordede leder ikke
forbindes til en stromforende klemme.

Tjek med en autoriseret elektriker eller servicetekniker
hvis du ikke helt forstar vejledningen omkring jording,
eller hvis du er i tvivl om hvorvidt verktejet er korrekt
jordet. Benyt kun forleengerledninger med trebenet
jordstik og udtag til tre ben som stikket kan sattes i.

En beskadiget eller slidt ledning skal straks repareres
eller udskiftes.

Forlzengerledninger

Kontroller at forleengerledningen er i god stand. Ben-
yttes en forlengerledning, skal du kontrollere at den er
dimensioneret til den strom som din maskine trackker.
En underdimensioneret ledning giver et spendingsfald
som vil medfere effekttab og overopvarmning. Tabel 1
viser den korrekte storrelse der kan benyttes, atheng-
igt af ledningens leengde og maerkatens nominelle am-
pere. Anvend sterrelsen over hvis du er i tvivl. Husk at
jo mindre gaugenummer jo sterre kvadrat.

Anbefalede gauge til forleengerledninger

Forlengerledning, lengde i Feet*
25 50 75 100 150 200
<5 16 16 16 14 12 12
5til 8 16 16 14 14 10 NR
8til 12 14 14 12 12 NR NR
1224l 15 12 12 10 10 NR NR
15120 10 10 10 10 NR NR
214130 10 NR NR NR NR NR

*baseret pa begransning af spandingsfaldet til 5 V

ved 150 % af nominel ampere.
NR: Ikke anbefalet.

Ampere

Tabel 1

5. JUSTERINGER

Justering af slibevalsens vinkel

Se Figur 7:

1. Afbryd stremforsyningen til maskinen.

2. Traek lasegrebet (B) fremad (las op) for at slaek-
ke bandets spending. Anbring slibevalsen (A) i den
onskede position. Brug en kombinationsvinkel mellem
bordet og slibevalsen for at fa praecise vinkler.

3. Hold fast pa valsen (A) mens lasegrebet fastlases.

Justering af valsens lasespeending

1. Afbryd stremforsyningen til maskinen.

2. Losn (l&s op) grebet (B, Fig. 7), og anbring valsen i
vandret position som vist i (A, Fig. 7). Las den ikke.

3. Spaend den excentriske blok ved at stramme metrik-
ken (B, Fig. 8) med en 14 mm skruenggle. Drej




metrikken indad med 1/4 omgang ad gangen, og test
lasegrebet for korrekt spending. Lasegrebet har den
rigtige spending nér det kraver positiv kraft at be-
vaege den excentriske blok (forbundet med lasegrebet)
fra side til side. Valsen og motoren skal forblive i en
fastlast position uden at kunne glide nar lasegrebet star
i den laste position. Juster igen ved behov.

Figur 8

Udskiftning af slibebindet

Se Figur 9:

1. Afbryd stremforsyningen til maskinen.

2. Las slibevalsen i lodret position.

3. Losn bandet ved hjzlp af grebet (C).

4. Losn eller fjern drejehéndtagene (B), og fjern
bandskermen (A).

5. Fjern det gamle band, og sat et nyt band pa saledes
at pilene pa bandet har samme retning som pilene pa
markaten foroven pa valsen.

6. Bandets kant skal veere i samme niveau som kanten
af rullerne.

7. Stram bandet ved at treekke grebet pa bandstramme-
ren (C) til Strammet-positionen.

8. St bandskeermen (A) pé igen, og spaend lasegrebene
(B).

NB: Béndene strekker sig i brug. Nér du udskifter et
band, kan det veere nedvendigt at justere sporingen.

-« Strammet Lasnet

W =
/ Sy

Set bagfra

Figur 9

Cluna
Justering af bandsporing

Justering af bandsporing er en finjustering. Justering
af motorsporingen (se neaste afsnit) er en grovjuste-
ring.

Justering af bandsporing:

1. Afbryd stremforsyningen til maskinen.

2. Skub med hénden bandet fra venstre mod hgjre
(retningen vist foroven pd valsen), og leg marke til
béndets position pa rullerne. Bandets oscillerende
bevagelse er tilsigtet. Leeg mearke til udsvingene i
bandets op/ned position mens béndet leber. Bandets
kanter ma ikke have tendens til at bevage sig op over
eller ned under kanten af rullerne. Hvis der stadig er
behov for justering:

3. Anbring bandsporingsverktejets runde skaft (med-
folger) 1 1dsematrikken til finjustering (A), og drej vaek
fra dig selv for at lgsne.

4. Drej finjusteringsskruen (B) 1/4 omgang ad gangen
indtil bandet er sporet ens pa rullerne nér det drejes
rundt med hénden. Tip: Nar du trekker bandsporings-
verktejet veek fra dig selv, haves bandet pa valsen, og
mod dig selv, seenkes det.

5. Spend finjusteringsmetrikken (A).

6. Tilslut stremmen til maskinen.

7. Tend for maskinen, og noter udsvingene i bandets
opadgiende og nedadgdende bevagelse. Justeringen
er korrekt udfert nar bandets kanter ikke beveager sig
op over eller ned under rullernes kanter.

8. Nar justeringen er faerdig, spaendes lasemeotrikken
til finjustering (A).

Hvis béndet ikke kan spores korrekt, se afsnittet om
justering af motorsporingen.

Set forfra

Figur 10

Justering af motorsporing

Se Figur 11:

Denne maskine er forsynet med justeringsbolte til
motorsporing (A) pa motorpladen. Disse er indstillet
fra fabrikkens side, og yderligere justering skulle ikke
vaere nadvendig. Men hvis det ikke er muligt at spore




bandet ved hjeelp af justeringen til bdndsporing som
beskrevet i det foregdende afsnit, er det nedvendigt at
justere motorens monteringsbolte.

NB: Justering af motorsporingen er en grovjustering.
Prov forst at finjustere badndsporingen. Hvis bandet
ikke kan justeres, udferes nedenstaende procedure.

Justering:

1. Afbryd stremforsyningen til maskinen.

2. De fire metrikker til montering af motoren (B) los-
nes forst lige netop nok til at sporingsskruerne (A) kan
drejes sé justeringen kan foretages.

3. Losn de to sekskantede lasemetrikker (C) som fik-
serer sporingsskruerne (A).

4. Skru en af skruerne (A) en 1/4 omgang, og drej
samtidig slibebandet med handen for se hvilken vej
justeringen far bandet til at vandre. Hvis det vandrer
den vej der er behov for til korrekt sporing af bandet,
fortseet til trin 6.

5. Hvis bandet begynder at vandre den forkerte vej,
skrues en kvart omgang tilbage, og den anden skrue
skrues en kvart omgang. Dette skulle i bandet til at
bevage sig i den rigtige retning.

6. Speend bade lasemetrikkerne (C) og motorens mon-
teringmetrikker (B). G& herefter tilbage til afsnittet for
justering af bandsporingen (foregéende side), og prov
at finjustere sporingen igen.

—= =
,'
Al

Figur 11

Justering af bordet

ADVARSEL: Anbring ikke bordet lavere end slibe-
bandet! Hav en overlapning pa mindst 1/16” mellem
bordet og slibebandet for at undga at arbejdsemner og/

eller fingre bliver fanget! Manglende overholdelse kan
resultere 1 alvorlige skader!

1. Losn de to drejehandtag (A, Fig. 12).

2. Loft eller seenk arbejdsbordet til den enskede hgjde.
3. Spend de to drejehandtag.

Figur 12

6. GRUNDLAGGENDE OPERATIONER

ADVARSEL: Fjernes bidndskermen, vil mere af sli-
bebandet vere ubeskyttet! Sat straks bandskermene
pa igen efter arbejdsopgaver der kraver at skarmene
fjernes! Manglende overholdelse kan resultere i alvor-
lige skader!

Vandret slibning

Til vandret slibning lases valsen i vandret position
som vist (F), og det aftagelige anlaeg (D) fikseres pa
bordet (E) som folger.

Se Figur 13:

1. Sat 5/16” flade spendeskiver (ikke vist) og sty-
reklodser (B) pé de to 12 mm drejehdndtag (A) —
Bemark: de 12 mm henviser til skaftets gevindlaengde.
2. Anbring styreklodserne (B) i rillen (C) og dreje-
handtagene (G) pa bordet (E) som vist.

3. Anbring det aftagelige anslag (D) pa bordet, og fikser det
ved at stramme drejehandtagene (G, Fig. 13 og Fig. 14).
Man kan ogsa bruge bagstoppet (H, Fig. 14) ved at
svinge valseske@rmen og stovporten (J, Fig. 14) til
siden og anbringe bagstopsplitten i positionshullet
og fiksere den med drejehéndtaget (K, Fig. 14) og en
5/16” flad spaendeskive.

NB: Dette vises bedre pa Figur 15. Valseskermen og
stovporten (J, Fig. 14) kan nu drejes tilbage til den vis-
te position.
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Lodret slibning

Se Figur 15:

Til lodret slibning er valsen (G) last i lodret stilling
som vist, og bagstoppet (H) og/eller vinkelanslaget (B)
kan benyttes.

Vinkelanslag

1. Lad styreskinnen (D) til vinkelanslaget (A) glide
ind i rillen (C) pé bordet.

2. Indstil geringsvinklen; fikser derefter geringen ved
at spende lasegrebet (B).

Bagstop

Anbring bagstopsplitten i positionshullet, og fikser
den med drejehandtaget (E) og en 5/16” flad spaendes-
kive (F).

Figur 15

Konturslibning

Se Figur 16:

Konturslibning udferes fra forlengerbordet monteret
pa motoren hvor slibebéndet gar rundt om treekvalsen
(D). Opstilling af bandsliberen til konturslibning:

1. Losn de to drejehandtag (C) som fikserer valseskeer-
men og stevporten (E).

2. Sving endeskaermen (E) tilbage sé traekvalsen (D)
bliver synlig.

3. Spand drejehandtagene (C).

4. Monter forlengerbordet (A) pa bandsliberen ved at
anbringe stangen (B) i beslaget (F).

5. Indstil bordet i den enskede hgjde, og fikser det
derefter i denne position ved at spaeende drejehandtaget
(G).

VIGTIGT: Nér forlengerbordet (B) ikke benyttes,
skal valseskaeermen og stovporten (E) altid vaere lukket
sa treekvalsen (D) ikke er synlig.
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7. FEJLFINDING DRIFTSPROBLEMER

Problem

Mulig arsag

Leosning

Bandsliberen vil ikke starte

1. Stikket til bandsliberen er ikke
forbundet til stikkontakt eller motor
2. En sikring er géet, eller
kredslobsafbryderen er udlest

3. Kablet er beskadiget

1. Tjek alle stikforbindelser

2. Udskift sikringen, eller nulstil kred-
slebsafbryderen
3. Udskift kablet

hastighed

Slibebéndet kommer ikke op i

1. Forlengerledning med for lille kvadrat
eller for lang

2. Motor ikke tilsluttet den rigtige spaen-
ding

3. Lav stromstyrke

1. Udskift med kabel med egnet kvadrat
og leengde

2. Se dxkslet pd motorens forgrenings-
boks for korrekt tilslutning

3. Kontakt en autoriseret elektriker

Maskinen vibrerer voldsomt

1. Star pa et ujeevnt underlag

2. Motormontering er géet los
3. Spandingsfjeder er slidt eller knaekket

1. Juster underskabet sd det hviler jeevnt
fordelt pa gulvet

2. Stram motorens monteringsbolte

3. Udskift fjeder

revne

Slibeband bliver ved med at

1. Bandet lober i den forkerte retning

1. Pilene pa slibebandet og pa maskinen
skal pege i samme retning.

Slebet kant ikke retvinklet

1. Bordet er ikke vinkelret pé slibevalsen

1. Brug en trekant til justering af bord
mod slibevalse

Slibemerker pa treeemner

1. Forkert kornsterrelse pa slibeband

2. For hejt fremferingstryk

3. Slibning mod kornenes retning

1. Brug en grovere kornsterrelse til borts-
libning af materiale og en finere til sluts-
libning.

2. Brug aldrig vold nér slibeemnet holdes
mod valsen

3. Slib med kornenes retning

12




EESTI

Tolge algupirase kasutusjuhendi

SISUKORD

1. HOTAtUSEA ...t 13
2. Tehnilised andmed ........ccooeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeee 14
3. KokKupanek .........cccccvevienienienienieiececeieeiens 14
4. Elektrithendused...........cooovvviviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeen, 16
5. SeadiStamine .........evveeeeeeveeiieeee e 16
6. POhilised tOOVOLtEd.....ccovveneeeeeee e 18
7. Vigade korvaldamine ...........ccccceeevvrerveenneeeneeenne, 20
OSadE SKEEIM ... 79
EL-tGUDIKINNITUS «.oooieeeeeeee e 84
1. HOIATUSED

1. Loe kasutusjuhend tdhelepanelikult 1&bi enne masi-
na koostamist voi kasutamist.

2. Loe téhelepanelikult 14bi kasutusjuhendis ja masina
siltidel olevad hoiatused. Nende hoiatuste eiramine
vOib tdsise donnetuse pohjustada.

3. Asenda koik puuduvad voi kahjustatud hoiatussil-
did.

4. See ostsilleeriv lintlihvmasin on projekteeritud ja
kasutamiseks ette ndhtud ainult asjakohase véljadppe
saanud ja kogenud isikutele. Kui sa ei tunne lintlihv-
masinat ja sellel to6tamise ohutuid t6ovotteid, siis dra
kasuta seda masinat enne kui sa pole saanud asjako-
hast koolitust.

5. Ara kasuta masinat to6ks, milleks see ei ole ette
néhtud.

6. Ostsilleeriva lintlihvmasinaga todtamisel kasuta
alati tiitibikinnitusega kaitseprille voi kaitseekraani.
Igapidevased prillid ei ole kaitseprillid.

7. Enne lihvijaga t60 alustamist eemalda lips, kaekell,
sormused ja muud ehted ning kééri kdised kuni kiiii-
narnukkideni tiles. Eemalda avarad roivad ja seo pikad
juuksed {iiles. Soovitatavad on mittelibisevad jalatsid
ja pdrandale kinnitatud libisemisvastased ribad. Ara
kanna kindaid.

8. Kestvama todtamise korral kasuta kdrvatroppe voi
korvaklappe.

9. Lihvimisel tekkivas tolmus voib sisalduda keemilisi
aineid, mis voivad pohjustada mitmesuguseid haigusi,
naiteks vahk, samuti siinnidefekte vims. Moned néited
» Plii pliipOhistest vérvidest.

* Kristalliline réni tellistest, tsemendist jm ehitusma-
terjalidest.

* Arseen ja kroom keemiliselt toddeldud puidust.

Ohu suurus sdltub sellest, kui tihti sa neid materjale
tootled. Et vihendada nende keemiliste ainete mdju,
toota hésti ventileeritud ruumis ja kasuta tolmumaski,
mis on spetsiaalselt vélja tootatud mikroskoopiliste
osakeste filtreerimiseks.

10. Ara to6ta masinaga, kui oled narkootiliste ainete,
alkoholi voi to0voimet mdjutavate ravimite mdju all.
11. Enne masina iihendamist elektrivorku kontrolli, et
pealiiliti oleks asendis VALIJAS.

12. Kindlusta, et masin oleks korralikult maandatud.
13. Enne masina seadistamist voi hooldust lahuta ma-
sina toitekaabel elektrivorgust.

14. Kujunda endale harjumuseks kontrollida enne
masina kéivitamist, et kdoik reguleerimisvahendid,
puutiikid, puhastuslapid jms on masinalt eemaldatud.
15. Masinaga tootamise ajal peavad koik masina kait-
sekatted oma kohal olema. Kui hoolduse ajaks tuleb
kaitsekatteid eemaldada, siis pane need pérast hooldu-
se 1opetamist kohe oma kohale tagasi.

16. Enne lihvmasina kasutamist kindlusta, et masin
toetuks kindlalt pdrandale.

17. Kontrolli vigastatud osasid. Enne masinaga t66
alustamist kontrolli hoolikalt, kas kaitsekatted ja muud
osad on terved ja kas masin tdotab korralikult ning
suudab tdita oma iilesaandeid. Kontrolli, kas liitkuvad
osad liiguvad Oigesti ja ilma kinnikiilumata, kas pole
purunenud osasid ning kdike muud, mis voib mojutada
masina korrektset toimimist. Koik vigastatud kaitse-
katted ja muud masinaosad tuleb korrastada voi vilja
vahetada.

18. Tookohal peab olema kiillaldaselt vaba ruumi ja
pea kohal mittepimestav valgusti.

19. Hoia porand masin timber puhas puidujddtmetest,
oOlist ja madrdest.

20. Hoia korvalised isikud tookohast ohutus kauguses.
Hoia lapsed eemal.

21. Et muuta téokoht lastele ohutuks, kasuta rippluk-
ku, eemaldatavat kéivitusvotit vms.

22. Ara lase t66 ajal oma tihelepanul hajuda. Té6 ajal
vestlemisel, ringi vaatamisel ja mdngimisel voivad
olla rasked tagajirjed.

23. Hoia t60 ajal kogu aeg kindlat tasakaalu, et sa
lihvlindi v8i muude liikuvate osade vastu ei kukuks.
Ara kasuta liigset joudu, kui sa masinaga to6tad.

24. Kasuta sobivaid tooriistu ja diget 15ike- ja ettenih-
kekiirust. Ara sunni todriista tegema t66d, milleks see
ei ole ette nihtud. Oigest valitud tooriist todtab histi ja
kiiresti.

25. Kasuta ainult soovitatud tarvikuid, kuna ebasobi-
vad tarvikud vdivad pdhjustada onnetusi.

26. Hoolda oma todriistu. Jargi masina méédrimise ja
tarvikute vahetamise juhiseid.

27. Enne masina puhastamist liilita masin vélja.
Eemalda tolm ja materjalijddgid harjaga vdi surud-
huga — dra tee seda kiega.

28. Ara seisa masinale. Masina iimberkukkumine v&ib
poOhjustada tdsise dnnetuse.

29. Ara kunagi jita tootavat masinat jirelevalveta.
Enne lahkumist liilita masin vélja ja oota kuni see tiie-
likult peatub.
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30. Hoia téodeldavat materjali alati kindlalt kinni.
Kéesolevas kasutusjuhendis kasutatakse ohtude tdhis-
tamiseks jargmisi véljendeid:

ETTEVAATUST: Tihistab juhist, mille eiramine
vOib pohjustada kergema inimvigastuse ja/voi rikkuda
masina.

HOIATUS: Tihistab juhist, mille eiramine v3ib
poOhjustada raske vigastuse voi isegi surma.

2. TEHNILISED ANDMED

ATENO. (e 21260-0209
Luna ..ooooieiee BSM 2260
Toolaua mOOtmMed ......cccvveeeeeerrieeiieeiens 750250 mm
Laua kéigupikkus.........ccceevuveenenn. 80 mm (iiles ja alla)
Lindi modtmed........cccoeevvevvieeiieeiieenne. 2260x150 mm
Lindiplaadi modtmed..........cceevvveveenennnee. 820x170 mm
Lindiplaadi kaldenurk ..............cceeveevveirnniennnnns 0-90°
Imuriotsaku [EbimMOG ........cccvverieeierierierieennen, 100 mm
IMOOLOT ..ttt 2200 W
Pakendi modtmed.......... 1350x650x605 mm (iiks kast)

Eespool loetletud andmed kehtisid kasutusjuhendi
véljaandmise ajal. Kuna me oma tooteid pidevalt edasi
arendame, siis jaitame endale diguse andmeid muuta
ilma sellest eraldi teatamata.

3. KOKKUPANEK

Aluse kokkupanek

Vaata joonist 1:

1. Vota koik osad pakkekastist vilja.

2. Puhasta orna lahustiga kdik roostekaitsevahendiga
kaetud pinnad. Ara kasuta selleks vérvilahusteid, ben-
siini vOi lakibensiini, kuna need vdivad vérvi pinda
rikkuda.

3. Kinnita kiilgpaneelide (C) kiilge neli kummijalga
(A) ja fikseeri kuuskantmutritega (B). Kinnitusdetailid
on pakitud kotti koos kummijalgadega.

4. Kinnita kiilgpaneelid (C) esipaneeli (D) kiilge nelja
5/16” x 5/8” poldiga, kaheksa 5/16” lameseibiga, nelja
5/16” stopperseibiga ja nelja 5/16” kuuskantmutriga
(E). Keera kinnitusdetailid kdega kinni, aga dra pingu-
ta.

MARKUS: Et paneelide iilaservad jaiksid samasse
tasapinda, toeta need koostamisel porandale.

5. Paigalda riiul (F) aluse sisse ja kinnita kahe poldiga
M5x10, kahe M5 lameseibiga ja kahe M5 stoppersei-
biga (G).

6. Kinnita tagapaneel (C) kiilgpaneelide (C) kiilge
nelja 5/16” x 5/8” poldiga, kaheksa 5/16” lameseibiga,
nelja 5/16” stopperseibiga ja nelja 5/16” kuuskantmut-
riga (J).

7. Enne kinnitusdetailide 16plikku pingutamist kon-
trolli, kas alus piisib kindlalt horisontalsel pdrandal.

Joonis 1

Laua ja mootoriiiksuse paigaldamine alusele

HOIATUS: Laud ja mootoriiiksus on rasked! Nende
tostmisel alusele ole ettevaatlik ja kasuta vajadusel
abijoudu. Vead masina kokkupanekul vdivad pdhjusta-
da tosiseid inimvigastusi ja/voi rikkuda masina.

Vaata joonist 2:

1. Kasutades teise inimese abi tdsta ettevaatlikult laud
ja mootoriiiksus (A) pakkekastist vilja ning aseta alu-
sele (B).

2. Paiguta avad (C) kohakuti aluses olevate keermesta-
tud avadega (D).

3. Ava uks (E) ja ldbi ukseava kinnita masin aluse kiil-
ge kahe 5/16” x 1-1/4” poldiga (F), kahe 5/16” stop-
perseibiga (G) ja kahe 5/16” lameseibiga (H). Pinguta
12mm mutrivotmega.
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Joonis 2

Vaata joonist 3:

4. Lindiplaat (A) on algselt horisontaalses asendis.
Plaadi vabastamiseks tomba lukustuskéepidet (B) ette-
poole.

5. Poora lindiplaat (C, joonis 3) vertikaalseks (D, joo-
nis 4). Plaadi asendi fikseerimiseks likkka lukustuska-
epide (B) taha.

MARKUS: Ara poora lukustuskdepidet. Kiepideme
p6oramine muudab lukustusmehhanismi pinget. See
vOib pdhjustada torkeid lukustusmehhanismi tods ja
tekitada vajaduse mehhanismi reguleerida enne masi-
naga t00 alustamist.

Joonis 4

Lihvlindi paigaldamine

Vaata joonist 5:

1. Keera lahti masina taga olevad kaks kinnitusnup-
pu (B) ja eemalda lindikaitse (A). Vota dra lihvlint ja
eemaldatav tugi.

2. Aseta kéepide (C) lindipingutuskangi (D) kiilge.
Kaéepidet (C) liigutades vabasta mehhanism pingest.

3. Aseta lint rullikutele nii, et lindi serv jaab rullikute
otstega kohakuti.

MARKUS: Jilgi, et lindil olev nool ji#iks samasse
suunda plaadil oleva noolega.

4. Lindi pingutamiseks lilkka kdepide (C) pingutusa-
sendissse. Liikka linti plaadil oleva noole suunas. Kui
lint vajab joondamist, vaata peatiikki Lindi joondami-
ne.

= Pingul Lotv =
—l— c

e

_I)\ -

Vaade tagant

Ad™h .

Joonis 5

Lisalaud

Vaata joonist 6:

1. Paigalda lisalaua kronstein (E) mootori (D) kiiljele
ja kinnita kahe poldiga (F).

2. Liikka lisalaua (C) telg kronsteini (E) avasse ja
paiguta lisalaud nii, et trummel (A) jadks ava (B) kes-
kele.

3. Keera lukustusnupp (G) kronsteini (E) avasse.
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Joonis 6

4. ELEKTRIUHENDUSED

Maandamise juhised

ETTEVAATUST
See masin peab olema maandatud, et kaitsta selle kas-
utajat elektriloogi eest.

Masina rikke voi isolatsiooni vigastuse korral juhib
maandus elektri maasse ja vihendab elektril6ogi ohtu.
Sellel masina toitekaablil on maandussoon, mis on
tthendatud masina korpusega ja pistiku maanduskon-
taktiga. Pistik tuleb pista pesasse, mis on paigaldatud
ja maandatud vastavalt koikidele kohapeal kehtivatele
eeskirjadele.

Ara muuda masina pistiku ehitust. Kui aga pistik ei sobi
olemasolevasse pesasse, lase kvalifitseeritud elektrikul
pistik vahetada. Seadme maandusjuhtme ebadige {ihen-
damine voib pdhjustada elektriloogi. Seadme maandu-
sjuhe on kaetud rohelise voi rohelise/kollase isolatsioo-
niga. Pistiku parandamisel voi vahetamisel éra {ihenda
seadme maandusjuhet pistiku faasi- voi nullkontaktiga.
Kui sa ei ole maandamise pShimotteid mdistnud voi sa
kahtled seadme maanduses, vota ithendust kvalifitse-
eritud elektrikuga. Kasuta selle seadme toiteks ainult
kolmesoonelist maanduskontaktiga pikenduskaablit.
Vigastatud kaabel remondi voi vaheta vélja koheselt.

Pikenduskaablid

Kontrolli, et pikenduskaabel oleks heas seisukorras.
Kui kasutad pikenduskaablit, siis vali kaabel, mille
ristldige on kiillaldane voolule, mida sinu masin vajab.
Liiga viike kaabli ristldige pdhjustab pinge langust,
mille tulemusel masina vdoimsus vidheneb ja masin
vOib iile kuumeneda. Tabelis 1 on ndidatud kaabli so-
biv klass soltuvalt kaabli pikkusest ja seadme sildiand-
metes antud voolu tugevusest. Kahtluse korral kasuta
jargmist suuremat ristldiget. Pane téhele, et kaabli va-

iksem klass tdhistab suuremat ristloiget.

Soovitatavad pikenduskaablite klassid

A Pikenduskaabli pikkus jalgades. *
25 50 75 100 150 200
<5 16 16 16 14 12 12
5 kuni 8 16 16 14 14 10 MS
8 kuni 12 14 14 12 12 MS MS
12 kuni 15) 12 12 10 10 MS MS
15 kuni 20| 10 10 10 10 MS MS
21 kuni 30 10 MS MS MS MS MS

*pohineb 5 V pingelangul 150% nimivoolu juures.
MS: Mitte soovitatav.
Tabel 1

5. SEADISTAMINE

Lindiplaadi kaldenurga reguleerimine

Vaata joonist 7:

1. Lahuta masin elektrivorgust.

2. Pingest vabastamiseks tdomba lukustuskéepide (B)
ette. Poora lindiplaat (A) soovitud asendisse. Téapse
nurga saavutamiseks aseta laua ja lindiplaadi vahele
nurgamodtja.

3. Lukustuskdepideme fikseerimise ajal hoia lindiplaa-
dist (A) kinni.

Joonis 7

Plaadi lukustusmehhanismi pinge reguleerimine

1. Lahuta masin elektrivorgust.

2. Vabasta kdepide (B, Fig. 7) ja poora lindiplaat hori-
sontaalseks nagu niidatud joonisel 7 (A). Ara fikseeri.
3. Ekstsentrikploki pinge muutmiseks keera mutrit (B,
joonis 8) 14 mm mutrivotmega. Keera mutrit 1/4 po-
oret ja kontrolli, kas fikseerimisnupu pinge on sobiv.
Fikseerimisnupu pinge on dige, kui fikseerimisnupuga
tthendatud ekstsentrikploki liigutamine iihelt kiiljelt
teisele vajab veidi joudu. Kui kdepide on lukustatud
asendis, peavad plaat ja mootoriiiksus olema fikseeri-
tud. Vajadusel korda reguleerimist.
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Joonis 8

Lihvlindi vahetamine

Vaata joonist 9:

1. Lahuta masin elektrivorgust.

2. Kinnita lindiplaat vertikaalsesse asendisse.

3. Vabast lint pingest kdepidemega (C).

4. Vabasta v0i eemalda fikseerimisnupud (B) ja eemal-
da kaitse (A).

5. Eemalda vana lint ja paigalda uus lint nii, et lindile
margitud noole suund iihtib lindiplaadil oleva noole
suunaga.

6. Sea lindi {ilemine serv rullikute tilemiste otste kdrgu-
sele.

7. Lindi pingutamiseks liikkka kéepide (C) pingutusasen-
dissse.

8. Paigalda lindikaitse (A) ja fikseeri nuppudega (B).

Mairkus: Vananedes venib lint pikemaks. Parast lindi
vahetamist voib olla vajalik reguleerida lindi joondu-
mist.

- Pingul Loty

Ad™h .

/

Vaade tagant

Joonis 9

Lindi joondumise reguleerimine

Lindi joondumise reguleerimine on peenreguleerimi-
ne. Mootoriliksuse joondumise reguleerimine on jime-
reguleerimine.

Lindi joondumise reguleerimiseks:

€ Luna
1. Lahuta masin elektrivorgust.

2. Likka kédega linti vasakult paremale (plaadil oleva
noole suunas) ja jélgi lindi asendit rullidel. Lindi von-
kuv liikkumine on konstruktsiooniga ette ndhtud. Jalgi
lindi liikumise ulatust kdige korgema ja kdige ma-
dalama asendi vahel. Lindi ddred ei peaks iile rullide
otste lilkuma. Kui on vaja reguleerida:

3. Pista lindi joondamise tooriista (komplektis olemas)
imar tihvt mikroreguleerimise stoppermutrisse (A) ja
pOora vabastamiseks endast eemale.

4. Poora mikroreguleerimiskruvi (B) 1/4 poorde kaupa
seni, kuni lint liigub kdega liigutamisel rullidel tihtla-
selt. Nouanne: Reguleerimistdoriista liigutamisel en-
dast eemale tduseb lint rullidel kdrgemale, liigutamisel
enda poole laskub lint allapoole.

5. Keera kinni mikroreguleerimise stoppermutter (A).
6. Uhenda masin elektrivdrguga.

7. Kéivita masin ja jélgi lindi {iles-alla liikumist. Re-
guleering on korrektne, kui lindi servad ei liigu iile
rullide otste.

8. Kui reguleerimine on 1dpetatud, pinguta mikroregu-
leerimise stoppermutter (A).

Kui lindi joondamine ei dnnestu, vii 1dbi mootoriiiksu-
se joondumise reguleerimine.

Vaade eest

Joonis 10

Mootoriiiksuse joondumise reguleerimine

Vaata joonist 11:

Mootori plaadil on poldid (A) mootoriiiksuse joondu-
mise reguleerimiseks. Need on tehases seadistatud ja
ei peaks vajama hilisemat reguleerimist. Kui sul siiski
ei Onnestu eespool kirjeldatud lindi joondumise regu-
leerimine, v3ib osutuda vajalikuks mootori kinnitus-
poltide reguleerimine.

MARKUS: Mootoriiiksuse joondumise reguleerimine
on jamereguleerimine. Kodigepealt proovi saavutada
tulemus lindi joondumist reguleerides. Kui see ei on-
nestu, vii ldbi allpool kirjeldatud tegevused:
Reguleerimiseks:

1. Lahuta masin elektrivorgust.

2. Vabasta mootori neli kinnitusmutrit (B) nii palju, et
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oleks vdimalik keerata mootori joondamiskruvisid (A),
3. Vabasta kaks stoppermutrit (C), mis fikseerivad
joondamiskruvisid (A).

4. Pinguta iihte kruvi (A) 1/4 pdoret ja kontrolli kidega
linti liigutades, kummas suunas reguleerimine linti
joondas. Kui reguleerimine mdjutas lindi joondumist
soovitud suunas, jitka tegevusi sammust 6.

5. Kui reguleerimine nihutas linti vales suunas, podra
esimesena pingutatud polt tagasi esialgsesse asendisse
ja pinguta teist polti veerand pooret. Selle tulemusel
peaks lint nihkuma soovitud suunas.

6. Pinguta molemad stoppermutrid (C) ja mootori
kinnitusmutrid (B). Seejdrel alusta uuesti lindi joon-
dumise reguleerimist (eelmisel lehekiiljel) ja vii 14bi
joondumise peenreguleerimine.

Joonis 11

Laua reguleerimine

HOIATUS

Ara reguleeri lauda lihvlindi direst allapoole! Lint
peab vidhemalt 1/16” laua servast allapoole ulatuma, et
viltida tooriku ja/voi sdrmede vaheletdmbamist. Selle
ndude eiramine vOib tdsise Onnetuse pShjustada.

1. Vabasta kaks lukustusnuppu (A, joonis 12).

2. Tdsta voi langeta td6laud soovitud kdrgusele.

3. Pinguta lukustusnupud.

Joonis 12

6. POHILISED TOOVOTTED

HOIATUS

Lindikaitse eemaldamisel vabaneb suurem lihvlindi
pind. Kui oled 16petanud lihvimist66, mille tegemiseks
oli vaja kaitse eemaldada, pane kaitse kohe tagasi. Sel-
le ndude eiramine voib tdsise dnnetuse pohjustada.

Horisontaalne lihvimine

Horisontaalseks lihvimiseks fikseeritakse lindiplaat
horisontaalsesse asendisse (F) ja kiilgtugi (D) kinnita-
takse laua (E) kiilge nagu allpool kirjeldatud.

Vaata joonist 13:

1. Aseta 5/16” lameseibid (pole nédidatud) ja juhtplokid
(B) kahele 12 mm lukustusnupule (A) — Mérkus: 12
mm néitab keermestatud varda pikkust.

2. Pane juhtplokid (B) soonde (C) ja aseta lukustusnu-
pud (G) laua (E) suhtes vastavalt joonisele.

3. Aseta kiilgtugi (D) lauale ja kinnita lukustusnuppu-
dega (G, joonis 13 ja joonis 14).

Voéimalik on kasutada ka tagatuge (H, joonis 14).
Selleks tuleb trumlikate ja tolmuotsak (J, joonis 14)
kdrvale poorata, tagatoe kinnitustihvt fikseerimisavas-
se pista ja fikseerida lukustusnupuga (K, joonis 14) ja
5/16” lameseibiga.

MARKUS: See on paremini kujutatud joonisel 15.
Trumlikatte ja tolmuotsaku (J, joonis 14) saab seejérel
pOorata tagasi joonisel ndidatud asendisse.

18




Joonis 13

Joonis 14

Vertikaalne lihvimine

Vaata joonist 15:

Vertikaalseks lihvimiseks fikseeritakse lindiplaat (G)
vertikaalsesse asendisse ja kasutada voib ka tagatuge
(H) ja/voi kaldtuge (B).

Kaldtugi

1. Libista kaldtoe (A) juhtlatt (D) laua soonde (C).

2. Seadista kaldtoe kaldenurk ja seejérel keera kinni
lukustuskéepide (B).

Tagatugi

Pista tagatoe kinnitustihvt fikseerimisavasse ja fikseeri
lukustusnupuga (E) ja 5/16” lameseibiga (F).

Joonis 15

Kontuurlihvimine

Vaata joonist 16:

Kontuurlihvimisel toetatakse toorik lisalauale, mis on
kinnitatud mootori kiilge ja mis timbritseb linditrumlit
(D). Lihvmasina seadistamine kontuurlihvimiseks:

1. Vabasta kaks lukustusnuppu (C), mis hoiavad kinni
tolmuotsakuga trumlikatet (E).

2. Poora kate (E) korvale ja ndhtavale ilmub trummel
(D).

3. Pinguta lukustusnupud (C).

4. Lisalaua (A) paigaldamiseks pista telg (B) kronstei-
ni (F).

5. Reguleeri lisalaud sobivale korgusele ja keera kinni
lukustusnupp (G).

TAHTIS: Kui sa lisalauda (B) ei kasuta, peab trum-
likate (E) olema suletud asendis s.t trummel (D) peab
olema kaetud.

Joonis 16
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7. VIGADE KORVALDAMINE

Viga

Voimalik pohjus

Lahendus

Lihvmasin ei kdivitu

1. Pistik pole seinas

2. Kaitse on 14abi pdlenud voi
rikkevoolukaitse on rakendunud
3. Toitekaabel on vigastatud

1. Kontrolli kdiki pistikithendusi

2. Vaheta kaitse vilja voi lahtesta rik-
kevoolukaitse

3. Vaheta toitekaabel vilja

Lihvlint ei saavuta ettendhtud
kiirust

1. Pikenduskaabel on liiga pikk voi liiga
viikese ristldikega
2. Mootori tthendus ei vasta vorgupingele

3. Madal toitepinge

1. Asenda sobiva ristldikega ja pikkusega
kaabliga

2. Vt mootori klemmkarbi kaanelt dige
tthenduse kohta

3. Vota ithendust kvalifitseeritud elek-
trikuga

Masin vibreerib liigselt

1. Pdrand on ebatasane

2. Mootor on kinnitusest lahti
3. Pingutusvedru on vélja veninud voi
murdunud

1. Reguleeri alust nii, et see kindlalt
porandale toetuks

2. Keera mootori kinnitusdetailid kinni
3. Vaheta vedru vélja

Lihvlint narmendab

1. Lint liigub vales suunas

1. Nooled masinal ja lihvlindil peavad
samas suunas osutama

Lihvitud pinnad ei ole tdisnur-
ga all

1. Lindiplaat ei ole laua suhtes tdisnurga
all

1. Kasuta nurgikut lindiplaadi seadistmi-
seks

Puidul on lihvimisjiljed

1. Vale jamedusega lihvlint

2. Liiga suur lihvimissurve
3. Lihvimine risti kiudu

1. Kasuta esmalt jaimedamat linti ja 16pp-
todtluseks peenemat

2. Ara suru toorikut lihvplaadi vastu

3. Lihvi piki kiudu
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1. VAROITUKSET

1. Lue kiyttoohje kokonaan ja varmista, ettd olet ym-
mairtinyt sen, ennen kuin yritit asentaa tai kayttda ko-
netta.

2. Lue koneessa ja tdssd kdyttoohjeessa annetut varoi-
tukset ja varmista, ettd ymmarrat ne. Minka tahansa
varoituksen huomiotta jattdminen voi johtaa vakavaan
loukkaantumiseen.

3. Lukukelvottomat tai irronneet varoitustarrat on uu-
sittava.

4. Tama nauhahiomakone on suunniteltu ja tarkoitettu
vain asianmukaisen koulutuksen ja kokemuksen om-
aavien henkildiden kayttoon. Mikéli et tiedd, miten
nauhahiomakonetta kdytetddn oikein ja turvallisesti,
dla aloita koneen kéyttdmistd ennen kuin olet saanut
asianmukaisen koulutuksen ja kdyttdmiseen tarvittavat
tiedot .

5. Ali kiiytd konetta muuhun kuin sille ilmoitettuun
kayttotarkoitukseen.

6. Kdytd aina hyviksyttyjd suojalaseja/kasvosuojusta,
kun tydskentelet koneella. Tavallisissa silmélaseissa
on vain iskunkestévit linssit; ne eivét suojaa suojala-
sien tavoin.

7. Ota solmio, sormukset, kello ja muut korut pois ja
kaari hihat kyynarpadiden ylépuolelle, ennen kuin aloi-
tat koneella tydskentelyn. Riisu véljdt vaatteet ja peitd
hiuksesi, mikéli ne ovat pitkét. Suosittelemme luista-
mattomien jalkineiden tai lattiaan liimattavien liukues-
teteippausten kiyttAmisti. Ald kiytd kisineiti.

8. Kéytd kuulonsuojaimia (tulppia tai kupusuojaimia)
pitkédaikaisen tyoskentelyn aikana.

9. Joissakin hionta-, hierto-, sahaus-, poraus- ym. ra-
kennustehtdvissd muodostuva poly siséltdd kemikaale-
ja, joiden tiedetddn aiheuttavan syopad, sikidvaurioita
ja muita lisddntymisongelmia. Téllaisia ovat muassa
seuraavat kemikaalit:

* Lyijy (mm. lyijypohjaiset maalit).

» Kiteinen piidioksidi (mm. tiili, sementti ja muut
muurausmateriaalit).
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* Arsenikki ja kromi (mm. kemiallisesti késitelty puu).
Altistumisriski riippuu siitd, kuinka usein timéntyyp-
pistd tyotd tehdddn. Altistumista voi vihentdéd huoleh-
timalla tydalueen hyvéstd tuuletuksesta ja kdyttdmalla
hyvéksyttyjd suojaimia, esimerkiksi mikrohiukkassuo-
dattimella varustettua hengityksensuojainta.

10. Ald kaytd konetta viisyneend tai huumeiden, alko-
holin tai lddkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena.

11. Varmista, ettd koneen virtakytkin on OFF-asennos-
sa, ennen kuin kytket koneen virtaldhteeseen.

12. Varmista, ettd kone on maadoitettu oikein.

13. Irrota kone aina virtaldhteestd, kun teet koneelle
sadtoja tai kunnossapitotoimenpiteité.

14. Ota tavaksesi tarkastaa ennen koneen kidynnisté-
mistd, ettd kaikki ylimaérdiset vélineet (avaimet, vaan-
timet, kaapimet, jitemateriaali, puhdistusliinat) on
otettu pois koneesta.

15. Koneen turvasuojusten on oltava aina paikoillaan,
kun kone on kdytdssd. Jos ne on irrotettava kunnoss-
apidon vuoksi, ole erittdin varovainen ja asenna ne
valittdomaisti takaisin, kun kunnossapitotydt on tehty.
16. Varmista ennen kiyttod, ettd nauhahiomakone on
kiinnitetty lattiaan hyvin.

17. Tarkasta kone vaurioiden varalta. Tarkasta huolelli-
sesti, toimivatko epéilyttavét osat oikein ja pystyvitko
ne suoriutumaan aiotusta tehtdvastéd, ennen kuin aloitat
koneen kéyton. Tarkasta liikkuvien osien kohdistus ja
kiinnitys, kaikkien osien ehjyys, kokoonpano seki ka-
ikki muut tekijat, jotka voivat vaikuttaa tyokalukoneen
toimintaan. Vaurioitunut suojus tai osa on vaihdettava
tai korjattava huolellisesti.

18. Jérjestd tydalueelle riittévésti tilaa ja hyvd héikii-
seméton yleisvalaistus.

19. Pida lattia koneen ympérilld siistind, poista kaikki
materiaaliroskat, 0ljy ja rasva.

20. Pidé sivulliset turvallisen matkan pédssa tydalueel-
ta. Pida lapset poissa koneelta.

21. Varmista tyOpisteen turvallisuus lasten kannalta.
Kayta riippulukkoja ja padkatkaisijoita, ota virta-avai-
met aina pois jne.

22. Kohdista huomiosi kokonaan tyohon. Muualle
katsominen, keskustelun jatkaminen ja pelleily” ovat
riskitekijoitd, jotka voivat johtaa vakaviin loukkaantu-
misiin.

23. Pidd hyvé tasapaino niin, ettet kaadu tai nojaudu
hiomanauhaan tai liikkuviin osiin. Ald kumarru ko-
neen padlle dlaka kaytd voimaa koneen toiminnoissa.
24. Kéytda oikeaa hiomanauhaa ja pyorimis- ja syot-
tonopeutta. Al pakota konetta tai tarviketta tehtivin,
johon sité ei ole tarkoitettu. Oikeilla vilineilld tyd su-
juu paremmin ja turvallisemmin.

25. Kéyti suositettuja tarvikkeita - vaérien tarvikkeid-
en kéytto voi olla vaarallista.

26. Huolehdi koneiden kunnossapidosta Noudata an-
nettuja voitelu- ja osanvaihto-ohjeita.




27. Sammuta kone ennen puhdistusta. Poista poly ja
roskat harjalla tai paineilmalla — &l kaytd sithen ka-
sidsi.

28. Al nouse koneen piille. Kone voi kaatua, josta
voi seurata vakava loukkaantuminen.

29. Al koskaan jitd konetta toimintaan ilman valv-
ontaa. Sammuta koneen virta ja odota, ettd kone on
pysahtynyt kokonaan, ennen kuin poistut sen luota.

30. Pida tyokappaleesta aina tukevasti kiinni.
Kayttdohjeessa kaytetddn seuraavia varoitusmerkkeja:
VAROITUS: Merkitsee lievin henkilovahingon ja/tai
mahdollisen konevaurion vaaraa.

VAARA: Merkitsee vakavan tai jopa kuolemaan joh-
tavan henkilévahingon vaaraa.

2. TEKNISET TIEDOT

ATENO. (e 21260-0209
LUuna oo BSM 2260
TyopOoydan KOKO........ccovevveeveeiiriiiniieinnns 750x250 mm
Poydan liike ..........cc.......... 80 mm (korkeussuunnassa)
Nauhan Koko ........cceeevieeiiieciiciieeieee, 2260x150 mm
Hiomapdydan koKo........ccceevvveiieeieeninnee. 820x170 mm
Hiomapdydan kallistus.........c.ccveevieciierieenieannnns 0-90°
Polynpoistoliitdnnén lapimitta ..........c.ccceeeeeee. 100 mm
MOOLEOTT ..ttt 2200 W

Pakkauksen koko .. 1350x650x605 mm (yksi laatikko)

Edelld mainitut tiedot olivat voimassa kayttoohjeen
julkaisemishetkelld, mutta koska yrityksemme paran-
taa tuotteita koko ajan, pidditimme oikeuden muuttaa
teknisid yksityiskohtia koska tahansa ilman ennakko-
varoitusta ja muita velvoitteita.

3. KOKOAMINEN

Jalustan kokoaminen

Ks. kuva 1:

1. Pura kaikki osat kuljetuspakkauksesta.

2. Poista pinnoille levitetty ruosteensuoja-aine miedol-
la liuottimella. Al4 kiiyti maaliohennetta tai tinnerig,
bensiinid tai mineraalialkoholia, silld ne vaurioittavat
maalipintoja.

3. Kiinnitd neljd kumityynya (A) sivupaneeleiden (C)
alle neljalla kuusiomutterilla (B). Kiinnittimet ovat
samassa tarvikepussissa kuin kumityynyt.

4. Liitd sivupaneelit (C) etupaneeliin (D) neljalla
5/16”x5/8” kuusioruuvilla, kahdeksalla 5/16” littedlla
aluslevylld, neljalld 5/16” lukkoaluslevylld ja neljdlla
5/16” mutterilla (E). Kiristd kiinnittimet tdssi vaihees-
sa kdsivoimin.

Huom! Kokoa jalusta ylosalaisin kdannettynd, jotta
paneeleiden yldreunat tulevat varmasti samaan tasoon.
5. Asenna hylly (F) jalustan sisdlle kahdella M5x10
uppokantaruuvilla, kahdella litteélld aluslevylld M5 ja
kahdella lukkoaluslevylld M5 (G).

6. Asenna lopuksi takapaneeli (H) sivupaneeleihin (C)
neljalla 5/16”x5/8” kuusioruuvilla, kahdeksalla 5/16”
littedlld aluslevylld, neljalla 5/16” lukkoaluslevylla ja
neljalla 5/16” mutterilla (J).
7. Varmista, ettéd jalusta seisoo tasaisesti suoralla alus-
talla, ja kiristd kiinnittimet.

Kuva 1

Poydén ja moottoriyksikon asentaminen jalustaan
VAARA

Poytéd ja moottoriyksikkd ovat painavia! Ole varovai-
nen ja kiytd tarvittavia apuvoimia yksikon nostami-
sessa pOydin padlle! Ohjeen noudattamatta jéttdminen
voi johtaa vakaviin henkilo- ja/tai kone-/omaisuus-
vahinkoihin!

Ks. kuva 2:

1. Kéytd avustajaa ja nosta pdytd ja moottoriyksikkd
(A) kuljetuspakkauksesta jalustan (B) paille.

2. Kohdista pohjaosan (C) kierrereiét jalustan (D)
reikiin,

3. Avaa kaapinovi (E) ja kiinnitd padyksikko jalustaan
kahdella 5/16”x1-1/4” kuusioruuvilla (F), kahdella
5/16” lukkoaluslevylld (G) ja kahdella litteélld alusle-
vylld (H). Kiristd 12 mm avaimella.
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Kuva 2

Ks. kuva 3:

4. Hiomataso on tissd vaiheessa lappeellaan. Avaa ta-
son lukitus vetdmalla lukitusvipua (B).

5. Nosta (C) hiomataso pystyasentoon (D), ks. kuva 4;
lukitse asento painamalla lukitusvipua (B).

HUOM! Ali kidnni lukitusvipua. Lukitusvivun
kddntdminen tai pyorittiminen muuttaa lukituksen
jaykkyyttd. Se voi estdd lukituksen toiminnan, jollo-
in mekanismia on sdddettdvd ennen kuin konetta voi
kayttaa.

Kuva 3

Kuva 4

Hiomanauhan asentaminen

Ks. kuva 5:

1. Siirry koneen taakse ja ota nauhansuojus (A) pois
avaamalla kaksi lukitusnuppia (B). Ota hiomanauha ja
siirrettdva vaste pois nauhansuojuksen takaa.

2. Asenna kahva (C) nauhankiristysvipuun (D). Loy-
sdd kiristys siirtimalld kahva (C) asentoon “Loysda”.
3. Aseta nauha rullille niin, ettd sen reuna on samassa
tasossa rullien reunan kanssa.

Huom! Varmista, ettd nauhan suuntanuolet niyttavat
samaan suuntaan kuin hiomatason suunnanndytto-
merkKki.

HUOM! Varmista, ettd nauhan suuntanuolet néyttévit
samaan suuntaan kuin hiomatason suunnannéytto-
merkki.

4. Kiristd nauha siirtdmalla kiristyskahva (C) ”Kiri-
std”-asentoon. Py0ritd nauhaa késin hiomatason pailla
olevan nuolen ndyttimééin suuntaan. Mikali nauhan
kohdistusta vetorullilla on sdadettiavi, ks. kohta Nau-
han kohdistuksen sditdminen.

- Kirista Loysaa ->

e
_l)\ -

Nakyma takaa

Kuva 5

Lisapoyta

Ks. kuva 6:

1. Asenna lisapdydin kannatin (E) moottorikotelon (D)
sivuun kahdella kuusiokoloruuvilla (F).
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2. Tyonné lisdpdydén (C) putki kannattimeen (E); ase-
ta pOytd niin, ettd aukko (B) asettuu kdyttorummun (A)
ympdrille.

3. Asenna lukkonuppi (G) kannattimen (E) sivussa
olevaan reikédén, joka ndkyy koneen takaa katsottuna.

Kuva 6

4. SAHKON KYTKEMINEN

Maadoitusohjeet

VAROITUS
Tédmi kone on maadoitettava kdyton aikana, muutoin
vaarana on sdahkoisku.

Kéyttohairion tai rikkoutumisen yhteydessda maadoitus
tarjoaa sdhkdvirralle esteettomdamman vaylan ja vahen-
tad siten sédhkoiskun vaaraa. Koneessa on sédhkojohto,
jossa on laitekohtainen maadoitusjohdin ja maadoitus-
pistoke. Pistokkeen saa liittdd vain vastaavanlaiseen
vastakkeeseen (pistorasiaan), joka on asianmukaisesti ja
kaikkien paikallisten médrdysten ja vaatimusten mukai-
sesti asennettu ja maadoitettu.

Ali tee muutoksia koneen mukana toimitettuun pisto-
kkeeseen. Mikali se ei sovi pistorasian, vaihdata se oi-
keaan malliin ammattitaitoisella sdhkdasentajalla. Lait-
teen maadoitusjohtimen virheellinen kytkenté voi johtaa
sdhkoiskuun. Vihred, mahdollisesti keltaisilla viivoilla
varustettu johdin on laitteen maadoitusjohdin. Mikali
koneen virtajohto tai pistoke joudutaan korjaamaan tai
vaihtamaan, laitteen maadoitusjohtoa ei saa kytked jan-
nitteenalaiseen liittimeen.

Kysy neuvoa asiantuntevalta sihkdasentajalta tai huol-
tohenkilostoltd, mikdli et ymmaéarrd maadoitusohjeita
tdysin tai mikdli epdilet koneen maadoituksen riitt-
avyyttd. Kéytd vain kolmijohtimisia jatkojohtoja, joissa
on kolmepiikkinen maadoitettu pistoke, sekéd kolmina-
paisia pistorasioita, jotka on tarkoitettu kyseiselle pisto-
kkeelle.
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Korjaa tai vaihda vaurioitunut tai kulunut johto valitto-
masti.

Jatkojohdot

Varmista, ettd jatkojohto on hyvéssid kunnossa. Var-
mista, ettd jatkojohdon kapasiteetti riittdd koneen tar-
vitseman virran siirtdmiseen. Riittdméton jatkojohto
laskee koneelle tulevaa jannitettd, jolloin koneen teho
heikentyy ja kone ylikuumentuu. Taulukkoon 1 on
koottu jatkojohtojen koko tiedot johdon pituuden ja il-
moitetun ampeeriluvun mukaan. Epéselvissa tilanteis-
sa on aina kaytettdvd vahvempaa johtoa. Huomaa, etti
pienempi kokonumero tarkoittaa vahvempaa johtoa.

Jatkojohtojen suositetut kokonumerot

Ampeeria Jatkojohdon pituus jalkoina*

25 50 75 100 150 | 200

<5 16 16 16 14 12 12
5-8 16 16 14 14 10 ES
8-12 14 14 12 12 ES ES
12-15 12 12 10 10 ES ES
15-20 10 10 10 10 ES ES
21-30 10 ES ES ES ES ES

*laskelmassa on oletettu, ettd verkkojannitteen héavio
on rajoitettu 5 V:iin ampeerivoimakkuuden ollessa 150 %.
ES: Ei suositella.

Taulukko 1

5. SAATAMINEN

Hiomatason kallistuskulman saiitdminen

Ks. kuva 7:

1. Kytke kone irti virtaldhteesta.

2. Avaa lukitus vetdmalld lukitusvipu (B) eteenpdin
(unlock). Siirrd hiomataso (A) sopivaan asentoon. Tar-
kan kulman saat kayttdmalla apuna kulmamittaa pdyd-
dn ja hiomatason valissa.

3. Pida tasosta (A) kiinni, kun lukitset vivun.

A

Kuva 7

Hiomatason lukitusjiykkyyden sditiminen
1. Kytke kone irti virtaléhteesté.
2. Avaa (unlock) vipu (B, kuva 7) ja kddnna hiomataso




lappeelleen kuvan osoittamalla tavalla (A kuva 7). Al4
lukitse asentoa.

3. Kiristd epiakeskomekanismi kiristimalla mutteria (B,
kuva 8) 14 mm avaimella. Kddnnd mutteria 1/4-kier-
rosta kerrallaan ja kokeile lukitusvivun kireyttd. Lu-
kitusvipu on sopivan kireélla silloin, kun (lukitusvi-
pukokoonpanoon kuuluvan) epikeskomekanismin
siirtdminen puolelta toiselle vaatii jonkin verran voi-
maa. Hiomatason ja moottoriyksikon on oltava tiukas-
ti lukittuna, kun lukitusvipu on lukitussa asennossa.
Jatka sddtdmista tarvittaessa.

Kuva 8

Hiomanauhan vaihtaminen

Ks. kuva 9:

1. Kytke kone irti virtaldhteesta.

2. Lukitse hiomataso lappeelleen.

3. Loysdd hiomanauha avaamalla vipu (C).

4. Avaa tai poista lukitusnupit (B) ja ota nauhansuojus
(A) pois.

5. Ota vanha hiomanauha pois ja asenna uusi paikal-
leen. Varmista, ettd nauhan suuntanuolet ja hiomatason
pailld oleva nuoli osoittavat samaan suuntaan.

6. Kohdista nauhan reuna rullien reunan tasolle.

7. Kiristd nauha siirtdmailld kiristyskahva (C) “Kiri-
std”-asentoon.

8. Asenna nauhansuojus (A) takaisin ja kirista lukitusvi-

pu (B)

HUOM! Nauha l6ystyy kdyton myotd. Kun uusi nauha
on asennettu, sen kohdistusta vetorullilla on ehka séé-
dettava.

= Kirista Léyséié >

Ad™h .
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Nakyma takaa

Kuva 9

Nauhan kohdistuksen siiitiminen

Nauhan kohdistuksen sddtdminen on hienosdatopro-
sessi. Perusasetus tehddén moottoriyksikon kohdistus-
ta saatamalla (ks. seuraava luku).

Nauhan kohdistuksen sdétdminen:

1. Kytke kone irti virtaldhteesta.

2. Siirrd nauhaa kdsin vasemmalta oikealle (hiomata-
son péélld olevan nuolen suuntaan) ja pane merkille
nauhan asento rullilla. Nauhan viriniliike riippuu nau-
han mallista. Pane merkille nauhan liikerata korkeim-
masta alimpaan pisteeseen. Nauhan reunat eivit saa
kdyda rullien reunojen ulkopuolella. Mikéli sddtdmisté
tarvitaan:

3. Aseta nauhan kohdistustyokalu (siséltyy toimi-
tukseen) hienosddtomutteriin (A) ja 10ysdd sdatoa
kiertdmalla mutteria itsestédsi poispdin.

4. Kierrd hienosdatoruuvia (B) 1/4 kierrosta kerralla-
an, kunnes nauha kulkee tasaisesti rullilla, kun pyoritat
sitd kdsin. Vinkki: Nauhansditotyokalun kiertiminen
ulospdin nostaa nauhaa rummulla, ja sisdénpéin kierté-
minen laskee sité.

5. Kiristé hienosdatomutteri (A).

6. Kytke kone virtaldhteeseen.

7. Kytke koneeseen virta ja tarkista nauhan liike rullil-
la. Sd4atd on oikein, mikdli nauhan reunat eivét kiy
rullien ylé- ai alareunan ulkopuolella.

8. Kun asento on oikea, kiristd hienosddtomutteri (A).
Mikali nauha ei asetu oikealle kohdalle tdsséd proses-
sissa, kohdistamista on jatkettava sddtdmalla mootto-
riyksikon kohdistusta.
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Nakyma edesta

Kuva 10

Moottoriyksikon kohdistuksen siditiminen

Ks. kuva 11:

Koneen moottorilevyssé on kohdistuksen séétdpultit
(A). Ne sdddetddn tehtaalla eivétka yleensd vaadi li-
sdsddtod. Jos nauhan kohdistus ei kuitenkaan korjaan-
nu nauhankohdistusta sddtdmalla edellisen kappaleen
ohjeiden mukaan, pultteja on sidddettava.

HUOM! Moottoriyksikon kohdistuksen sddtdminen
on karkea sddtotoimenpide. Yritd ensin saattaa nauha
oikeaan asentoon sddtdmélld sen kohdistusta rullilla.
Mikéli se ei muuta sijaintia oikeaksi, jatka alla olevien
ohjeiden mukaan.

Saitadminen:

1. Kytke kone irti virtaléhteesté.

2. Avaa moottorin neljdd asennuspulttia (B) juuri sen
verran, ettd voit kiertdd kohdistusruuveja (A).

3. Avaa kohdistusruuvien (A) lukkomutterit (C).

4. Kierrd ensimmadistd ruuvia (A) 1/4 kierrosta ja py-
Oritd hiomanauhaa késin niin, ettd niet, mihin suunta-
an se muuttaa nauhan kohdistusta. Jos suunta on oikea,
jatka vaiheeseen 6.

5. Jos nauha alkoi litkkua vddrdan suuntaan, kierrd
ruuvia neljidnneskierros takaisinpdin ja kiristé toista
ruuvia neljanneskierros. Nyt nauhan pitéisi liikkua oi-
keaan suuntaan.

6. Kiristd lopuksi lukkomutterit (C) ja moottorin
kohdistusmutterit (B). Palaa sen jdlkeen Nauhan koh-
distuksen sddtamiseen (edelliselld sivulla) ja hieno-
sdddd nauha uudelleen.

Kuva 11

Poydén siddtiminen

VAARA

Al4 sijoita poytdd hiomanauhaa alemmaksi! Poydin
ja hiomanauhan korkeuden tulee olla paillekkdin va-
hintdén 1,5 mm, muutoin sormet ja/tai materiaali voi
takertua laitteeseen! Ohjeen huomiotta jéttdminen voi
johtaa vakaviin henkilovahinkoihin!

1. Avaa kaksi lukitusnuppia (A, kuva 12).

2. Nosta tai laske tyOpoyta sopivalle korkeudelle.

3. Kiristd lukitusnupit.

Kuva 12

6. PERUSMENETELMAT

VAARA

Nauhasuojuksen poistaminen paljastaa hiomanauhaa
enemmin! Asenna nauhasuojukset takaisin valitto-
masti, mikdli ne on jouduttu ottamaan pois tehtdvén
ajaksi! Muutoin seurauksena voi olla vakavia henkilo-
vahinkoja!
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Vaakasuuntainen hionta

Vaakasuuntaisessa hiomisessa hiomataso lukitaan lap-
peelleen kuvan osoittamalla tavalla (F), ja siirrettdva
vaste (D) kiinnitetdén poytddn (E) seuraavasti.

Ks. kuva 13:

1. Sijoita molempiin 12 mm lukitusnuppeihin (A)
5/16” littedt aluslevyt (ei ndy kuvassa) ja ohjaimet (B)
— Huom: 12 mm tarkoittaa kierteitetyn varren pituutta.
2. Vie ohjaimet (B) T-uraan (C) ja sijoita lukitusnupit
(G) poydissé kuvan (E) osoittamalla tavalla.

3. Aseta siirrettdvé vaste (D) pdydaélle ja kiinnitéd se
kiristdmaélla lukitusnupit (G, kuva 16 ja kuva 14).

Voit kéyttdid myos padtyvastetta (H, kuva 14), kun
kddnndt rummunsuojuksen imuriliitintdineen (J, kuva
14) sivuun. Ohjaa vasteen tappi kohdistusreikdén ja
kiinnitd vaste paikalleen lukitusnupilla (K, kuva 14) ja
littedlld aluslevylld 5/16”.

HUOM! Témai nékyy paremmin kuvassa 15. Rum-
munsuojuksen imuriliitintdineen (J, kuva 14) voi sen
jalkeen kaantda takasin alkuperdiseen asentoon.

Kuva 13

Pystysuuntainen hionta

Ks. kuva 15:

Pystysuuntaisessa hiomisessa hiomataso (G) lukitaan
pystyasentoon kuvan osoittamalla Menetelmésséd voi
kéyttdd myos péddtyvastetta (H) ja kulmamittaria (B).
Kulmamittari

1. Vie kulmamittarin (A) ohjausvarsi (D) pdyddssa
olevaan T-uraan (C).

2. Aseta kulma ja lukitse se kiristimalld lukitusvipu

(B).

Paatyvaste
Vie takavasteen tappi kohdistusreikdin ja kiinnita vas-
te lukitusnupilla (E) ja littedlla aluslevylla (F) 5/16”.

Kaarien hionta

Ks. kuva 16:

Kaarihionnassa kiytetddn lisdpOytdd, joka asennetaan
moottoripdéhin vetorummun ympdrille (D). Toimen-
piteet kaarihiontaa varten:

1. Avaa molemmat lukitusnupit (C), joilla rummunsuo-
jus imuriliitintéineen (E) on kiinnitetty.

2. Kéénnd padtysuojus (E) taakse, jolloin vetorumpu
(D) tulee nikyviin.

3. Kiristé lukitusnupit.

4. Asenna lisépdyté (A) hiomakoneeseen viemailld put-
ki (B) kannattimeen (F).

5. Saada poyta sopivalle korkeudelle, ja kiinnitd se pa-
ikalleen lukitusnupin (G) avulla.

TARKEAA! Kun liséipdytii (B) ei endd kiytetd, rum-
munsuojus imuriliitintdineen (E) on aina siirrettava
takaisin niin, ettei vetorumpu (D) ole paljaana.
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Kuva 16

7. VIANMAARITYS
Ongelma Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu
1. Hiomakonetta ei ole kytketty 1. Tarkasta kaikki sdhkoliitdnnat
virtaldhteeseen tai virtaa ei ole kytketty
o péille
Kone ei kdynnisty

2. Sulake on palanut tai suojakatkaisin on
lauennut
3. Virtajohto on vaurioitunut

2. Vaihda sulake tai palauta suojakatkai-
sin
3. Vaihda johto

Hiomanauha ei saavuta taytté
nopeutta

1. Jatkojohto on liian ohut tai liian pitka

2. Moottoria ei ole kytketty oikealle jén-
nitteelle
3. Liian heikko virta

1. Vaihda oikeankokoiseen ja -pituiseen
jatkojohtoon.

2. Tarkasta kytkentdmalli moottorin kyt-
kentdrasian kannesta

3. Ota yhteyttd valtuutettuun siahkodasen-
tajaan

Kone tirisee epdnormaalisti

1. Kone on epévakaalla alustalla

2. Moottorin kiinnitys on 16ysalla
3. Kiristysjousi on kulunut tai rik-
koutunut

1. S44da telinettd niin, ettd se seisoo
tasaisesti lattialla

2. Kiristd moottorin kiinnittimet

3. Vaihda jousi

Hiomanauha repeilee

1. Nauha pydrii vadrddn suuntaan

1. Nauhan suuntanuolen ja hiomatason
pailla olevan nuolen on osoitettava sam-
aan suuntaan.

Hiottu reuna ei ole suorakul-
mainen

1. Poyti ei ole suorassa kulmassa hioma-
tasoon nidhden

1. Sadda tason ja poydéan vélinen kulma
suorakulman avulla

Hiomisesta jai jalkid puuhun

1. Hiomanauhan karkeus on véara

2. Tyokappaleen syottdpaine on liian
suuri
3. Hiominen tapahtuu puunsyité vastaan

1. Kéytd karkeampaa nauhaa materiaalin
poistamiseen ja hienompaa nauhaa pin-
nan viimeistelyyn.

2. Ald koskaan pakota tydkappaletta hio-
manauhalle

3. Hio aina puunsyiden mydtéisesti
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1. WARNINGS

1. Read and understand the entire owner’s manual be-
fore attempting assembly or operation.

2. Read and understand the warnings posted on the
machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with all
of these warnings may cause serious injury.

3. Replace the warning labels if they become obscured
or removed.

4. This Oscillating Edge Sander is designed and in-
tended for use by properly trained and experienced
personnel only. If you are not familiar with the proper
and safe operation of an edge sander, do not use until
proper training and knowledge have been obtained.

5. Do not use this machine for other than its intended
use.

6. Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields
while using this Oscillating Edge Sander.

Everyday eyeglasses only have impact resistant len-
ses; they are not safety glasses.

7. Before operating this edge sander, remove tie, rings,
watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past the
elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long
hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips are re-
commended. Do not wear gloves.

8. Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during exten-
ded periods of operation.

9. Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grin-
ding, drilling and other construction activities contain
chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these che-
micals are:

* Lead from lead based paint.

* Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other ma-
sonry products.

* Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lum-
ber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often
you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to
these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and

work with approved safety equipment, such as face or
dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out
microscopic particles.

10. Do not operate this machine while tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.

11. Make certain the switch is in the OFF position be-
fore connecting the machine to the power source.

12. Make certain the machine is properly grounded.
13. Make all machine adjustments or maintenance
with the machine unplugged from the power source.
14. Form a habit of checking to see that all extra
equipment such as adjusting keys, wrenches, scrap,
stock, and cleaning rags are removed away from the
machine before turning on.

15. Keep safety guards in place at all times when the
machine is in use. If removed for maintenance purpo-
ses, use extreme caution and replace the guards imme-
diately when maintenance is complete.

16. Make sure the edge sander is firmly secured to the
floor before use.

17. Check damaged parts. Before further use of the
machine, a guard or other part that is damaged should
be carefully checked to determine that it will operate
properly and perform its intended function. Check for
alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts, mounting and any other conditions
that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that
is damaged should be properly repaired or replaced.
18. Provide for adequate space surrounding work area
and non-glare, overhead lighting.

19. Keep the floor around the machine clean and free
of scrap material, oil and grease.

20. Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area.
Keep children away.

21. Make your workshop child proof with padlocks,
master switches or by removing starter keys.

22. Give your work undivided attention. Looking
around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play”
are careless acts that can result in serious injury.

23. Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you
do not fall or lean against the sanding belt or other
moving parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force
to perform any machine operation.

24. Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed
rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for
which it was not designed. The right tool will do the
job better and safer.

25. Use recommended accessories; improper access-
ories may be hazardous.

26. Maintain machinery with care. Follow instructions
for lubricating and changing accessories.

27. Turn off the machine before cleaning. Use a brush
or compressed air to remove dust or debris — do not
use your hands.

28. Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could
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occur if the machine tips over.

29. Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn
the power off and do not leave the machine until it co-
mes to a complete stop.

30. At all times hold the stock firmly.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices
used in this manual:

CAUTION: This means that if precautions are not
heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or possible
machine damage.

WARNING: This means that if precautions are not
heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly even
death.

2. SPECIFICATIONS

ATEINO. oo 21260-0209
Luna ..o, BSM 2260
Work table SiZe........ccovvveevuviiiciiiiiiiieeeen, 750x250 mm
Table travel........ccoceevevieriennnns 80 mm (up and down)
Belt SIZ€....coovoieieiieieeeeeeee e 2260x150 mm
Belt table SI1Z€.......ccovveuveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 820x170 mm
Belt table tilt......c...coovviiiiiiiiieieceeee e 0-90°
Dust chute diameter .........c.ccovvvveeeeeiveeeeeieeeen, 100 mm
1Y o] T} SRS 2200 W

The above specifications were current at the time this
manual was published, but because of our policy of
continuous improvement, the manufacturer reserves
the right to change specifications at any time and
without prior notice,without incurring obligations.

3. ASSEMBLY

Stand Assembly

Referring to Figure 1:

1. Remove all contents from the shipping container.

2. Clean all rust protected surfaces with a mild sol-
vent. Do not use paint or lacquer thinner, gasoline, or
mineral spirits; these will damage painted surfaces.

3. Attach the four rubber pads (A) to the bottoms of
the side panels (C) with four each hex nuts (B). The
hardware can be found in the bag with the rubber
pads.

4. Attach the side panels (C) to the front panel (D)
with four 5/16” x 5/8” hex cap screws, eight 5/16” flat
washers, four 5/16” lock washers, and four 5/16” hex
nuts (E). Hand tighten the hardware at this point.
NOTE: Assemble the stand upside down to make sure
that the tops of the panels are flush.

5. Mount the shelf (F) to the inside of the stand with
two M5x10 pan head screws, two M5 flat washers and
two M5 lock washers (G).

6. Finish the stand assembly by attaching the rear pa-
nel (H) to side panels (C) with four 5/16” x 5/8” hex

cap screws, eight 5/16” flat washers, four 5/16” lock
washers, and four 5/16” hex nuts (J).

7. Make sure stand is sitting evenly on a level surface
before tightening hardware.

Fig. 1

Installing table and motor unit to stand

WARNING: The Table and Motor Unit is heavy! Use
great care and adequate resources when lifting the unit
up onto the stand! Failure to comply may cause serio-
us injury and/or damage to the sander and/or property!

Referring to Figure 2:

1. With the aid of another person, carefully lift the ta-
ble and motor unit (A) out of the shipping box, and
up onto the stand (B).

2. Line up threaded holes in the base (C) with the ho-
les in the stand (D).

3. Open the cabinet door (E) and through the opening
attach main unit to stand with two 5/16” x 1-1/4” hex
cap screws (F), two 5/16” lock washers (G) and two
5/16” flat washers (H). Tighten with a 12mm wrench.
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Fig. 2

Referring to Figure 3:

4. The sanding platen (A) is presently in the horizontal
position. Pull lock handle (B) forward to unlock the
platen assembly.

5. Tilt sanding platen to the vertical position (C),
which will look like D in Fig. 4; then push the lock
handle (B) to lock the platen assembly in place.
NOTE: Do not turn the lock handle. Turning or ro-
tating the lock handle will change the tension of the
locking assembly. This may cause the locking assem-
bly not to work, making it necessary for adjustment
before using the machine.

A

Fig. 4

Sanding belt installation

Referring to Figure 5:

1. From the rear of the sander, remove the belt guard
(A) by unscrewing two lock knobs (B). Take out the
sanding belt and removable fence from behind the belt
guard.

2. Place the handle (C) on belt tensioning lever (D).
Remove the tension from the mechanism by moving
the handle (C) to the Loose position.

3. Place belt on both rollers so that the edge of the belt
is even with the edge of the rollers.

NOTE: Make sure that direction arrow on belt match-
es the direction indicator on the top of the platten.

4. Tighten the belt by moving the tension arm handle
(C) to the Tight position. Rotate the belt by hand in the
direction indicated by the arrow on top of the platten.
If the belt tracking needs adjustment, see belt tracking
adjustment .

--Tight Loose -
—l— c

\ oD
\i

)
A

| View from rear
Fig. 5

Extension table

Referring to Figure 6:

1. Attach the bracket (E) for the extension table to the
side of the motor housing (D) and secure with two
socket head cap screws (F).

2. Slide the shaft of the extension table (C) into the
bracket (E), positioning the table so the opening (B)
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wraps around the drive drum (A).

3. Insert lock knob (G) into the threaded hole on the
side of the bracket (E) visible from the rear of the san-
der.

Fig. 6

4. ELECTRICAL

Grounding instructions

CAUTION! This sander must be grounded while in
use to protect the operator from electric shock.

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown, grounding
provides a path of least resistance for electric cur-
rent to reduce the risk of electric shock. This tool
is equipped with an electric cord having an equip-
ment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug.
The plug must be plugged into a matching outlet that
is properly installed and grounded in accordance with
all local codes and ordinances.

Do not modify the plug provided. If it will not fit the
outlet, have the proper outlet installed by a qualified
electrician. Improper connection of the equipme-
nt-grounding conductor can result in a risk of electric
shock. The conductor, with insulation having an out-
er surface that is green with or without yellow stripes,
is the equipment- grounding conductor. If repair or
replacement of the electric cord or plug is necessary,
do not connect the equipment-grounding conductor to
a live terminal.

Check with a qualified electrician or service personnel
if the grounding instructions are not completely under-
stood, or if in doubt as to whether the tool is properly
grounded. Use only three wire extension cords that
have three-prong grounding plugs and three-pole re-
ceptacles that accept the tool’s plug.

Repair or replace a damaged or worn cord immediately.

Extension cords

Make sure your extension cord is in good condition.
When using an extension cord, be sure to use one
heavy enough to carry the current your machine will
draw. An undersized cord will cause a drop in the line
voltage resulting in power loss and overheating. Table
1 shows the correct size to use depending on the cord
length and nameplate ampere rating. If in doubt, use
the next heavier gauge. Remember, the smaller the
gauge number, the heavier the cord.

Recommended extension cord gauges

Amps Extension cord length in feet *
25 50 75 100 150 200
<5 16 16 16 14 12 12
5to8 16 16 14 14 10 NR
8to 12 14 14 12 12 NR NR
12to 15 12 12 10 10 NR NR
15t020] 10 10 10 10 NR NR
21to 30| 10 NR NR NR NR NR

*based on limiting the line voltage drop to 5V at 150%
of the rated amperes.
NR: Not Recommended.

Table 1

5. ADJUSTMENTS

Sanding platen angle adjustment

Referring to Figure 7:

1. Disconnect the machine from the power source.

2. Pull the lock handle (B) forward (unlock) to release
tension.

Move the sanding platen (A) to the desired position.
Use a combination square between the table and san-
ding platen to get precise angles.

3. Hold the platen (A) while locking the handle.

Fig. 7

Platen lock tension adjustment

1. Disconnect the machine from the power source.

2. Loosen (unlock) the handle (B, Fig. 7) and place the
platen in the horizontal position as shown in (A, Fig. 7).
Do not lock.
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3. Tension eccentric block by tightening the nut (B,
Fig. 8) with a 14mm wrench. Turn the nut in by 1/4
turn increments and test locking handle for proper ten-
sion.

The lock handle is properly tensioned when it requires
positive force to move the eccentric block (attached
to the locking handle) from one side to the other. The
platen and motor assembly must stay in a locked posi-
tion without sliding once the handle has been moved
to the locked position. Re-adjust as necessary.

Fig. 8

Changing the sanding belt

Referring to Figure 9:

1. Disconnect the machine from the power source.

2. Lock the sanding platen in the vertical position.

3. Release tension on the belt by loosening the handle
©).

4. Loosen or remove the lock knobs (B) and remove
the belt guard (A).

5. Remove the old belt and install the new belt mat-
ching the direction of the arrows on the belt with the
arrow label on the top of the platen.

6. Line up edge of belt with edge of rollers.

7. Place tension on the belt by moving the tension arm
handle (C) to the Tight position.

8. Reinstall the belt guard (A) and tighten the lock
handles (B)

NOTE: Belts stretch with wear. When a belt is repla-
ced, you may have to adjust tracking.

-=-Tight Loose -—

4“"

/\ N
(U\nﬂlf\

View from rear

Fig. 9

Belt tracking adjustment

The Belt Tracking Adjustment is a fine adjustment
procedure. The Motor Mount Tracking Adjustment
(following section) is a course adjustment.

To adjust the belt tracking:

1. Disconnect the machine from the power source.

2. Push the belt by hand from left to right (the direc-
tion indicated top of the platen) and observe the belt’s
position on the rollers. The oscillating movement of
the belt is by design. Observe the belt’s range of mo-
vement from its highest to lowest position. The edges
of the belt should not have a tendency to move above
or below the edges of the rollers.

If adjustment is still necessary:

3. Insert the round shaft of the belt tracking tool (pro-
vided) into the micro adjust lock nut (A) and turn
away from you to loosen.

4. Turn the micro adjusting screw (B) in 1/4 turn in-
crements until the belt tracks evenly on the rollers
when rotated by hand.

Tip: Moving the belt tracking tool away from you rai-
ses the belt on the drum and towards you lowers the
belt on the drum.

5. Tighten the micro adjusting nut (A).

6. Connect the machine to power.

7. Turn on the power to the machine and observe the
belt’s up and down range of movement.

Adjustment is correct when the edges of the belt do
not move above or below the edges of the rollers.

8. When adjustment is complete, tighten the micro
adjust lock nut (A).

If the tracking cannot be corrected go to the Motor
Mount Tracking Adjustment section.
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Viewed from front

Fig. 10

Motor mount tracking adjustment

Referring to Figure 11:

This machine comes with tracking adjustment

bolts (A) on the motor plate. These are set at the facto-
ry and should not require any further adjustment. If,
however, you are not able to track the belt with the
Belt Tracking Adjustment described in the previous
section, the motor mount bolts will have to be adju-
sted.

NOTE: The motor mount tracking adjustment is a
course adjustment. Use the Belt Tracking Adjustment
first for fine adjustment. If it cannot be adjusted, then
use the procedure described below.

To adjust:

1. Disconnect the machine from the power source.

2. Slightly loosen the four motor mount nuts (B) just
enough so the tracking screws (A) can be turned to
make an adjustment.

3. Loosen the two locking hex nuts (C) that secure the
tracking screws (A).

4. Turn one screw (A) a 1/4 turn and rotate the sanding
belt by hand to observe which direction the adjustment
is causing the belt to move. If it is traveling in the di-
rection needed to correctly track the belt go to step 6.
5. If the belt starts to travel in the wrong direction,
back off a quarter turn and tighten the other screw a
quarter turn. This should start the belt moving in the
proper direction.

6. Tighten both locking nuts (C) and motor mount nuts
(B). Then return to the Belt Tracking Adjustment sec-
tion (previous page) and again attempt to fine tune the
tracking.

Fig. 11

Table adjustment

WARNING! Do not position table below sanding
belt! Keep an overlap of at least 1/16” between ta-
ble and sanding belt to avoid material and/or fingers
getting caught! Failure to comply may cause serious
injury!

1. Loosen two lock knobs (A, Fig. 12).

2. Raise or lower work table to desired level.

3. Tighten two lock knobs.

Fig. 12

6. BASIC OPERATIONS

WARNING! Removing the belt guard exposes more
of the sanding belt! Replace the belt guards immedi-
ately after completing any sanding that requires its
removal! Failure to comply may cause serious injury!
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Horizontal sanding

For horizontal sanding, the platen is locked in the ho-
rizontal position as shown (F) and the removable fen-
ce (D) is secured to the table (E) as follows.

Referring to Figure 13:

1. Place 5/16 flat washers (not shown) and guide
blocks (B) on two 12 mm lock knobs (A) — Note: the
12 mm refers to the threaded shaft length.

2. Insert the guide blocks (B) into the miter slot (C)
and position the lock knobs (G) on the table (E) as
shown.

3. Place the removable fence (D) on the table and se-
cure by tightening the lock knobs (G, Fig. 13 and Fi-
gure 14).

The backstop (H, Fig. 14) can also be used by swive-
ling the drum guard & dust port (J, Fig. 14) out of the
way and placing the backstop pin in the positioning
hole and securing in place with the lock knob (K, Fig.
14) and 5/16” flat washer.

NOTE: This is better shown in Figure 15. The drum
guard & dust port (J, Fig. 14) can then be returned to
the position shown.

? R

? :
? D’ <
B i

.

Vertical sanding

Referring to Figure 15:

For vertical sanding, the platen (G) is locked in the
vertical position as shown and the backstop (H) and/or
the miter gauge (B) may be used.

Miter Gauge

1. Slide the guide bar (D) of the miter gauge (A)

into the miter slot (C) on the table.

2. Set the miter angle; then secure the miter by tighte-
ning the lock handle (B).

Backstop

Place the backstop pin in the positioning hole and
secure in place with the lock knob (E) and 5/16” flat
washer (F).

Contour sanding

Referring to Figure 16:

Contour sanding is done from the extension table
mounted on the motor where the sanding belt wraps
around the drive drum (D). To set up the sander for
contour sanding:

1. Loosen the two lock knobs (C) that secure the

drum guard & dust port (E).

2. Swing the end guard (E) back, bringing the

drive drum (D) into view.

3. Tighten the lock knobs (C).

4. Mount the extension table (A) to the sander by in-
serting the post (B) into the bracket (F).

5. Set the table to the desired height, then secure into
position by tightening the lock knob (G).

IMPORTANT: When the extension table (B) is not in
use, the drum guard & dust port (E) should always be
in the closed position so the drive drum (D) is not in
view.
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Fig. 16

7. TROUBLESHOOTING OPERATING PROBLEMS

Trouble

Possible cause

Solution

Sander will not start

. Sander unplugged from wall or motor
. Fuse blown or circuit breaker tripped
. Cord damaged

1. Check all plug connections
2. Replace fuse or reset circuit breaker
3. Replace cord

Sanding belt does not come up
to speed

—1L N

. Extension cord too light or too long
. Motor not wired for proper voltage

. Low current

1. Replace with adequate size and length
cord

2. Refer to motor junction cover for pro-
per wiring

3. Contact a qualified electrician

Machine vibrates excessively

. Stand on uneven floor

. Motor mounts are loose
. Tension spring is worn or broken

1. Adjust stand so that it rests evenly on
the floor

2. Tighten motor mount bolts

3. Replace spring

Abrasive belt keeps tearing

. Belt is running in the wrong direction

1. Arrow on the sanding belt and machine
should be pointing in the same direction.

Sanded edge not square

. Table not square to sanding platen

1. Use a square to adjust table to sanding
platen

Sanding marks on wood

[\

. Wrong grit sanding belt

. Feed pressure too great
. Sanding against the grain

1. Use coarser grit for stock removal and
fine grit for finish sanding.

2. Never force work into sanding platen
3. Sand with the grain

36




LATVISKI

Originalo instrukciju tulkojums

SATURS

1. Bridinajumi ......ccccvvevvieeeiieeie e 37
2. Tehniskie dati........ccooceevieniinienieeeeseeeeee, 38
RILY, (0] 11212 TSRS 38
4. EIeKtTDA . ...cveeiieieiiieeeeeee e 40
5. ReguleSana........cccceevvveiienieeiieieeeeeeeeeeie e 40
6. Pamatdarbibas..........coocooirieiiniiieee e, 42
7. Darbibas problému noversana............c..ccceeeuveennee. 44
Detalu ras@jums........c.eeveeviienienienieiiesee e 79
EK atbilstibas deklaracija ..........ccocevereeienineniennnn 84
1. BRIDINAJUMI

1. Pirms montazas vai ekspluatacijas pilniba izlasiet
un izprotiet Tpasnieka rokasgramatu.

2. Izlasiet un izprotiet bridinajumus uz iekartas,
ka arT Saja rokasgramata. Visu min€to bridinajumu
neieveros$ana var izraisit nopietnas traumas.

3. Nomainiet bridinajuma mark&umu, ja tas kltist grii-
ti saskatams vai ir nonemts.

4. ST oscilgjosa malu slipmasina ir izstradata un pa-
redz&ta izmantoSanai tikai atbilstoSi apmacitiem un
pieredzgjusiem darbiniekiem. Ja neparzinat pareizu un
dro$u malu slipmasinas darbibu, neizmantojiet to, lidz
esat ieguvis atbilstoSu apmacibu un zinasanas.

5. Izmantojiet So iekartu tikai paredzétajam mérkim.

6. Izmantojot oscilgjoSo malu slipmasinu, vienmer
lietojiet apstiprinatas aizsargbrilles/sejas maskas.
Ikdienas brillém ir tikai triecienizturigas 1€cas; tas nav
aizsargbrilles.

7. Pirms izmantojat So malu slipmasinu, nonemiet
kaklasaiti, gredzenus, pulkstenus un citas rotaslietas,
ka arT atlokiet piedurknes virs elkoniem. Novelciet
valigu apgerbu un sasieniet garus matus. leteicams
izmantot neslidoSus apavus vai pretslidésanas gridas
sloksnes. Neizmantojiet cimdus.

8. Ilgstosas ekspluatacijas laika izmantojiet ausu aizs-
argus (aizbaznus vai austinas).

9. Dazi puteklu veidi, kas rodas, veicot noslip&sanu,
zagesanu, slipéSanu, urbsanu un citus buvdarbus, iz-
mantojot elektroinstrumentus, satur kimiskas vielas,
kuras var izraisit vézi, iedzimtus defektus vai citus
reproduktivas sist€mas traucgjumus. Dazi So kimisko
vielu pieméri ir $adi:

« Svins no svina krasas,

* Kristalisks silicija dioksids no kiegeliem, cementa un
citiem mira izstradajumiem,

* Arséns un hroms no kimiski apstradatiem kokmate-
rialiem.

Kimisko vielu iedarbibas risks ir atkarigs no ta, cik
biezi veicat $ada veida darbu. Lai samazinatu kimisko

vielu iedarbibu, stradajiet labi védinama vieta un ar
apstiprinatu drosibas aprikojumu, piem&ram, masku
vai respiratoru, kas Tpasi izstradats, lai filtrétu mikro-
skopiskas dalinas.

10. Nestradajiet ar iekartu, ja esat noguris vai atroda-
ties narkotisko vielu, alkohola vai zalu ietekmé.

11. Parliecinieties, ka sledzis atrodas stavoklt OFF
(Izslegts), pirms iekarta tiek pievienota baroSanas avo-
tam.

12. Parliecinieties, ka iekarta ir pareizi iezemé&ta.

13. Visus iekartas pielagojumus vai tehnisko apkopi
veiciet, kad iekarta ir atvienota no baroSanas avota.

14. Pirms iekartas ieslégSanas vienmér parbaudiet, vai
tas tuvuma neatrodas papildu aprikojums, piem&ram,
regul€Sanas atslégas, uzgrieznatsl€gas, materialu atkri-
tumi, krajumi un tiriSanas lupatas.

15. Iekartas ekspluatacijas laika vienmér izmanto-
jiet drosibas aizsargus. Ja tie tiek nonemti apkopes
noliikos, esiet Tpasi piesardzigs un nekavéjoties uzsta-
diet aizsargus atpakal, kad apkope ir pabeigta.

16. Pirms izmantoSanas parliecinieties, ka malu slip-
masTna ir stingri piestiprinata pie gridas.

17. Parbaudiet bojatas detalas. Pirms iekartas turp-
makas lietoSanas uzmanigi japarbauda aizsargs vai
cita bojata detala, lai noteiktu, ka ta darbosies pareizi
un pildis paredzeto funkciju. Parbaudiet, vai kustigas
detalas ir pareizi iestatitas un nekeras un vai nav
saltizusu detalu un stiprinajumu, ka arf citas lietas, kas
ietekmétu rika darbibu. Aizsargs vai cita bojata detala
ir pareizi jaremont€ vai janomaina.

18. Nodrosiniet pietiekamu attalumu ap darba zonu,
ka arT nezilbinosSu virsapgaismi.

19. NodroSiniet, ka grida ap iekartu ir tira un uz tas
nav materialu atkritumu, ellas un smervielu.

20. Nodrosiniet, ka tuvuma esos$as personas atrodas
drosa attaluma no darba zonas. Liedziet piekluvi bér-
niem.

21. Nodrosiniet, ka jisu darbnicai nevar piekltt bérni,
izmantojot piekaramas slédzenes, galvenos sleédzus vai
iznemot startera atslégas.

22. Veltiet savam darbam nedalitu uzmanibu.
Lukosanas apkart, sarunasanas un pargalviga riciba ir
neuzmanigas darbibas, kas var izraisit nopietnas trau-
mas.

23. Vienmer saglabajiet stabilu stavokli, lai nepakristu
vai neatbalstitos pret sliplenti vai citam kustigam de-
talam. Nesniedzieties parak talu, ka arT neizmantojiet
parmeérigu speku, lai veiktu jebkadas darbibas ar iekar-
tu.

24. Lietojiet atbilstoSo riku, ieveérojot pareizo atru-
mu un padeves atrumu. Parmerigi nespiediet riku vai
aprikojumu, lai veiktu darbu, kuram tas nav paredzets.
Ar atbilstosiem rikiem darbu iesp&jams paveikt labak
un drosak.

25. Izmantojiet ieteicamos piederumus; neatbilstosi
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piederumi var bt bistami.

26. Rupigi veiciet iekartas apkopi. Ieverojiet instrukei-
jas attieciba uz piederumu nomainu un e]losanu.

27. Pirms tiriSanas izsledziet iekartu. Puteklu vai
gruzu nonemsanai lietojiet suku vai saspiestu gaisu —
neizmantojiet rokas.

28. Nestaviet uz iekartas. Iekartai apgazoties, var ras-
ties nopietnas traumas.

29. Nekad neatstajiet bez uzraudzibas iekartu, ja ta
darbojas. Izslédziet baroSanu un neatstajiet iekartu,
l1dz ta pilniba apstajas.

30. Vienm@r turiet stingri sagatavi.

Iepazistieties ar sadiem drosibas noradijumiem, kas
izmantoti $aja rokasgramata:

UZMANIBU!

Tas nozimé, ka piesardzibas pasakumu nepemsSana
vera var izraisit vieglas traumas un/vai iekartas bojaju-
mus.

BRIDINAJUMS
Tas nozimé, ka piesardzibas pasakumu nepemsana
vera var izraisit nopietnas traumas vai pat navi.

2. TEHNISKIE DATI

ATENO. 1 21260-0209
LUNA ot BSM 2260
Darbagalda izmers .........cccoevvveeireirennnen. 750x250 mm
Galda gajiens................... 80 mm (uz augsu un uz leju)
Lentes 1ZMETS ......cevvereeeeieieieieeeeeieeee 2260x150 mm
Lentes galda izmers..........cccceeveveeecreernnens 820x170 mm
Lentes galda sITpums..........cccevevveviieeciieeiieene. 0-90°
Puteklu izvada diametrs.............cccveeeveeenenne. 100 mm
MOLOTS .ttt 2200 W

Iepakojuma izmers... 1350x650x605 mm (viena karba)

Iepriek$ minétie tehniskie dati ir speka §is rokas-
gramatas public€Sanas bridi, tacu, nemot véra miisu
politiku, kas paredz pastavigus uzlabojumus, razotajs
patur tiesibas mainit tehniskos datus jebkura laika un
bez ieprieksgja bridinajuma, neuznemoties saistibas.

3. MONTAZA

Stativa montaza

Skatiet 1. att€lu.

1. Iznemiet visu saturu no transporté$anas iepakojuma.
2. Notiriet visas pret rlis€Sanu aizsargatas virsmas ar
vajas iedarbibas $kidinataju. Nelietojiet krasas vai la-
kas atskaiditaju, benzinu vai vaitspirtu; tie radis kraso-
to virsmu bojajumus.

3. Piestipriniet Cetrus gumijas paliktnus (A) sanu pa-
nelu (C) pamatnei ar Cetriem sesstlira uzgriezniem (B).
Stiprinajumi ir atrodami maisa ar gumijas paliktniem.
4. Piestipriniet sanu panelus (C) priek§€jam paneli (D)

ar ¢etram 5/16 collu x 5/8 collu sesstura skriivém, as-
tonam 5/16 collu plakanajam paplaksném, cetram 5/16
collu sprostpaplaksném un Cetriem 5/16 collu seSstiira
uzgriezniem (E). Pievelciet stiprinajumus ar roku.
Piezime. Veiciet stativa montazu apgriezta stavokli, lai
nodrosinatu, ka panelu virsotnes atrodas viena [imeni.
5. Uzstadiet plauktu (F) stativa iekSpusg, izmantojot
divas M5x10 noapalotas galvas skriives, divas M5 pla-
kanas paplaksnes un divas M5 sprostpaplaksnes (G).
6. Pabeidziet stativa montazu, piestiprinot aizmugur€jo
paneli (H) sanu paneliem (C) ar ¢etram 5/16 collu x
5/8 collu sesstiira skriivém, astonam 5/16 collu plaka-
najam paplaksném, ¢etram 5/16 collu sprostpaplak-
sné€m un ¢etriem 5/16 collu seSsttira uzgriezniem (J).
7. Pirms stiprinajumu pievilksanas parliecinieties, ka
stativs ir stabili novietots uz horizontalas virsmas.

1. attéls

Galda un motora bloka uzstadiSana uz stativa
BRIDINAJUMS

Galda un motora bloks ir smags! Esiet 1pasi piesard-
7igs un izmantojiet atbilstosus resursus, celot bloku uz
stativa! Bridinajuma neieveroSana var izraisit nopiet-
nas traumas un/vai slipmasinas un/vai ipaSuma bojaju-
mus!

Skatiet 2. attelu.

1. Ar citu personu palidzibu uzmanigi izceliet galda un
motora bloku (A) no transportésanas kastes un uzceliet
uz stativa (B).

2. Salagojiet vitpotas atveres pamatné (C) ar atvereém
stativa (D).

3. Atveriet skapja durvis (E) un caur atveri piestipri-
niet galveno bloku stattivam ar divam 5/16 collu x 11/4
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collu sesstiira skravém (F), divam 5/16 collu spro-
stpaplaksném (G) un divam 5/16 collu plakanajam
paplaksném (H). Pievelciet ar 12 mm uzgrieznatslégu.

2. attéls

Skatiet 3. attelu.

4. SlipeSanas plaksne (A) paslaik ir horizontala
stavokli. Velciet fiksacijas rokturi (B) uz prieksu, lai
atbloketu plaksnes bloku.

5. Paceliet slipesanas plaksni vertikala stavokli (C), ka
noradits 4. attela (D); p&c tam bidiet fiksacijas rokturi
(B), lai blokétu plaksni attiecigaja stavokli.

Piezime. Negrieziet fiksacijas rokturi. Griezot vai
rotgjot fiksacijas rokturi, tiek mainits fiksgjosa mezgla
spriegojums. Tade] blok&sanas mezgls var nedarboties
un var biit nepiecieSams veikt reguléSanu pirms iekar-
tas lietoSanas.

A —

3. attéls

4. attéls

Sliplentes uzstadi§ana

Skatiet 5. att€lu.

1. Slipmasinas aizmuguré nonemiet drosibas lentes
aizsargu (A), atskriivgjot divus fiksatorus (B). Izne-
miet sliplenti un nonemamo barjeru, kas atrodas lentes
aizsarga.

2. Novietojiet rokturi (C) uz lentes spriegoSanas sviras
(D). Samaziniet mehanisma spriegojumu, parvietojot
rokturi (C) stavokli Valigs.

3. Novietojiet lenti uz abiem rulliem ta, lai lentes mala
bitu viena Itment ar rullu malu.

Piezime. Parliecinieties, ka virziena bultina uz lentes
atbilst virziena raditajam plaksnes augSpuse.

4. Pievelciet lenti, parvietojot spriegoSanas sviras rok-
turi (C) stavokl1 Stingrs. Pagrieziet lenti ar roku vir-
ziena, kuru norada plaksnes augSpusé esosa bultina. Ja
nepiecieSams regulét lentes centréjumu, skatiet sadalu
“Lentes centréjuma reguléSana”.

—= Stingrs Valigs #

gSkats no aizmugures
5. attéls

Galda pagarinajums

Skatiet 6. att€lu.

1. Piestipriniet galda pagarinajumam paredzeto krons-
teinu (E) pie motora korpusa (D) un nostipriniet ar
divam skriivém ar sessttiriedobi (F).

2. Bidiet galda pagarinajuma statni (C) kronsteina (E),
novietojot galdu ta, lai atvere (B) aptvertu piedzinas
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veltni (A).

3. levietojiet fiksatoru (G) kronSteina sana esos$aja
vitnotaja atveré (E), kas redzama no slipmasinas aiz-
mugures.

6. attéls

4. ELEKTRIBA

Iezemésanas instrukcijas

UZMANIBU!
LietoSanas laika Sai slipmastnai ir jabt iezemétai, lai
pasargatu operatoru no elektriskas stravas trieciena.

Gadijuma, ja notikusi darbibas klime vai bojajums,
zemgjums nodrosina stravai celu ar vismazako pretesti-
bu, tadgjadi samazinot elektriska trieciena risku. Sis
darbariks ir aprikots ar elektriskas stravas vadu, kura
ir iekartas zem&juma vads un zemguma kontaktdaksa.
Kontaktdaksa japievieno atbilstoSai kontaktrozetei,
kas ir pareizi uzstadita un iezeméta saskana ar visiem
viet§jiem likumiem un noteikumiem.

Neparveidojiet komplekta ieklauto kontaktdaksu. Ja to
nevar ievietot rozetg, laujiet kvalificetam elektrikim uz-
stadit pareizo kontaktrozeti. Nepareizs iekartas zeméju-
ma vada savienojums var izraisit elektriskas stravas
trieciena risku. Iekartas zemg&juma vads ir zala krasa ar
vai bez dzeltenam svitram. Ja nepiecieSams elektriskas
stravas vada vai kontaktdakSas remonts vai nomaina,
nepievienojiet iekartas zem&juma vadu kontaktam, kas
ir pieslégts stravai.

Versieties pie kvalificgta elektrika vai servisa personala,
ja iezemeSanas instrukcijas nav pilniba izprotamas vai
ja rodas Saubas par to, vai darbariks ir pareizi iezeméts.
Izmantojiet tikai trisvadu pagarinatajus ar triszaru
zemgjuma kontaktdaksu un triskontaktu rozetem, kuras
var ievietot darbarika kontaktdaksu.

Nekavgjoties veiciet bojatu vai nolietotu vadu remontu
vai nomainu.

Pagarinataji

Parliecinieties, ka pagarinataja vads ir laba stavokli.
Noteikti izmantojiet pagarinataja vadu, kas var par-
vadit iekartai nepiecieSsamo stravu. Ja tiks izmantots
parak maza Skérsgriezuma vads, samazinasies linijs-
priegums, izraisot jaudas zudumu un parkarSanu. 1.
tabula paradits pareizais izmérs, kas jaizmanto at-
kariba no vada garuma un uz datu plaksnites noraditas
nominalstravas vertibas. Ja rodas Saubas, izmantojiet
nakamo biezako izm@ru. Atcerieties: jo mazaks ir iz-
méra skaitlis, jo biezaks ir vads.

Ieteicamie pagarinataja vada izmeri

_ . |Pagarinataja vada garums (pedas)*
Amperl TS0 T 75 [ 100 | 150 | 200
<5 16 16 16 14 12 12
No 5 Iidz 8 16 16 14 14 10 NI
No8Iidz12| 14 14 12 12 NI NI
No 12 Iidz 15) 12 12 10 10 NI NI
No 15 1idz 20| 10 10 10 10 NI NI
No 21 1idz 30| 10 NI NI NI NI NI

* pamatojoties uz Iijsprieguma krituma ierobezoju-
mu [idz 5 V pie 150 % no nominalstravas.
NI: nav ieteicams.

1. tabula

5. REGULESANA

SlipéSanas plaksnes lenka reguléSana

Skatiet 7. att€lu.

1. Atvienojiet iekartu no baroSanas avota.

2. Velciet fiksacijas rokturi (B) uz priekSu (atbloket),
lai samazinatu spriegojumu. Parvietojiet slipéSanas
plaksni (A) vélamaja stavokli. Lai ieglitu precizu
lenki, izmantojiet stiireni starp galdu un slip€sanas
plaksni.

3. Turiet plaksni (A), fiks€jot rokturi.

A

7. attéls

Plaksnes fiksatora spriegojuma reguléSana

1. Atvienojiet iekartu no barosanas avota.

2. Atskruvgjiet (atblokgjiet) rokturi (B, 7. att.) un no-
vietojiet plaksni horizontala stavokli, ka paradits attela
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(A, 7. att.). Neblokgjiet to.

3. Veiciet ekscentra bloka spriegoSanu, pievelkot
uzgriezni (B, 8. att.) ar 14 mm uzgrieznatslégu. Grie-
ziet uzgriezni ar ceturtdalapgrieziena soli un parbau-
diet, vai fiksacijas rokturim ir atbilstoss spriegojums.
Fiksacijas rokturim ir iestatits pareizs spriegojums,
kad ir nepiecieSams pozitivs speks, lai parvietotu
ekscentra bloku (piestiprinats pie fiksacijas roktura)
no vienas puses uz otru. Plaksnei un motora blokam
japaliek fikseta stavokli neparvietojoties, kad rokturis
ir parvietots fikseta stavokli. Ja nepiecieSams, veiciet
atkartotu regulésanu.

8. attéls

Shiplentes maina

Skatiet 9. attelu.

1. Atvienojiet iekartu no baroSanas avota.

2. Fiksgjiet slipésanas plaksni vertikala stavokli.

3. Samaziniet lentes spriegojumu, atskriivéjot rokturi
©).

4. Atskruvgjiet vai iznemiet fiksatorus (B) un nonemiet
lentes aizsargu (A).

5. Nonemiet veco lenti un uzstadiet jauno lenti, parlie-
cinoties, ka bultinu virziens uz lentes atbilst bultinas
mark&jumam plaksnes augsdala.

6. Salagojiet lentes malu ar rullu malu.

7. Nospriegojiet lenti, parvietojot spriegosanas sviras
rokturi (C) stavoklt Stingrs.

8. Uzlieciet lentes aizsargu (A) un pievelciet fiksacijas
rokturus (B).

Piezime. LietoSanas laika lentes izstiepjas. Nomainot
lenti, var biit nepiecieSams veikt centr&juma regulésa-
nu.

- Stingrs VaITgs >

Ad™h .

/
d;)\ -

Skats no aizmugures

P

9. attels

Lentes centréjuma regulésana

Lentes centréjuma regulésana ir precizas reguléSanas
procediira. Motora stiprinajuma centréjuma reguléSana
(nakama sadala) ir visparigas regul€Sanas procedira.
Lai regulétu lentes centrgjumu:

1. Atvienojiet iekartu no baroSanas avota.

2. Bidiet lenti ar roku no kreisas puses uz labo (vir-
ziena, kas noradits plaksnes augsdala) un veérojiet
lentes stavokli uz rulliem. Oscilgjosa lentes kustiba
ir paredz&ta atbilstosi projektetajai iekartas darbibai.
Verojiet lentes kustibas diapazonu no augstakas lidz
zemakajai pozicijai. Lentes malas nedrikst virzities
virs vai zem rullu malam. Ja nepiecieSama turpmaka
regulésana:

3. levietojiet lentes centréSanas rika (ieklauts kom-
plekta) apalo rokturi mikroregulé$anas pretuzgriezni
(A) un pagrieziet virziena prom no sevis, lai atskrave-
tu.

4. Grieziet mikroregulésanas skriivi (B) ar ceturt-
dalapgrieziena soli, 11dz lente ir centr&ta uz rulliem,
pagriezot ar roku. leteikums! Parvietojot lentes cen-
tréSanas riku virziena prom no sevis, lente tiek bidita
augstak uz veltna, un, parvietojot to virziena uz sevi,
lente tiek bidita zemak uz veltna.

5. Pievelciet mikroregulé$anas uzgriezni (A).

6. Pievienojiet iekartu barosanai.

7. leslédziet iekartu un verojiet lentes kustibas diapa-
zonu augsup un lejup. Regulésana veikta pareizi, ja
lentes malas nevirzas virs vai zem rullu malam.

8. Kad korekcija ir pabeigta, pievelciet mikroregulésa-
nas pretuzgriezni (A).

Ja centr&jumu nevar labot, skatiet sadalu “Motora sti-
prinajuma centréjuma reguléSana”.
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Skats no priekSpuses

10. attels

Motora stiprinajuma centréjuma regulésana
Skatiet 11. attelu.

S1 iekarta ir aprikota ar centréjuma regulésanas
skriivém (A) uz motora plaksnes. Tas ir iestatitas
rlipnica, un tam parasti nav nepiecieSsama papildu re-
gul€Sana. Ja lenti tom@r nevar centrét, veicot lentes
centréjuma reguléSanu, kas aprakstita ieprieksgja sa-
dala, ir jaregul€ motora stiprinajuma skriives.

Piezime: Motora stiprinajuma centréjuma reguléSana
ir visparigas reguléSanas procediira. Vispirms izman-
tojiet lentes centréjuma regulésanu, lai veiktu precizu
regulgsanu. Ja to nevar noregulét, izmantojiet talak
aprakstito procediiru.

Lai noregul@tu, veiciet talak noraditas darbibas.

1. Atvienojiet iekartu no baroSanas avota.

2. Nedaudz atskruvégjiet ¢etrus motora stiprinajuma
uzgrieznus (B), lai varétu pagriezt centréSanas skriives
(A) regulésanas veiksanai.

3. Atskruvgjiet divus sesstiira pretuzgrieznus (C), kas
fiks€ centrésSanas skriives (A).

4. Pagrieziet vienu skriivi (A) par ceturtdalapgriezienu
un grieziet sliplenti ar roku, lai redzetu, kada virziena
lente parvietojas reguleSanas rezultata. Ja lente parvie-
tojas virziena, kas nepiecieSams, lai pareizi centrétu
jostu, parejiet uz 6. darbibu.

5. Ja lente sak parvietoties nepareizaja virziena, pag-
rieziet uzgriezni par ceturtdalapgriezienu atpakal un
pievelciet otru skriivi par ceturtdalapgriezienu. P&c §ts
darbibas lentei biitu jasak virzities pareizaja virziena.
6. Pievelciet abus pretuzgrieznus (C) un motora sti-
prinajuma uzgrieznus (B). P&c tam atgriezieties sadala
“Lentes centréjuma reguléSana” (ieprieksgja lappuse)
un vélreiz méginiet veikt centréjuma precizu regulésa-
nu.

11. attéls

Galda regulésana

BRIDINAJUMS

Nenovietojiet galdu zem sliplentes! Nodrosiniet, ka
galdam un sliplentei ir vismaz 1/16 collu parlaidums,
lai nepielautu materiala un/vai pirkstu iespiesanu! Bri-
dinajuma neieveroSana var izraisit nopietnas traumas!

1. Atskruvgjiet divus fiksatorus (A, 12. att.).

2. Pacelt vai nolaidiet darbagaldu lidz vélamajam li-
menim.

3. Pievelciet divus fiksatorus.

12. attels

6. PAMATDARBIBAS

BRIDINAJUMS
Nonemot lentes aizsargu, sliplente tiek atsegta vairak!
Nekavgjoties uzstadiet atpakal lentes aizsargu peéc tam,
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kad ir pabeigta slipgSana, kurai nepiecieSama aizsarga
nonemsana! Bridinajuma neieverosana var izraisit no-
pietnas traumas!

Horizontala slipesana

Horizontalajai slip&Sanai plaksni fiksé horizontala
stavoklt, ka paradits attéla (F), un nonemamo barjeru
(D) piestiprina pie galda (E) $adi.

Skatiet 13. attelu.

1. Novietojiet 5/16 plakanas paplaksnes (nav paraditas
att€la) un vadotnes (B) uz diviem 12 mm fiksatoriem
(A). Piezime. Garums 12 mm attiecas uz vitnes garu-
mu.

2. levietojiet vadotnes (B) lenka atdures rieva (C) un
novietojiet fiksatorus (G) uz galda (G), ka paradits
attela.

3. Novietojiet nonemamo barjeru (D) uz galda un nos-
tipriniet, pievelkot fiksatorus (G, 13. att. un 14. att.).
Atduri (H, 14. att.) arT var izmantot, pavirzot mala
veltna aizsargu un puteklu izvades pieslégvietu (J,
14. att.), ievietojot atdura tapu poziciongSanas atvere
un nostiprinot to, izmantojot fiksatoru (K, 14. att.) un
5/16 collu plakano paplaksni.

Piezime: Tas ir labak redzams 15. attela. Pec tam
veltpa aizsargu un puteklu izvades pieslegvietu (J, 14.
att.) var novietot atpakal paraditaja pozicija.

13. attels

14. attels

- =¥

Vertikala slipéSana

Skatiet 15. attelu.

Vertikalai slip&sanai plaksne (G) tiek fikseta vertikala
stavokli, ka paradits attela, un var izmanto atduri (H)
un/vai lepka atduri (B).

Lenka atdure

1. Bidiet lepka atdures (A) vadstieni (D) uz galda
esosaja lenka atdures rieva (C).

2. lestatiet lenka atdures lepki un p&c tam nostipriniet
to, pievelkot fiksacijas rokturi (B).

Atduris

Novietojiet atdura tapu pozicion&Sanas atveré un nos-
tipriniet, izmantojot fiksacijas rokturi (E) un 5/16 col-
lu plakano paplaksni (F).

15. attéls

Kontiiru slipéSana

Skatiet 16. attelu.

Kontiiru slipéSanu veic, izmantojot uz motora uz-
stadito galda pagarinajumu, vieta, kur sliplente aptver
piedzinas veltni (D). Lai iestatitu slipmaStnu konttru
slip&sanai:

1. Atbrivojiet divus fiksatorus (C), kas nostiprina
veltna aizsargu un puteklu izvades pieslégvietu (E).

2. Bidiet gala aizsargu (E) atpakal, atsedzot piedzinas
veltni (D).

3. Pievelciet fiksatorus (C).

4. Uzstadiet slipmasinai galda pagarinajumu (A),
ievietojot balstu (B) kronsteina (F).

5. lestatiet galdu vélamaja augstuma un péc tam nosti-
priniet attiecigaja stavokli, pievelkot fiksatoru (G).

SVARIGI! Ja galda pagarinajums (B) netiek lietots,
veltna aizsargam un puteklu izvades pieslégvietai (E)
vienmer jabut aizklatai, lai nebiitu redzams piedzinas
veltnis (D).
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16. attéls

7. DARBIBAS PROBLEMU NOVERSANA

Problema

Iespéjamais iemesls

Risinajums

Slipmasina neieslédzas

1. Slipmasina ir atvienota no sienas
kontaktligzdas vai motora

2. Pardedzis drosinatajs vai atsledzies
jaudas sledzis

3. Bojats vads

1. Parbaudiet visus spraudnu savienoju-
mus

2. Nomainiet droSinataju vai atiestatiet
jaudas sledzi

3. Nomainiet vadu

Sliplente nesasniedz nepieci-
eSamo atrumu

1. Pagarinataja vads ir parak viegls vai
parak gars

2. Motora vadojums nav paredzgts atbil-
stoSajam spriegumam

3. Zema strava

1. Nomainiet ar atbilstos$a izméra un
garuma vadu

2. Informaciju par pareizu vadojumu
skatiet uz motora savienojumu karbas
3. Sazinieties ar kvalificétu elektriki

Iekarta parmerigi vibré

1. Stativs atrodas uz nelidzenas virsmas

2. Motora stiprinajumi ir valigi
3. Spriegojuma atspere ir nodilusi vai
salauzta

1. Noregulgjiet stattvu, lai tas butu stabili
novietots uz gridas

2. Pievelciet motora stiprinajuma skriives
3. Nomainiet atsperi

Abraziva lente plist

1. Lente rot€ nepareizaja virziena

1. Bultipai uz sliplentes un uz iekartas
jabit verstai taja pasa virziena.

Slipéta mala neveido taisnu
lenki

1. Galds neatrodas perpendikulari at-
tieciba pret slipesanas plaksni

1. Izmantojiet stiireni, lai regulétu galdu
attieciba pret slipeSanas plaksni

Uz koksnes paliek slipgSanas
pedas

1. Nepareiza sliplentes graudainiba

2. Parak liels padeves spiediens

3. Slipésana pret skiedru

1. Izmantojiet rupju graudainibu virsmas
nonemsanai un smalku graudainibu beigu
apdares slipgjumam.

2. Nekad nespiediet sagatavi ar speku

.

pret slipéSanas plaksni

3. Slipgjiet skiedras virziena
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1. ISPEJIMAI

1. Prie§ bandydami surinkti ar dirbti, perskaitykite ir
supraskite visg savininko vadova.

2. Perskaitykite ir suprasite ant stakliy ir Siame vadove
pateiktus jspéjimus. Nesilaikydami visy $iy jspéjimy
gali patirti rimtg trauma.

3. Atnaujinkite neaiSkias ir trikstamas jspéjamasias
etiketes.

4. Sios vibracinés briauny $lifavimo staklés skirtos
naudoti tik kvalifikuotiems ir patirties turintiems dar-
buotojams. Jei nesate susipazing su tinkamu ir saugiu
briauny slifavimo stakliy veikimu, nenaudokite jy, kol
nebaigsite atitinkamy mokymy ir nejgysite reikiamy
ziniy.

5. Nenaudokite stakliy ne pagal paskirt;.

6. Dirbdami su Siomis vibracinémis briauny §lifavimo
staklémis visada naudokite patvirtintus apsauginius
akinius / veido skydus. Kasdien neSiojami akiniai turi
tik smiigiui atsparius lgsius; jie néra apsauginiai.

7. Pries§ dirbdami su Siomis briauny Slifavimo stak-
lémis nusiriSkite kaklarai§¢ius, nusiimkite Ziedus,
laikrodzius ir kitus papuosalus, atraitokite rankoves
vir§ alktiniy. Nusirenkite visus laisvus drabuzius ir
susiriskite ilgus plaukus. Rekomenduojama avéti nes-
lidzig avalyne arba naudoti neslidzias grindy juosteles.
Nemiivekite pirStiniy.

8. Jei dirbate ilgai, naudokite ausy apsaugos jtaisus
(kistukus ar ausines).

9. Kai kuriy dulkiy, susidariusiy atliekant §lifavimo,
pjaustymo, galandimo, grezimo ir kitokius statybos
darbus, sudétyje yra cheminiy medziagy, kurios gali
sukelti vézj, gimdymo komplikacijas ar kitokig zalg
reprodukcinei sistemai. Kai kurie tokiy cheminiy
medziagy pavyzdziai:

* Svinas 1§ dazy Svino pagrindu;

» kristalinis silicio dioksidas i§ plyty, cemento ir kity
miiro gaminiy;

* arsenas ir chromas i$ chemiskai apdorotos medienos.
Poveikio rizika priklauso nuo to, kiek daznai atlickate

tokio tipo darbus. Kad sumazintuméte Siy cheminiy
medziagy poveikio tikimybe, dirbkite gerai vedin-
amoje vietoje, naudokite patvirtinta saugos jranga,
pavyzdziui, veido ar dulkiy kauk¢ su mikroskopiniy
daleliy filtru.

10. Nenaudokite stakliy pavarge arba paveikti narkoti-
niy medziagy, alkoholio ar medikamenty.

11. Pries prijungdami stakles prie maitinimo Saltinio
jsitikinkite, kad jungiklis yra iSjungtas.

12. Isitikinkite, kad maSina yra tinkamai jZeminta.

13. Stakliy reguliavimo ir techninés prieziiiros darbus
atlikite tik kai jos atjungtos nuo maitinimo Saltinio.

14. I8siugdykite jprotj prie§ jjungdami stakles pati-
krinti, ar ant jy néra like pasaliniy objekty, pavyzdziui,
reguliavimo rakty, verzliarakciy, atlieky, jrankiy, Slu-
osciy.

15. Kai staklés naudojamos, visi saugos jtaisai turi
btti savo vietoje. Jei saugos jtaisai nuimami atliekant
technine priezilira, biikite itin atsargts ir baige darbus
nedelsdami sugrazinkite juos i vieta.

16. Prie§ naudodami briauny $lifavimo stakles jsitikin-
kite, kad jos gerai pritvirtintos prie grindy.

17. Patikrinkite, ar néra pazeisty daliy. Prie§ naudo-
jantis staklémis, pazeista apsaugos jtaisg ar kitg dalj
bitina atidziai patikrinti ir nustatyti, ar jie veiks tinka-
mai ir atliks numatytg funkcija. Patikrinkite judamyjy
daliy sulygiavima, jy jungtis, ar néra sulizusiy daliy,
tvirtinimo ir kitas biisenas, kurios gali turéti jtakos
jrankio veikimui. Pazeistg apsaugos jtaisg ar kitg dalj
reikia tinkamai suremontuoti arba pakeisti.

18. Aplink darbo vieta turékite pakankamai erdvés,
pasiriipinkite tinkamu virSutiniu apSvietimu.

19. Aplink stakles palaikykite grindy Svara, stenkités,
kad ant grindy nebiity atlieky, alyvos, riebaly.

20. Prizitirékite, kad kiti zmonés biity saugiu atstumu
nuo darbo zonos. Neleiskite vaikams biiti prie stakliy.

21. Apsaugokite dirbtuves nuo vaiky spynomis, pag-
rindiniais jungikliais arba iStraukdami starterio raktus.

22. Dirbdami nesiblaskykite. Dairymasis, pokalbiai ir
stumdymasis nukreipia démesj. Tokie veiksmai gali
baigtis rimta trauma.

23. Visada stovékite tvirtai, kad neuzgriituméte ant
Slifavimo juostos ar kity judanciy daliy ir prie jy ne-
prisiliestuméte. Dirbdami su staklémis nepersistenkite
ir nenaudokite per daug jégos.

24. Naudokite tinkamus jrankius, nusistatykite tin-
kama darbo greitj ir tiekimo spartg. Jokiy jrankiy ar
papildomos jrangos nenaudokite ne pagal paskirt;.
Kiekvienas darbas geriausiai ir saugiausiai atliekamas
jam skirtu jrankiu.

25. Naudokite rekomenduojamus priedus; netinkami
priedai gali biiti pavojingi.

26. Stakles kruopsciai prizitrékite. Laikykités instruk-
cijy dél priedy tepimo ir keitimo.

27. Pries§ valydami iSjunkite stakles. Dulkes ir $iuksles
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Salinkite Sepetéliu arba suspaustu oru — nedarykite to
rankomis.

28. Nestoveékite ant stakliy. Jei staklés pakilty, galite
patirti rimta trauma.

29. Niekada nepalikite stakliy be priezitiros. ISjunge
maitinimg nenueikite nuo stakliy tol, kol jos iki galo
nesustos.

30. Jrankius visada laikykite tvirtai.

Siame vadove rasite toliau nurodytas saugos instrukci-
jas.

PERSPEJIMAS
Tai reiskia, kad nesilaikant atsargumo priemoniy gali-
ma smulkiai susizaloti ir (arba) sugadinti stakles.

ISPEJIMAS
Tai reiskia, kad nesiimant atsargumo priemoniy gali-
ma patirti rimtg ar net mirting trauma.

2. TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

ATENO. (i 21260-0209
Luna ..o BSM 2260
Darbo stalo dydis .........ccoeevvevvrecieecreennnnee. 750x250 mm
Stalo pastima..................... 80 mm (aukstyn ir zemyn)
Juostos dydi......ccceeeevienienieniesiesieins 2260x150 mm
Juostos stalo dydis.......ccceeveveeecrieeiieeinns 820x170 mm
Juostos stalo POSVYTIS.....eevveeruieiiieiieiieieeieeiens 0-90°
Dulkiy valytuvo skersmuo...........ccoeceevveneennen. 100 mm
VariKIis ...oeeeeeeerieieieeceeeeee e 2200 W
Pakuotés dydis........... 1350x650x605 mm (viena déz¢)

Nurodytos specifikacijos galioja tuo metu, kai Sis va-
dovas publikuojamas, taciau kadangi produkcija nuo-
lat tobulinama, gamintojas pasilieka teis¢ bet kada be
iSankstinio jspéjimo keisti specifikacijas, neprisiimda-
mas uz tai jokios atsakomybés.

3. MONTAVIMO

Stovo surinkimas

7r. 1 pav.

1. ISimkite visg turinj i§ gautos pakuotés.

2. Visus nuo ridziy apsaugotus pavirSius nuvalykite
Svelniu tirpikliu. Nenaudokite dazy ar lako skiediklio,
benzino, mineralinio spirito; Sios medziagos sugadinty
dazytus pavirSius.

3. Keturis guminius padelius (A) pritvirtinkite Soniniy
plokséiy apacioje (C), kiekvieng — keturiomis SeSia-
kampémis verzlémis (B). Irankius rasite guminiy pa-
deliy maiselyje.

4. Pritvirtinkite Sonines plokstes (C) prie priekinés
plokstés (D) naudodami keturis 5/16 col.x5/8 col.
SeSiakampius varztus, astuonias 5/16 col. ploks¢igsias
poverzles, keturias 5/16 col. fiksacines poverzles ir
keturis 5/16 col. SeSiakampius varztus (E). Kol kas

viska prisukite ranka.

Pastaba. Tam, kad ploksciy virSutinés briaunos biity
sulygiuotos, stova surinkite aukstyn kojomis.

5. Dviem M5x10 varztais, dviem M5 ploks¢iosiomis
poverzlémis ir dviem M5 fiksacinémis poverzlémis (G)
stovo viduje pritvirtinkite lentyng (F).

6. Uzbaikite stovo surinkimg, pritvirtindami galing
plokste (H) prie Soniniy ploks¢iy (C) naudodami ketu-
ris 5/16 col.x5/8 col. Sesiakampius varztus, aStuonias
5/16 col. plokscigsias poverzles, keturias 5/16 col.
fiksacines poverzles ir keturis 5/16 col. SeSiakampius
varztus (J).

7. Pries viska iki galo priverzdami jsitikinkite, kad sto-
vas tinkamai sulygiuotas ant lygaus pavirSiaus.

1 pav.

Stalo ir variklio bloko montavimas stove
ISPEJIMAS

Stalo ir variklio blokas yra sunkus! Keldami bloka ant
stovo biikite labai atsargiis ir pasitelkite reikiamg pa-
galbg! Nesilaikydami §io nurodymo galite patirti rimta
traumg ir (arba) sugadinti Slifavimo stakles ir (arba)
turtg!

7r. 2 pav.

1. Su kito asmens pagalba atsargiai iStraukite stalo ir
variklio bloka (A) i§ transportavimo dézés ir uzkelkite
ant stovo (B).

2. Sulygiuokite sriegiuotas pagrindo skyles (C) su sto-
vo skylémis (D).

3. Atidarykite spintelés dureles (E) ir per anga prit-
virtinkite pagrindinj blokg prie stovo dviem 5/16x1 %
col. Sesiakampiais varztais (F), naudodami dvi 5/16
col. fiksacines poverzles (G) ir dvi 5/16 col. ploks¢ia-
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sias poverzles (H). Priverzkite 12 mm verzliarak¢iu.

2 pav.

7r. 3 pav.

4. Slifavimo stalas (A) §iuo metu yra horizontalioje
padétyje. Pastumkite fiksavimo rankenéle (B) i priek],
kad atlaisvintumeéte stalg.

5. Pasukite Slifavimo stalg (C) j vertikalig padétj, kaip
parodyta 4 pav., tada patraukite fiksavimo rankenéle
(B), kad stalg uzfiksuotumeéte.

Pastaba. Fiksavimo rankené¢lés nesukite. Sukant fiks-
avimo rankené¢le kei¢iamas fiksavimo mazgo jtem-
pimas. D¢l to fiksavimo jtaisas gali neveikti ir prie§
naudojant stakles ji tekty i§ naujo sureguliuoti.

A

4 pav.

Slifavimo juostos montavimas

7r. 5 pav.

1. I8 slifavimo stakliy galo nuimkite juostos apsauga
(A), pries tai atsuke dvi fiksavimo rankenéles (B). IS
uz juostos apsaugos IStraukite §lifavimo juostg ir nui-
mama uztvarg.

2. Uzdékite rankenéle (C) ant juostos jtempimo svir-
ties (D). Atlaisvinkite mechanizma pastumdami ran-
kenéle (C) | padét ,,Loose™.

3. Uzdékite juostg ant abiejy veleny taip, kad juostos
krastas sutapty su veleny krastu.

Pastaba. Isitikinkite, kad krypties rodyklé ant juostos
atitinka ant stalo nurodyta kryptj.

4. Itempkite juostg patraukdami jtempimo rankenéle
(C) 1 padétj ,,Tight“. Ranka pasukite rankenélg krypti-
mi, kurig rodo rodyklé stalo virSuje. Jei juostos padétj
reikia pareguliuoti, zZr. skyrelj ,,Juostos padéties reguli-
avimas®.

& |tempti Atlaisvinti 5~
l— c

D
\i

)
A

Vaizdas i$ galo

5 pav.

Papildomas stalas

7r. 6 pav.

1. Prie variklio korpuso (D) Sono pridékite papildomo
stalo laikiklj (E) ir prisukite dviem varztais su lizdiné-
mis iSdrozomis (F).

2. Istumkite papildomo stalo (C) velenag i laikiklj (E),
sureguliuodami stalg taip, kad pavaros blignas (A)
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biity angos (B) viduje.

3. Fiksavimo rankené¢le (G) jkiskite j sriegio skyle,
esancig laikiklio (E) Sone ir matomg iS Slifavimo stak-
liy galo.

6 pav.

4. ELEKTROS IRANGA
IZeminimo instrukcijos

PERSPEJIMAS
Naudojamos staklés turi biiti jZemintos, kad operatori-
us biity apsaugotas nuo elektros smiigio.

Jei irenginys blogai veikia arba sugenda, jZeminimas
suteikia elektros srovei maziausios varzos kelig, kad
bty sumazinta elektros smiigio rizika. Staklés turi elek-
tros kabelj su jzeminimo laidu ir kistuku. Kistuka reikia
jkisti | atitinkamg lizda, kuris tinkamai sumontuotas ir
iZeminta pagal visus vietinius jstatymy reikalavimus.
Nekeiskite gauto kistuko. Jei jis netinka lizdui, tegul
kvalifikuotas elektrikas jrengia tinkamg lizda. Netinka-
mai prijungus jrenginio jzeminimo laida galima patirti
elektros smuigj. Laidas, kurio iSorinis izoliacinis pavirsi-
us yra zalias su geltonomis juostomis (arba be juosty),
yra stakliy jzeminimo laidas. Jei reikia remontuoti ar
pakeisti elektros laidg ar kistuka, jrenginio jZeminimo
laido neprijunkite prie gnybto su srove.

Jei ne iki galo suprantate jzeminimo instrukcijas arba
jei kyla abejoniy, ar staklés tinkamai jzemintos, kreip-
kités | kvalifikuotg elektrikg arba techninés priezitiros
darbuotojus. Jei neuztenka laido ilgio, naudokite tik
trigyslius laidus su tridanciais jZzeminimo kistukais ir
stakliy kiStukui tinkamus trijy poliy lizdus.

Nedelsdami sutaisykite arba pakeiskite pazeistg ar su-
dilusj laida.

Ilginamieji laidai
Isitikinkite, kad ilginamasis laidas yra geros biiklés.

Jei naudojate ilginamajj laida, jsitikinkite, kad jis pa-
kankamas atsizvelgiant j stakléms reikalingg srove. Jei
laidas per mazas, linijin¢ jtampa gali sumazéti, todel
bus prarasta galia ir galimas perkaitimas. 1 lenteléje
nurodytas tinkamas dydis priklausomai nuo laido ilgio
ir nurodyto srovés stiprio. Jei kyla abejoniy, naudokite
viena pozicija stipresnj laidg. Turékite omenyje, kad
kuo laidas trumpesnis, tuo jis stipresnis.

Rekomenduojamas ilginamujy laidy ilgis

. |llginamojo kabelio ilgis peédomis*
Stove PS50 T 75 ] 100 | 150 | 200
<5 16 16 16 14 12 12
5-8 16 16 14 14 10 NR
8-12 14 14 12 12 NR NR
12-15 12 12 10 10 NR | NR
15-20 10 10 10 10 NR | NR
21-30 10 NR | NR | NR [ NR | NR

* kai linijinés jtampos kritimas ne didesnis kaip 5 V,
esant 150 % vardinei srovei.
NR - nerekomenduojama.

1 lentele

5. REGULIAVIMO DARBAI

Slifavimo stalo kampo reguliavimas

7r. 7 pav.

1. Atjunkite stakles nuo maitinimo Saltinio.

2. Pastumkite fiksavimo rankenéle (B) i priekj (at-
laisvinkite), kad atlaisvintuméte mechanizma. Nus-
tatykite pageidaujama $lifavimo stalo (A) padét].
Norédami nustatyti tiksliy kampg tarp stakliy stalo ir
slifavimo stalo, naudokite kampainj.

3. Laikydami $lifavimo stalg (A) uzfiksuokite ran-
kenéle.

7 pav.

Stalo fiksavimo mechanizmo jtempimo reguliavi-
mas

1. Atjunkite stakles nuo maitinimo Saltinio.

2. Atlaisvinkite rankenéle (B, 7 pav.) ir nuleiskite stalg
1 horizontalig padeétj, kaip parodyta (A, 7 pav.). Neuz-
fiksuokite.
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3. Itempkite iScentrinj blokg priverzdami verzle (B, 8
pav.) 14 mm verzliarak¢iu. Pasukite verzlg po 1/4 ap-
sisukimo ir vis patikrinkite, ar fiksavimo rankenélé dar
néra tinkamai jtempta. Fiksavimo rankenélé tinkamai
jtempta, jei norint iScentrinj bloka (prie fiksavimo ran-
keng¢lés) perstumti i§ vienos pusés i kita reikia jégos.
Rankenéle uzfiksavus, Slifavimo stalas ir variklio blo-
kas turi likti uzfiksuotoje padétyje ir neslankioti. Jei
reikia, sureguliuokite jtempimg i$ naujo.

8 pav.

Slifavimo juostos keitimas

7r. 9 pav.

1. Atjunkite stakles nuo maitinimo Saltinio.

2. Slifavimo stalg uzfiksuokite vertikalioje padétyje.

3. Atlaisvindami rankenéle (C) atpalaiduokite juosta.

4. Atlaisvinkite arba nuimkite fiksavimo rankenéles (B)
ir nuimkite juostos apsauga (A).

5. Nuimkite seng juostg ir uzdékite nauja. Turékite
omenyje, kad rodyklémis nurodyta juostos kryptis turi
sutapti su rodykleés kryptimi §lifavimo stalo virSuje
esancioje etiketéje.

6. Sulygiuokite juostos krastg su veleny krastu.

7. Itempkite juosty patraukdami jtempimo rankenéle (C)
1 padétj ,, Tight™.

8. Grazinkite | vieta juostos apsauga (A) ir priverzkite
fiksavimo ranken¢les (B).

Pastaba. Naudojama juosta pailgéja. Juostg pakeitus
gali reikeéty pakoreguoti jos veleny padét;.

= |tempti Atlaisvinti -»

Ad™h .

Vaizdas i$ galo
9 pav.

Juostos padéties reguliavimas

Juostos padéties reguliavimas yra tikslaus derinimo
procediira. Variklio padéties reguliavimas (Zr. tolesnj
skyrelj) atlickamas, jei to reikia jau eksploatuojant
stakles.

Juostos padéties reguliavimo procediira:

1. Atjunkite stakles nuo maitinimo Saltinio.

2. Stumkite juostg ranka i§ kairés | deSing (kryptis
nurodyta $lifavimo stalo virSuje) ir stebékite juostos
padétj ant veleny. Vibracinis juostos judéjimas yra
numatytas. Stebékite juostos judéjimo nuo auksciausi-
os iki Zemiausios padéties diapazong. Juostos krastai
neturéty iSljsti virS arba nusileisti Zemiau veleny
krasty. Jei reikia reguliuoti:

3. Istatykite apvaly juostos reguliavimo jrankio (pri-
dedamas) veleng j mikroreguliavimui skirtg fiksavimo
verzlg (A) ir pasukite nuo saves, kad atsilaisvinty.

4. Sukite mikroreguliavimo varzta (B) po 1/4 apsisuki-
mo, kol juosta sukant ranka matysis, kad ji sulygiuota
su velenais. Patarimas. Juostos reguliavimo jrankj
pastumdami nuo saves ant bligno esancia juostg pakel-
site, o traukdami j save — nuleisite.

5. Priverzkite mikroreguliavimo verzle (A).

6. Prijunkite stakles prie maitinimo.

7. ljunkite stakles ir stebekite juostos judéjimg aukstyn
ir zemyn. Juosta sureguliuota tinkamai, jei jos krastai
neiSlenda vir§ veleny ir nenusileidzia zemiau jy.

8. Baige reguliavimg priverzkite mikroreguliavimui
skirtg fiksavimo verzlg (A).

Jei juostos padéties pakoreguoti nepavyksta, zr. skyrelj
,» Variklio montavimo padéties reguliavimas®.
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Vaizdas i$ priekio

10 pav.

Variklio montavimo padéties reguliavimas

Zr. 11 pav.

Stakliy variklio plokstéje yra su padéties reguliavimo
varztai (A). Jie sureguliuoti gamykloje ir paprastai jy
perreguliuoti nebereikia. Taiau, jei nepavyksta sure-
guliuoti juostos padéties atliekant ankstesniame skyre-
lyje aprasyta juostos padéties reguliavimo procediira,
reikés reguliuoti variklio montavimo varztus.

Pastaba. Variklio padéties reguliavimas atliekamas,
jei to reikia jau eksploatuojant stakles. Pirmiausia
paméginkite sureguliuoti juosta atlikdami tikslaus
derinimo procediirg. Tik jei sureguliuoti nepavyksta,
naudokite toliau aprasyta procediira.

Reguliavimo eiga

1. Atjunkite stakles nuo maitinimo Saltinio.

2. Siek tiek atlaisvinkite keturis variklio verzles (B),
bet tik tiek, kad biity galima pasukti reguliavimo varz-
tus (A).

3. Atlaisvinkite dvi SeSiakampes fiksavimo verzles (C),
kuriomis uzfiksuoti reguliavimo varztai (A).

4. Pasukite vieng varzta (A) 1/4 apsisukimo ir ranka
sukdami slifavimo juosta stebékite, | kurig puse ji
pasislenka. Jei juosta pasislenka reikalinga kryptimi,
pereikite prie 6 veiksmo.

5. Jei juosta pasislenka netinkama kryptimi, grizki-
te ketvirtj apsisukimo atgal ir tiek pat prisukite kita
varzta. Juosta turéty pradéti judéti tinkama kryptimi.

6. Priverzkite abi fiksavimo verzles (C) ir variklio
montavimo verzles (B). Tada grizkite j skyrelj ,,Juos-
tos padéties reguliavimas‘ (ankstesniame puslapyje) ir
i$ naujo pabandykite sureguliuoti juostos padétj.

11 pav.

Stalo reguliavimas

ISPEJIMAS

Stalas negali buti po $lifavimo juosta! Palaikykite bent
1/16 col. atstumg tarp stalo ir Slifavimo juostos, kad
nekilty pavojaus medziagoms ir (arba) pirStams! Nesi-
laikant $iy nurodymy galima patirti rimtg trauma!

1. Atlaisvinkite dvi fiksavimo rankenéles (A, 12 pav.).
2. Pakelkite arba nuleiskite darbo stalg iki pageidauja-
mo lygio.

3. Priverzkite dvi fiksavimo rankenéles.

12 pav.

6. PAGRINDINE EKSPLOATACIJA

ISPEJIMAS
Pasalinus juostos apsaugg atsidengia didesné¢ Slifavimo
juostos dalis! Baigg slifavimo darba, kuris atlickamas
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nuémus apsaugg, kuo grei¢iau grazinkite apsaugg i
vietg! Nesilaikant $iy nurodymy galima patirti rimtg
trauma!

Horizontalusis Slifavimas

Norint slifuoti horizontaliai, Slifavimo stalas fiksuo-
jamas horizontalioje padétyje, kaip parodyta (F), o
nuimama uztvara (D) pritvirtinama prie stalo (E) taip,
kaip nurodyta toliau.

Zr. 13 pav.

1. Ant dviejy 12 mm fiksavimo rankenéliy (A) uzdéki-
te plokscigsias 5/16 col. poverzles (nepavaizduota) ir
kreiptuvus (B). Pastaba: 12 mm — sriegio ilgis.

2. Kreiptuvus (B) istatykite j plysj (C) ir nustatykite
parodyta stalo (E) fiksavimo rankenéliy (G) padét;.

3. Ant stalo uzdékite nuimama uztvarg (D) ir pritvirtinkite
uzverzdami fiksavimo ranken¢les (G, 13 pav. ir 14 pav.).
Galima naudoti ir atbulinio judéjimo stabdiklj (H, 14
pav.) — reikia nulenkti bligno apsaugg ir dulkiy rink-
tuva (J, 14 pav.), | padéties reguliavimo angg jkisti
atbulinio judéjimo stabdiklio kaistj ir uzfiksuoti jj fiks-
avimo rankené¢le (K, 14 pav.) su 5/16 col. ploksciaja
poverzle.

Pastaba. Tai aiskiau parodyta 15 paveiksle. Tada
bugno apsaugg ir dulkiy rinktuva (J, 14 pav.) galima
grazinti | parodyta padétj.

@ g
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Vertikalusis Slifavimas

7r. 15 pav.

Slifuojant vertikaliai §lifavimo stalas (G) uzfiksuoja-
mas vertikalioje padétyje, kaip parodyta, taip pat gali-
ma naudoti atbulinio judéjimo stabdiklj (H) ir (arba) ir
(arba) nuozulnumo matuoklj (B).

Nuozulnumo matuoklis

1. Istumkite nuozulnumo matuoklio (A) kreiptuva (D)
j nuozulnumo matuoklio angg ant stalo (C).

2. Nustatykite nuozulnumo kampa; tada uzfiksuokite
matuoklj priverzdami fiksavimo rankenéle (B).

Atbulinio judéjimo stabdiklis

Ikiskite atbulinio judéjimo stabdiklio kaistj | padéties
nustatymo skyle ir uzfiksuokite jj fiksavimo rankenéle
(E) su 5/16 col. ploksciaja poverzle (F).

B-a D e SN
AN’_’_} i;% j‘r : \

15 pav.

Kontiirinis Slifavimas

7r. 16 pav.

Kontiirinis §lifavimas atlickamas naudojant papildoma
stalg, sumontuoto ant variklio, kur $lifavimo juosta
sukasi aplink pavaros biigna (D). Slifavimo stakliy pa-
ruoSimas kontiiriniam $lifavimui.

1. Atlaisvinkite dvi fiksavimo rankenéles (C), laikanci-
as bugno apsaugg ir dulkiy rinktuva (E).

2. Palenkite galing apsauga (E) atgal, kad atsidengty
pavaros biignas (D).

3. Priverzkite fiksavimo rankenéles (C).

4. Pritvirtinkite prie Slifavimo stakliy papildoma stala
(A), jstate ji 1 laikiklj (F).

5. Nustatykite pageidaujamg stalo aukstj ir uzfiksuoki-
te ji priverzdami fiksavimo rankenéle (G).

Svarbu. Kai papildomas stalas (B) nenaudojamas,
btigno apsauga ir dulkiy rinktuvas (E) visada turi bati
uzdaryti taip, kad pavaros btuigno (D) nesimatyty.
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16 pav.

7. EKSPLOATACIJOS TRIKCIU SPRENDIMAS

Triktis

Galima prieZastis

Sprendimas

Slifavimo staklés nepasileidzia

1. Staklés iSjungtos i$ lizdo arba
atjungtos nuo variklio

2. Suveiké saugiklis arba srovés
pertraukiklis

3. Pazeistas laidas

1. Patikrinkite visas kiStuko jungtis

2. Pakeiskite saugiklj arba i§ naujo nusta-
tykite sroves pertraukiklj
3. Pakeiskite laida

Slifavimo juosta nepasiekia
reikiamo greicio

1. Naudojamas per lengvas arba per ilgas
ilgintuvas

2. Variklio instaliacija netinkama reikia-
mai jtampai

3. Silpna srové

1. Pakeiskite laida j tinkama dydzio ir
ilgio laida

2. Tinkama instaliacija parodyta ant va-
riklio jungties dangtelio

3. Kreipkites j kvalifikuota elektrikg

Masina vibruoja per smarkiai

1. Stovi ant nelygiy grindy

2. Atsipalaidavo variklio tvirtinimo ele-
mentai

3. Susidévéjo arba suliizo jtempimo spy-
ruoklé

1. Sureguliuokite stova, kad stovéty lygi-
ai

2. Priverzkite variklio tvirtinimo elemen-
tus

3. Pakeiskite spyruokle

Slifavimo juosta plysta

1. Juosta juda priesinga kryptimi

1. Rodyklé ant $lifavimo juostos ir stak-
liy turi biti nukreiptos j tg pacig puse.

Nuslifuotas krastas nestatus

1. Darbo stalas ir Slifavimo stalas nesu-
daro stataus kampo

1. Sureguliuokite kampa tarp darbo ir
Slifavimo staly naudodami kampainj

Ant medienos lieka Slifavimo
zenkly

1. Netinkamo griidétumo Slifavimo juosta

2. Per didelis medziagos spaudimas

3. Slifuojama pries tekstiirg

1. Pradiniam $lifavimui naudokite stam-
besnio grudétumo juostg, o glotniajam
Slifavimui — smulkesnio.

2. Niekada per prievartg nestumkite
ruosinio j Slifavimo stalg

3. Slifuokite pagal tekstiirg
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1. ADVARSLER

1. Les og serg for at du forstar innholdet i instruks-
jonsboken for du forseker & montere eller bruke ma-
skinen.

2. Les og serg for at du forstér advarslene som er plas-
sert pa maskinen og i denne handboken. Hvis du ikke
tar hensyn til advarslene, kan det fore til alvorlig per-
sonskade.

3. Bytt ut varseletikettene hvis de blir uleselige eller
fjernet.

4. Denne oscillerende kantpussemaskinen er bare
konstruert og beregnet pa & bli brukt av personell med
nedvendig opplering og erfaring. Hvis du ikke vet
hvordan du bruker kantpussemaskinen pa en riktig og
sikker mate, ma du ikke ta den 1 bruk fer du har skaf-
fet deg nedvendig opplaring og kunnskap.

5. Ikke bruk maskinen til noe annet enn den tiltenkte
bruken.

6. Ha alltid pa godkjente vernebriller/ansiktsskjerm
ved bruk av den oscillerende kantpussemaskinen. Van-
lige briller har bare stotsikre glass og er ikke verne-
briller.

7. Fjern slips, ringer, klokker og andre smykker og
brett opp ermene til over albuene for du bruker kant-
pussemaskinen. Ta av alle lostsittende plagg og samle
opp langt har. Det anbefales & bruke sklisikre sko eller
sklisikring pé gulvet. Ikke ha p& hansker.

8. Bruk herselsvern (propper eller klokker) ved lengre
tids bruk av maskinen.

9. Noen typer stov som oppstar ved maskinell pussing,
saging, sliping, boring og andre byggearbeider inne-
holder kjemikalier som kan fore til kreft, fodselsdefek-
ter eller andre forplantningsskader. Eksempler pé slike
kjemikalier er:

* Bly fra blybasert maling.

» Krystallinsk silika fra murstein, sement eller andre
murverksprodukter.

* Arsenikk og krom fra kjemisk behandlet temmer.
Risikoen for & bli eksponert for disse varierer avheng-

ig av hvor ofte du utferer denne typen arbeid.. For a
redusere eksponeringen for disse kjemikaliene kan du
arbeide i et omrade med god lufting og bruke godkjent
sikkerhetsutstyr, for eksempel stovmasker utformet
spesielt for filtrering av mikroskopiske partikler.

10. Ikke bruk maskinen hvis du er trett eller er pavir-
ket av narkotika, alkohol eller legemidler

11. Pase at bryteren star i AV-stilling for du kobler ma-
skinen til stremkilden.

12. Pase at maskinen er skikkelig jordet.

13. Alle justeringer av eller vedlikeholdsarbeider pé
maskinen skal gjeres mens den er koblet fra stremkil-
den.

14. Gjor det til en vane & kontrollere at alt tilheren-
de utstyr som for eksempel justeringsnekler og
skrungkler samt avkapp, arbeidsemne og rengjerings-
filler er fjernet fra maskinen for du slar den pa.

15. Verneinnretningene skal veere pa plass ved all bruk
av maskinen. Hvis de fjernes i forbindelse med vedli-
kehold, ma du utvise stor forsiktighet og sette dem pa
plass igjen med det samme vedlikeholdsarbeidene er
fullfort.

16. Serg for at kantpussemaskinen er skikkelig festet
til gulvet for den tas i bruk.

17. Undersok skadde deler. For videre bruk av ma-
skinen skal en verneinnretning eller annen del som
er skadd undersgkes noye for & se om den fungerer
som den skal. Se om bevegelige deler er rettet inn
eller henger, om deler er edelagt, montering og andre
forhold som kan pavirke maskinens virkeméte En ver-
neinnretning eller annen del som er skadd, skal repare-
res eller skiftes.

18. Serg for at det er tilstrekkelig med plass rundt ar-
beidsomradet samt nedadrettet lys uten gjenskinn.

19. Hold gulvet rundt maskinen rent og fritt for skrot,
olje og fett.

20. Hold besgkende pa trygg avstand fra arbeidsomra-
det. Hold barn unna.

21. Gjer verkstedet barnesikkert med hengeléser, ho-
vedbrytere eller ved a ta ut startneklene.

22. Konsentrer deg fullt og helt om arbeidet. Det &
titte rundt, fore en samtale og bedrive «rampestreker»
er & regne som uforsiktig oppfersel som kan fore til
alvorlig personskade.

23. Serg for at du stér stett til enhver tid slik at du ikke
kan falle eller lene deg mot pussebandet eller andre
bevegelige deler. Ikke strekk deg eller bruk unedig
makt nér du skal utfere arbeider med maskinen.

24. Bruk riktig verktey samt riktig arbeids- og mate-
hastighet. Ikke bruk makt pa et verktoy eller redskap
for a fa det til & gjore noe som det ikke er beregnet pa.
Riktig verktoy vil gjore jobben bedre og sikrere.

25. Bruk anbefalt tilbeheor — uegnet tilbehor kan med-
fore fare.

26. Var neye med vedlikeholdet av maskinen. Folg
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instruksjonene for & smere og skifte tilbeher.

27. Sla av maskinen for rengjering. Bruk en berste
eller trykkluft til & fjerne stov eller avfallsmaterialer —
ikke bruk hendene.

28. Ikke sta pa maskinen. Det kan oppsta alvorlig per-
sonskade hvis maskinen velter.

29. La aldri maskinen ga uten tilsyn. SI& av stremmen
og ikke forlat maskinen for den har stanset helt opp.
30. Hold arbeidsemnet godt fast hele tiden.

Gjor deg kjent med folgende sikkerhetsbegreper som
er benyttet i denne handboken:

FORSIKTIG
Hvis man ikke tar nedvendige forholdsregler, kan det

fore til mindre personskade og/eller eventuell maskin-
skade.

ADVARSEL

Hvis man ikke tar nedvendige forholdsregler, kan det
fore til alvorlig personskade eller eventuelt tap av liv.

2. SPESIFIKASJONER

ATEINO. (i 21260-0209
Luna oo BSM 2260
Arbeidsbordets storrelse............cceceeennee. 750x250 mm
Bordets vandring............ccoccuve.... 80 mm (opp og ned)
Banddimensjon ..........cocceeveenienienienenns 2260x150 mm
Béndbordets storrelse.........coccveveeieennnnen. 820x170 mm
Béandbordets helning ............ccecveevieieeieenieannnns 0-90°
Stevavsugsstussens diameter .............c.eeeveenneens 100 mm
IMOTOT ..t 2200 W
Pakkestorrelse............... 1350x650x605 mm (én kasse)

Spesifikasjonene ovenfor var gjeldende pa tidspunktet
da denne handboken ble publisert, men som folge av
var satsing pa kontinuerlige forbedringer forbeholder
produsenten seg retten til ndr som helst & endre spesi-
fikasjoner uten forutgdende varsel, uten at vi dermed
patar oss noen forpliktelser i s& henseende.

3. MONTERING

Stativ

Se Figur 1:

1. Ta ut hele innholdet fra transportkassen.

2. Rengjor alle rustbeskyttede overflater med et mildt
losemiddel. Ikke bruk malings- eller lakktynner, ben-
sin eller mineralsk sprit, ettersom dette vil pafere mal-
te overflater skade.

3. Fest de fire gummiputene (A) til bunnen av sidepa-
nelene (C) med fire sekskantmuttere (B). Festemidlene
ligger 1 posen med gummiputene.

4. Fest sidepanelene (C) til frontpanelet (D) med fire
5/16” x 5/8” sekskanthodeskruer, atte 5/16” flatskiver,
fire 5/16” laseskiver og fire 5/16” sekskantmuttere (E).

Trekk til festemidlene for hand inntil videre.

Merk: Monter stativet opp ned for & sikre at toppene
pa panelene flukter.

5. Monter hyllen (F) pa innsiden av stativet med to
M5x10 panhodeskruer, to M5 flatskiver og to M5 1a-
seskiver (G).

6. Fullfer monteringen av stativet ved a feste bakpa-
nelet (H) til sidepanelene (C) med fire 5/16” x 5/8”
sekskanthodeskruer, atte 5/16” flatskiver, fire 5/16”
laseskiver og fire 5/16” sekskantmuttere (J).

7. Kontroller at stativet star stott pa et plant underlag
for du trekker til festemidlene.

Figur 1

Montere bord- og motorenhet pa stativet
ADVARSEL

Bord- og motorenheten er tung! Utvis stor forsiktighet
og bruk egnede ressurser nar enheten skal loftes opp
pa stativet! Hvis ikke, kan det fore til alvorlig person-
skade og/eller skade pa pussemaskinen og/eller eien-
dom!

Se Figur 2:

1. F& hjelp av en person til og left bord- og motoren-
heten (A) forsiktig ut av transportkassen og opp pa
stativet (B).

2. Rett inn gjengehullene i foten (C) i forhold til hulle-
ne i stativet (D).

3. Apne kabinettderen (E) og fest hovedenheten til
stativet gjennom apningen med to 5/16” x 1-1/4”
sekskanthodeskruer (F), to 5/16” laseskiver (G) og to
5/16” flatskiver (H). Trekk til med en 12 mm fastnek-
kel.
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Figur 2

Se Figur 3:

4. Pussebordet (A) er for gyeblikket i horisontal
stilling. Trekk lasehendelen (B) forover for & lase opp
pussebordet.

5. Vipp pussebordet til vertikal stilling (C), slik at det
fremstér som D i Figur 4. Skyv deretter ldsehendelen
(B) for & lase pussebordet pa plass.

Merk: Ikke drei pa lasehendelen. Hvis du dreier pa
eller roterer lasehendelen, endres laseenhetens stram-
ming. Det kan fore til at l&seenheten ikke fungerer,
slik at det blir nedvendig & foreta justeringer for bruk
av maskinen.

A

Figur 4

Montering av pusseband

Se Figur 5:

1. Fjern bandvernet (A) fra baksiden av pussemaski-
nen ved & skru ut to laseknotter (B). Ta ut pussebéndet
og det avtakbare anlegget bak bandvernet.

2. Plasser handtaket (C) pa bdndstrammearmen (D).
Los ut strammingen i mekanismen ved & fore héndta-
ket (C) mot slakk stilling.

3. Plasser bandet pa begge valsene slik at kanten pa
bandet flukter med kanten pé valsene.

Merk: Pase at retningspilen pa bandet samsvarer med
retningsindikatoren pa toppen av pussebordet.

4. Stram bandet ved a fere strammearmhéndtaket (C)
mot stram stilling. Roter bandet for hand i den retning-
en som pilen pa toppen av pussebordet indikerer. Se
Justering av bandfering hvis bandferingen ma justeres.

—& Stram Slakk
l— c

e

)
A

Ad™h .

Sett bakfra

Figur 5

Bordutvidelse

Se Figur 6:

1. Fest braketten (E) for bordutvidelsen til siden av
motorhuset (D) med to unbrakoskruer (F).

2. Skyv saylen pa bordutvidelsen (C) inn i braketten
(E), og plasser bordet slik at &pningen (B) omslutter
drivtrommelen (A).

3. For laseknotten (G) inn i gjengehullet pa siden av
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braketten (E), som kan ses bakfra pa pussemaskinen.

Figur 6

4. ELEKTRISK

Jordingsinstrukser

FORSIKTIG
Pussemaskinen ma vere jordet under bruk for a be-
skytte operateren mot elektrisk stot.

Ved en eventuell funksjonsfeil eller havari serger jor-
dingen for en vei med minst motstand for elektrisk
strom for & redusere faren for elektrisk stot. Denne ma-
skinen er utstyrt med en stremledning som har leder for
utstyrsjording og jordingsstepsel. Stapselet ma plugges
i en egnet stikkontakt som er fagmessig installert og
jordet i samsvar med alle lokale forskrifter og vedtekter.
Det medfolgende stopselet ma ikke modifiseres. Hvis
det ikke gar inn i stikkontakten, ma du fa installert rik-
tig type stikkontakt av en autorisert elektriker. Feilaktig
tilkobling av lederen for utstyrsjording kan fere til fare
for elektrisk stot. Lederen, med isolasjon som utvendig
er gronn med eller uten gule striper, er lederen for ut-
styrsjording. Hvis stremledningen eller stopselet ma re-
pareres eller skiftes, ma lederen for utstyrsjording ikke
kobles til en stremferende kontaktklemme.

Forher deg med en autorisert elektriker eller serviceper-
sonell hvis du ikke fullt ut forstar jordingsinstruksene,
eller hvis du er i tvil om maskinen er skikkelig jordet.
Bruk bare skjoteledninger med tre ledere og trepolet
kontakt som passer til maskinens stopsel.

Skadde eller slitte ledninger skal skiftes umiddelbart.

Skjeteledninger

Kontroller at skjateledningen er i god stand. Ved bruk
av skjoteledning mé du serge for & bruke en som er
kraftig nok til & transportere stremmen som maskinen
trekker. En underdimensjonert ledning vil forarsake et

fall i linjespenningen med effekttap og overoppheting
som resultat. Tabell 1 viser riktig dimensjon avhengig
av ledningslengde og amperetallet pd merkeplaten.
Bruk et gaugetall for tykkere ledning hvis du er i tvil.
Husk at desto mindre gaugetall, desto tykkere ledning.

Anbefalte gaugetall for skjoteledninger

Amp Lengde pa skjeteledning i fot *
25 50 75 100 | 150 | 200
<5 16 16 16 14 12 12
S5til 8 16 16 14 14 10 1A
8til 12 14 14 12 12 1A 1A
12 til 15 12 12 10 10 1A 1A
15 til 20 10 10 10 10 1A IA
21 til 30 10 1A IA 1A 1A 1A

*basert pa begrensning av fall i linjespenning til 5 V
ved 150 % av nominell ampereverdi.
IA: Ikke anbefalt.

Tabell 1

5. JUSTERINGER

Justering av pussebordets vinkel

Se Figur 7:

1. Koble maskinen fra stromkilden.

2. Trekk lasehendelen (B) forover (las opp) for &
lese ut strammingen. Flytt pussebordet (A) til ensket
stilling. Bruk en kombinasjonsvinkel mellom bordet
og pussebordet for & fa noyaktige vinkler.

3. Hold i pussebordet (A) mens du laser det med hen-
delen.

Figur 7

Justering av pussebordets lisestramming

1. Koble maskinen fra stromkilden.

2. Losne (las opp) hendelen (B, Figur 7) og plasser
pussebordet i horisontal stilling som vist i (A, Figur 7).
Ikke las.

3. Stram den eksentriske blokken ved & trekke til mut-
teren (B, Figur 8) med en 14 mm fastnekkel. Skru inn
mutteren i steg pa 1/4 omdreining og test om lase-
hendelen har riktig stramming. Lasehendelen er riktig
strammet nar det kreves positiv kraft for & flytte den
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eksentriske blokken (festet til lasehendelen) fra den
ene siden til den andre. Pussebordet og motorenheten
ma forbli i en last stilling uten & gli etter at hendelen er
satt i last stilling. Juster pa ny etter behov.

Skifte pusseband

Se Figur 9:

1. Koble maskinen fra stremkilden.

2. Las pussebordet i vertikal stilling.

3. Les ut bandets stramming ved & lgsne handtaket (C).
4. Loasne eller fjern laseknottene (B) og fjern bandvernet
(A).

5. Ta av det gamle bandet og sett pa et nytt slik at ret-
ningen pé pilene pa bandet stemmer overens med pil-
merket pa toppen av pussebordet.

6. Rett inn kanten av bandet med kanten pa valsene.

7. Stram bandet ved a fere strammearmhéndtaket (C)
mot stram stilling.

8. Sett pa igjen bandvernet (A) og trekk til laseknottene

(B).

Merk: Band strekker seg etter hvert som de blir slitt.
Ved skifte av band kan det hende at du ma justere
bandferingen.

= Stram Slakk &

_ \*C

Ad™h .

/

Sett bakfra

Figur 9

Cluna
Justering av bandfering

Justering av bandferingen inneberer finjustering. Ved
justering av motorfesteforing (neste avsnitt) justeres
kursen.

Slik justerer du bandferingen:

1. Koble maskinen fra stromkilden.

2. Skyv bandet for hand fra venstre mot hayre (ret-
ningen som er angitt pa toppen av pussebordet) og
folg med pa bandets posisjon pd valsene. Bandets
oscillerende bevegelse folger av konstruksjonen. Folg
med pa bandets bevegelsesomrade fra hayeste til la-
veste stilling. Bandets kanter ma ikke ha en tendens til
a bevege seg over eller under kantene pa valsene. Hvis
justering fortsatt er nedvendig:

3. For det runde skaftet pd bandferingsverktoyet (med-
folger) inn 1 mikrojusteringsldsemutteren (A) og skru
den fra deg for & lose den.

4. Skru mikrojusteringsskruen (B) i steg pa 1/4 om-
dreining til bandet fores jevnt mot valsene nar du ro-
terer det for hadnd. Tips: Nér du beveger bandferings-
verktoyet fra deg, heves bdndet pa trommelen mens
det senkes nar du beveger verktoyet mot deg.

5. Trekk til mikrojusteringsmutteren (A).

6. Koble maskinen til stremnettet.

7. Sla pa maskinen og folg med pa bandets bevegelser
opp og ned. Justeringen er riktig utfort nér kantene pa
bandet ikke beveger seg over eller under kantene pa
valsene.

8. Nar justeringen er fullfert, trekker du til mikrojuste-
ringsldsemutteren (A).

Hvis bandferingen ikke kan korrigeres, gar du til av-
snittet Justering av motorfesteforing.

Sett forfra

Figur 10

Justering av motorfestefering

Se Figur 11:

Maskinen leveres med justeringsbolter for bandfering
(A) pa motorplaten. Disse er fabrikkinnstilt og ma
vanligvis ikke justeres. Hvis du imidlertid ikke skulle
klare & rette inn bandet ved & gjere som beskrevet i det
foregdende avsnittet, Justering av bandfering, ma mo-
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torfesteboltene justeres.

Merk: Ved justering av motorfesteforing justeres kur-
sen. Utfor forst justering av bandfering for a finjuste-
re. Hvis du ikke fér justert riktig, kan du benytte frem-
gangsmaten som er beskrevet nedenfor.

Justere:

1. Koble maskinen fra stromkilden.

2. Los de fire motorfesteboltene (B) akkurat nok til
at du far skrudd pa feringsskruene (A) for & foreta en
justering.

3. Los de to sekskantldsemutterne (C) som fester
foringsskruene (A).

4. Skru den ene skruen (A) 1/4 omdreining og roter
pussebédndet for hdnd for & se i hvilken retning juste-
ringen far bandet til & bevege seg. Hvis det beveger
seg i retningen det ma for & oppna riktig bandfering,
gé til trinn 6.

5. Hvis bandet begynner & bevege seg i feil retning,
skrur du 1/4 omdreining tilbake og strammer den an-
dre skruen 1/4 omdreining. Dette bor {4 bindet til &
bevege seg i riktig retning.

6. Trekk til de to lasemutterne (C) og motorfestemut-
terne (B). Ga deretter tilbake til avsnittet Justering av
bandfering (foregdende side) og forsek a finjustere
bandferingen igjen.

Figur 11

Justering av bord
ADVARSEL
Ikke plasser bordet under pussebéndet! La det vaere en

klaring pa minst 1/16” mellom bord og pusseband for
4 unnga at materiale og/eller fingre blir sittende fast!
Hvis man unnlater a felge opp dette, kan det kan det
fore til alvorlig personskade!

1. Losne de to laseknottene (A, Figur 12).
2. Hev eller senk arbeidsbordet til ensket niva.
3. Stram de to laseknottene.

Figur 12

6. GRUNNLEGGENDE ARBEIDSO-

PERASJONER

ADVARSEL

Nar bandvernet fjernes, eksponeres mer av pusse-
bandet! Sett pa bandvern igjen umiddelbart etter & ha
utfort pussing som gjorde det nedvendig & ta det av!
Hvis man unnlater & felge opp dette, kan det kan det
fore til alvorlig personskade!

Horisontal pussing

Ved horisontal pussing, lases pussebordet i horisontal
stilling som vist (F) og det avtakbare anslaget (D) fes-
tes til bordet (E) som beskrevet nedenfor.

Se Figur 13:

1. Plasser 5/16 flatskiver (ikke vist) og glidesko (B)
pa to 12 mm laseknotter (A) — Merk: 12 mm gjelder
gjengeskaftlengden.

2. For glideskoene (B) inn i gjeringssporet (C) og
plasser laseknottene (G) pa bordet (E) som vist.

3. Plasser det avtakbare anslaget (D) pa bordet og fest
deg ved a stramme laseknottene (G, Figur 13 og Figur
14).

Bakstopperen (H, Figur 14) kan ogsa benyttes ved a
svinge bort trommelvern og stevavsug (J, Figur 14) og
plassere bakstopperpinnen i posisjoneringshullet og
feste den med laseknotten (K, Figur 14) og en 5/16”
flatskive.

Merk: Dette fremgér bedre av Figur 15. Deretter kan
trommelvern og stavavsug (J, Figur 14) fores tilbake
pa plass som vist.
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Figur 14

Vertikal pussing

Se Figur 15:

Ved vertikal pussing lases pussebordet (G) i vertikal
stilling som vist og bakstopper (H) og/eller gjaerings-
mal (B) kan benyttes.

Gjeeringsmal

1. Skyv styreskinnen (D) til gjaeringsmalet (A) inn i
gjeeringssporet (C) pa bordet.

2. Still inn gjeeringsvinkelen og fest deretter gjeerings-
maélet ved a stramme ladsehendelen (B).

Bakstopper
Plasser bakstopperpinnen i posisjoneringshullet og fest
den med laseknotten (E) og en 5/16” flatskive (F).

Figur 15

Konturpussing

Se Figur 16:

Konturpussing utferes fra bordutvidelsen som monte-
res pa motoren og der pussebandet gar rundt drivtrom-
melen (D). Slik klargjer du pussemaskinen for kontur-
pussing:

1. Losne de to laseknottene (C) som fester trommel-
vern og stovutkast (E).

2. Sving endevernet (E) bakover slik at du ser driv-
trommelen (D).

3. Stram laseknottene (C).

4. Monter bordutvidelsen (A) pa pussemaskinen ved &
fore sgylen (B) inn i braketten (F).

5. Still bordet i ensket hoyde og fest det pa plass ved &
stramme laseknotten (G).

Viktig: Nar bordutvidelsen (B) ikke er i bruk, skal
trommelvern og stevutkast (E) alltid veere lukket slik
at drivtrommelen (D) ikke ses.
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7. FEILSOKING VED DRIFTSPROBLEMER

Feil

Mulig arsak

Lesning

Pussemaskinen vil ikke starte

1. Pussemaskin koblet fra stikkontakt
eller motor

2. Sikring reket eller bryter utlost

3. Ledning skadd

1. Kontroller alle pluggforbindelser

2. Skift sikring eller tilbakestill bryter
3. Skift ledning

Pussebandet kommer ikke opp
1 hastighet

1. Skjeteledning for tynn eller for lang
2. Motor ikke koblet for riktig spenning

3. Lav stremstyrke

1. Bytt til ledning med egnet dimensjon
og lengde

2. Riktig kobling finnes pa dekselet til
motorens koblingsboks

3. Kontakt autorisert elektriker

Maskinen vibrerer for mye

1. Stativ pa ujevnt gulv

2. Motorfester er lgse
3. Strammefjeer er slitt eller knekt

1. Juster stativet slik at det stér plant pa
gulvet

2. Trekk til motorfesteboltene

3. Skift fjeer

Pussebénd rives opp

1. Bandet gér i feil retning

1. Pil pé pusseband og maskin skal peke i
samme retning.

Pussekant ikke rett

1. Bord ikke vinkelrett i forhold til pus-
sebord

1. Bruk en vinkel for & justere bordet i
forhold til pussebordet

Pussemerker pé trevirket

1. Pusseband med feil korningsgrad
2. Matetrykk for stort

3. Du pusser mot veden

1. Bruk grovere korning til avvirkning og
finere korning til finpussing.

2. Bruk aldri makt for a fere arbeidsstyk-
ket mot pussebordet

3. Puss med veden
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1. OSTRZEZENIA

1. Przed przystapieniem do uzytkowania urzadzenia
nalezy przeczyta¢ calg instrukcje obstugi.

2. Przed przystapieniem do uzytkowania zapoznac
si¢ 1 zrozumie¢ wszelkie ostrzezenia umieszczone
na maszynie 1 w instrukcji obstugi. Niezastosowanie
si¢ do tych ostrzezen moze prowadzi¢ do powaznego
urazu.

3. Niewyrazne lub brakujace etykiety zastapi¢ nowy-
mi.

4. Szlifierka krawgdziowa oscylacyjna moze by¢
uzywana tylko przez personel odpowiednio pr-
zeszkolony i do§wiadczony. Osoby niezapoznane z
prawidtowg i bezpieczng obstugg szlifierki nie powin-
ny jej uzywac do czasu nabycia odpowiedniej wiedzy
i odbycia szkolenia praktycznego.

5. Nie uzywa¢ maszyny do celow innych niz podane
przez producenta.

6. Przy uzytkowaniu szlifierki zawsze uzywac
atestowanych okularéw ochronnych lub ostony twar-
zy. Okulary noszone na co dzien majg tylko szkla
korekcyjne; nie s one okularami ochronnymi.

7. Przed uzyciem szlifierki krawedziowej zdjac
krawat, pier§cionki, zegarek i inng bizuteri¢, a nastep-
nie zawina¢ rekawy za lokcie. Zdja¢ luzne czes-
ci garderoby i ostoni¢ dtugie wlosy. Zalecane jest
uzywanie antyposlizgowego obuwia lub stosowanie
antyposlizgowych paskéw na podtodze. Nie uzywac
rekawic.

8. Przy dtuzszych okresach pracy stosowacé srodki
ochrony stuchu (zatyczki Iub ttumiki nauszne).

9. Niektore pyty powstajace podczas szlifowania,
pitowania, piaskowania, wiercenia i innych prac
budowlanych zawieraja substancje chemiczne o
ktorych wiadomo, ze powoduja raka, wady wrodzone
lub majg szkodliwy wptyw na uktad rozrodczy. Oto
niektore przyktady tych chemikaliow:

* Otow z farb na bazie otowiu

* Krystaliczna krzemionka z cegiet, cementu i innych

€ Luna
produktéw murarskich

* Arsen i chrom z chemicznie obrobionego drewna.
Ryzyko ekspozycji zalezy od czgstosci wykonywa-
nia danego rodzaju pracy. Aby zmniejszy¢ narazenie
na dziatanie tych chemikaliow nalezy pracowac¢ w
pomieszczeniach dobrze wentylowanych, z uzyciem
atestowanych urzadzen ochronnych, takich jak maski
twarzowe lub przeciwpytowe, ktore sa specjalnie
zaprojektowane do odfiltrowywania mikroskopijnych
czastek.

10. Nie uzywaé maszyny bedac zmeczonym lub pozo-
stajac pod wptywem $rodkéw odurzajacych, alkoholu
lub lekow.

11. Przed podtaczeniem urzadzenia do sieci zasilajacej
upewnic¢ si¢, czy wylgcznik jest w pozycji WYLAC-
ZONEJ (OFF).

12. Upewni¢ si¢, czy maszyna jest prawidtowo uzie-
miona.

13. Wszelkie czynnos$ci regulacyjne lub konserwacyj-
ne wykonywac¢ przy wylaczonym zasilaniu maszyny.
14. Wyrobi¢ zwyczaj sprawdzania, czy wszystkie
niepotrzebne przedmioty, jak narzedzia regulacyjne,
klucze, odpadki, obrabiane materiaty, szmaty uzywane
do czyszczenia, sg usunigte z maszyny przed jej wiac-
zeniem.

15. Podczas uzywania maszyny nalezy zawsze utr-
zymywac ostony ochronne na swoich miejscach. W
przypadku zdjecia ich przy czynnosciach konserwa-
cyjnych nalezy zachowacd szczegdlng ostroznosc¢ i
natychmiast zalozy¢ na miejsce po zakonczeniu kon-
serwacji.

16. Przed rozpoczgciem uzytkowania upewnic sig, czy
szlifierka jest pewnie zamocowana do podtogi.

17. Kontrolowac¢ czesci podejrzane o uszkodzenie.
Przed kontynuowaniem pracy nalezy doktadnie oce-
ni¢, czy ostona bezpieczenstwa lub inna czgs¢ co do
ktorej zachodzi watpliwos¢, jest dostatecznie sprawna
do wykonywania funkcji do ktdrej jest przeznaczona.
Sprawdzi¢ wzajemne ustawienie ruchomych czesci 1
prawidtowos¢ ich potaczen, obecno$¢ ewentualnych
uszkodzen, prawidtowos$¢ montazu oraz inne aspekty,
ktoére moga mie¢ wptyw na dziatanie elektronarzedzia.
Ostong lub inng uszkodzong cz¢$¢ nalezy prawidlowo
naprawi¢ lub wymienic.

18. Zapewni¢ odpowiednig przestrzen wokot miejsca
pracy i nico$lepiajace oswietlenie ogolne.

19. Wokoét maszyny utrzymywac porzadek i czystos¢,
bez odpadkoéw, zanieczyszczen smarem lub olejem.
20. Osoby odwiedzajace winny przebywaé w bez-
piecznej odlegtosci od miejsca pracy. Utrzymywacé
dzieci z dala od miejsca pracy.

21. Dba¢ by warsztat byt zabezpieczany przed dzie¢mi
przy uzyciu ktodek, wylacznika glownego i przez wyj-
mowanie kluczykow wiaczajacych.

22. Wykonywanej pracy nalezy poswigca¢ cala uwage.
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Rozgladanie si¢, prowadzenie konwersacji lub tzw.
,konskie zarty”, czy inne beztroskie dziatania, moga
prowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazen.

23. Stale utrzymywac zréwnowazong postawe, aby nie
dopusci¢ do upadku lub oparcia si¢ o tasme Scierng
lub inne ruchome czesci. Nie wychylaé si¢ za bardzo,
ani nie uzywaé¢ nadmiernej sity do wykonania jakiej-
kolwiek pracy przy maszynie.

24. Uzywac¢ wtasciwego narzedzia, z odpowiednia
predkoscia i posuwem. Nie probowaé uzywac narzed-
zia lub urzadzenia pomocniczego do wykonywania
zadan, do ktorych nie zostaty zaprojektowane. Od-
powiednio dobrane narzedzie wykona prace lepiej i
bezpiecznie;.

25. Uzywac¢ zalecanych akcesoriow; niewtasciwe ak-
cesoria moga by¢ niebezpieczne.

26. Dba¢ o maszyne. Przestrzega¢ zalecen dotycza-
cych smarowania i wymiany wyposazenia.

27. Zawsze wyltaczy¢ maszyne przed czyszczeniem.
Do usunigcia pyhu i drobnych odpadkéow uzywacé
szczotki lub sprezonego powietrza — nie uzywac bez-
posrednio rak.

28. Nie stawa¢ na maszynie. Je$li maszyna si¢ pr-
zewrdci moze doj$¢ do powaznych obrazen.

29. Nigdy nie zostawia¢ bez nadzoru maszyny bedacej
w ruchu. Nalezy wylaczy¢ zasilanie i nie odchodzi¢
od maszyny dopoki si¢ catkowicie nie zatrzyma.

30. Obrabiany material zawsze trzymac¢ pewnie w
rekach.

Prosimy zapozna¢ si¢ z nastepujacymi zaleceniami
BHP uzywanymi w niniejszej instrukcji:

UWAGA

To oznacza, ze jesli §rodki ostroznos$ci nie bedg pr-
zestrzegane, moze dojs¢ do mniejszych obrazen lub
uszkodzenia maszyny.

OSTRZEZENIE

To oznacza, ze jesli $rodki ostroznos$ci nie beda pr-
zestrzegane, moze dojs¢ do powaznych obrazen lub
nawet $mierci.

2. DANE TECHNICZNE

ATENO. (i 21260-0209
Luna .o BSM 2260
Wymiary stotu roboczego ........c..ccvveeenee. 750x250 mm
Przemieszczenie stotu............. 80 mm (w gore i w dot)
Rozmiar tasmy ........ccceevvveverenieecieennen. 2260x150 mm
Wymiary stotu tasmy Sciernej.................. 820x170 mm
Przechyt stolu tasmy $ciernej.........cocceeeueeeeennnne 0-90°
Srednica Wylotu Py .......c.covveveieeeeeeeeenn 100 mm
Moc SilNiKa.....c.ooeeieeieeee e 2200 W

Wymiary opakowania.. 1350x650x605 mm (jedna skrzyni)
Powyzsze dane techniczne sg aktualne w chwili pu-
blikacji tego podrecznika, ale ze wzgledu na polityke
cigglego doskonalenia producent zastrzega sobie
prawo do ich zmiany w dowolnym czasie bez wczes-
niejszego powiadomienia i bez zaciaggania w zw. z tym
jakichkolwiek zobowigzan.

3. MONTAZ

Montaz podstawy szafkowej

Prosimy korzysta¢ z rys. 1:

1. Wyjac¢ wszystkie czesci sktadowe z opakowania
transportowego.

2. Oczy$¢ tagodnym rozpuszczalnikiem wszystkie
powierzchnie zabezpieczone przed rdza. Nie nalezy
stosowac rozcienczalnikow do farb lub lakierow, ben-
zyny ani benzyny lakowej; moga ulec uszkodzeniu
powierzchnie malowane.

3. Przymocowa¢ cztery gumowe noézki (A) u dotu
paneli bocznych (C) przy uzyciu nakretek szesciokat-
nych (B). Elementy zlaczne znajduja si¢ w torebce z
gumowymi nézkami.

4. Polaczy¢ panele boczne (C) z panelem przednim
(D) przy uzyciu czterech $rub z tbem sze$ciokatnym
5/16x5/8”, osémiu podktadek plaskich 5/16”, czterech
podktadek zabezpieczajacych 5/16” i czerech nakretek
szesciokatnych 5/16” (E). Na tym etapie dokrecic sru-
by tylko palcami.

Uwaga: W celu wyrownania poziomu szczytOw pa-
neli montaz wykonywac¢ w pozycji szafki odwroconej
dotem do gory.

5. Do s$rodka szafki zalozy¢ potke (F) i zamocowac
przy uzyciu dwoch wkretow M5x10, dwoch podkia-
dek ptaskich M5 i dwoch podktadek zabezpieczaja-
cych M5 (G).

6. Na zakonczenie montazu podstawy przymocowac
panel tylny (H) do paneli bocznych (C) przy uzyciu
czterech $rub z tbem szesciokatnym 5/16”x5/8”, odmiu
podktadek ptaskich 5/16”, czterech podktadek zabez-
pieczajacych 5/16” i czerech nakretek szesciokatnych
5/16” (J).

7. Przed ostatecznym dokrgceniem $rub szafka musi
by¢ ustawiona rowno na ptaskiej powierzchni.
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Rysunek 1

Montaz zespolu stolu z silnikiem na podstawie szaf-
kowej

OSTRZEZENIE

Zespo6t stotu z silnikiem jest ciezki! Przy zaktada-
niu zespohlu na szafke podstawy zapewni¢ sobie
odpowiednia pomoc oraz zachowa¢ ekstremalng os-
troznos$¢! Niezastosowanie si¢ moze doprowadzi¢ do
powaznych obrazen lub uszkodzenia szlifierki i innych
szkdd materialnych!

Prosimy korzysta¢ z rys. 2:

1. Korzystajac z pomocy drugiej osoby, ostroznie
wyja¢ z opakowania transportowego zespot stotu z sil-
nikiem (A) 1 umiesci¢ go na szafce podstawy (B).

2. Zgra¢ gwintowane otwory, znajdujace si¢ w pod-
stawie zespotu (C) z otworami szafki podstawy (D).

3. Otworzy¢ drzwiczki szafki (E) i przy uzyciu dwoch
srub z tbem szes$ciokatnym 5/16”x1 1/4” (F), dwdch
podktadek zabezpieczajacych 5/16” i dwoch podkta-
dek ptaskich 5/16” przymocowac zespot gtowny do
szafki podstawy. Dokreci¢ przy uzyciu klucza 12 mm.

Rysunek 2

Prosimy korzysta¢ z rys. 3:

4. Plyta oporowa (A) tasmy $ciernej jest obecnie w
pozycji poziomej. Przez pociagnigcie dzwigni (B) ku
sobie zwolni¢ blokade zespotu ptyty.

5. Przechyli¢ ptyt¢ do pozycji pionowej (C), co oznac-
zone jest jako (D) na rys. 4; nastgpnie przez przesu-
ni¢cie dzwigni (B) od siebie zablokowac zespot ptyty
oporowej w tym potozeniu.

Uwaga: Nie pokreca¢ gatki dzwigni blokujacej. Po-
krecanie lub obracanie jej zmienia napr¢zenie zespotu
blokady. Moze to spowodowa¢ wadliwe dziatanie
blokady, wywotujac konieczno$¢ jej regulacji przed
rozpoczgciem uzytkowania maszyny.

A

Rysunek 3
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Rysunek 4

Zakladanie taSmy Sciernej

Prosimy korzysta¢ z rys. 5:

1. Z tyhu szlifierki, po odkreceniu dwdch $rub mocuja-
cych, zdja¢ ostong tasmy (A). Zza ostony wyjaé tasme
Scierng 1 prowadnice szlifowania poziomego.

2. Osadzi¢ raczke (C) na dzwigni napr¢zania tasmy
(D). Zwolni¢ naprezenie mechanizmu przez przechyle-
nie dzwigni do pozycji ,,Luzowanie”.

3. Zatozy¢ tasme na obie rolki, wyrownujac krawedz
tasSmy wzgledem krawedzi rolek.

Uwaga: Zwréci¢ uwage, by strzatka kierunkowa tasmy
byta zgodna z kierunkiem wskazywanym na szczycie
plyty oporowe;j.

4. Napig¢ tasme, przesuwajac dzwigni¢ ramienia
naprezajacego (C) do pozycji ,,Naprezanie”. Prze-
suwac taSme recznie zgodnie z kierunkiem wskazywa-
nym strzatkg na szczycie ptyty oporowej. Jesli bieg
tasmy w zakresie ruchu poprzecznego wymaga korek-
ty, skorzysta¢ z rozdz. ,,Regulacja korygujaca biegu
tasmy”’.

-« Naprezanie Luzowanie
‘-’ C

- \_\‘ b AR

Widok z tytu

Rysunek 5

Blat dodatkowy

Prosimy korzystac z rys. 6:

1. Przymocowa¢ do obudowy silnika (D) uchwyt (E),
stuzgcy do zamocowania blatu dodatkowego, przy
uzyciu dwoch $rub z tbem gniazdowym (F).

2. Wsuna¢ drazek blatu dodatkowego (C) w uchwyt
(E), ustawiajgc blat w taki sposob, aby rolka nape-
dowa (A) znalazta si¢ w wycieciu blatu (B).

3. Wkreci¢ $rube ustalajaca (G) do gwintowanego
otworu z boku uchwytu (E), widocznego z tytu szli-
fierki.

Rysunek 6

4. CZESC ELEKTRYCZNA

Wskazowki dotyczace uziemienia

UWAGA

Niniejsze urzadzenie musi by¢ w trakcie uzywania
uziemione, w celu ochrony uzytkownika przed poraze-
niem pradem elektrycznym.

W przypadku wadliwego dziatania lub awarii, uzie-
mienie stanowi $ciezke najmniejszego oporu dla pradu
elektrycznego, zmniejszajac ryzyko porazenia perso-
nelu. Urzadzenie posiada kabel z zyla uziemiajaca i
z wtyczka ze stykiem uziemiajagcym. Wtyczka musi
by¢ podiagczana do odpowiedniego gniazdka, ktore jest
prawidlowo zainstalowane i uziemione, zgodnie ze
wszystkimi lokalnymi przepisami i rozporzadzeniami.
Nie wolno modyfikowaé¢ wtyczki dotgczonej do
maszyny. Je$li dostarczona wtyczka nie pasuje do
gniazdka, nalezy powierzy¢ zainstalowanie odpowied-
niego gniazdka uprawnionemu elektrykowi. Nie-
prawidlowe podtaczenie przewodu uziemiajacego moze
spowodowac¢ ryzyko porazenia pragdem. Przewdd, ktore-
go zewngtrzna powierzchnia izolacji ma kolor zielony,
z 76ttym paskiem lub bez niego, jest przewodem uzie-
miajacym urzadzenie. Przy ewentualnej naprawie lub
wymianie kabla zasilajagcego lub wtyczki, nie wolno
podtacza¢ przewodu uziemiajgcego do zacisku przez-
naczonego do doprowadzenia napigcia.

W przypadku trudnosci z catkowitym zrozumieniem
zalecen w kwestii uziemienia, albo niepewnosci czy
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urzadzenie jest prawidtowo uziemione, nalezy skon-
taktowac si¢ z uprawnionym elektrykiem lub tech-
nikiem serwisowym. Przedluzacze mozna uzywac tylko
trojzytowe, z trzybiegunowa wtyczka z uziemieniem i
podobnym zlaczem gniazdowym, pasujacym do wtycz-
ki urzadzenia.

Uszkodzony lub zuzyty kabel nalezy bezzwltocznie
naprawi¢ lub wymienic.

Przedluzacze

Sprawdzi¢, czy przedtuzacz jest w dobrym stanie. Przy
korzystaniu z przedtuzacza upewnic sig, czy przekrdj
jego zyt jest wystarczajacy w stosunku do pradu po-
bieranego przez urzadzenie. Zbyt maty przekrdj zyt
wywota spadek warto$ci napigcia liniowego, powodu-
jac straty mocy 1 grzanie si¢ przewodow. Tabela 1 po-
kazuje wlasciwy rozmiar zyt [standard ameryk. AWG]
w zaleznos$ci od dtugosci kabla i znamionowej war-
tosci pobieranego pradu wg. tabliczki znamionowe;.
W razie watpliwosci uzy¢ kolejnego wigkszego roz-
miaru. Uwaga, im nizszy rozmiar AWG, tym grubszy
przewdod.

Zalecenia dotyczace parametréow przedluzaczy

Ampery Dtugos¢ przedtuzacza w stopach*

25 50 75 100 | 150 | 200

<5 16 16 16 14 12 12
5-8 16 16 14 14 10 nz
8-12 14 14 12 12 nz nz
12-15 12 12 10 10 nz nz
15-20 10 10 10 10 nz nz
21-30 10 nz nz nz nz nz

*przy zatozeniu, ze spadek napiecia na kablu ma nie
przekroczy¢ 5 V przy pobieranym pradzie rownym
150% wartos$ci znamionowe;j.
nz: nie zalecane

Tabela 1

5. REGULACJE

Regulacja kata ustawienia plyty oporowej

Prosimy korzystac z rys. 7:

1. Odtaczy¢ zasilanie maszyny.

2. Przez pociagniecie dzwigni (B) ku sobie zwol-
ni¢ blokade plyty oporowej. Ustawi¢ pozadany kat
nachylenia ptyty (A). Dla zapewnienia wigkszej pre-
cyzji korzysta¢ z katomierza nastawnego.

3. Przytrzymujac pewnie plyte (A) zablokowac jej us-
tawienie dzwignig blokujaca.

Rysunek 7

Regulacja mechanizmu blokady plyty oporowej

1. Odlaczy¢ zasilanie maszyny.

2. Poluzowac¢ blokad¢ pociagajac dzwigni¢ B (rys. 7) i
opuscic¢ ptyte do pozycji poziomej (A, rys. 7). Nie blo-
kowac.

3. Wyregulowac site zacisku blokady przez pokreca-
nie kluczem 14 mm nakretki B (rys. 8), zwigzanej
z elementem mimos$rodowym. Obroci¢ nakretke o
1/4 obrotu i skontrolowaé skutecznos¢ blokowania.
Mechanizm blokady jest prawidtowo wyregulowany,
gdy wymaga przylozenia pewnej wyraznej sity do pr-
zesunigcia mimosrodu (przymocowanego do dzwigni
blokujacej) z jednego skrajnego potozenia w drugie.
Po przestawieniu dzwigni w pozycje zablokowang ply-
ta oporowa musi pozostawa¢ w nastawionej pozycji,
bez zadnego poslizgu. W razie potrzeby powtorzy¢
operacje jw.

Rysunek 8

Wymiana tasmy Sciernej

Prosimy korzystac z rys. 9:

1. Odtaczy¢ zasilanie maszyny.

2. Podnies¢ ptyte oporowa do pozycji pionowe;.

3. Zwolni¢ naprezenie ta§my przez przechylenie dzwig-
ni (C).

4. Poluzowac lub wykreci¢ sruby mocujace (B) i zdjaé
ostong tasmy (A).
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5. Zdja¢ starg tasme i zalozy¢ nowa, zwracajac uwagg,
by strzatka kierunkowa tasmy byta zgodna z kierun-
kiem wskazywanym na szczycie plyty oporowe;.

6. Wyrownac krawedz tasmy z krawedzig rolek.

7. Napia¢ tasme, przesuwajac dzwignie¢ ramienia
naprezajacego (C) do pozycji ,,Naprezanie”.

8. Zalozy¢ na miejsce ostong tasmy (A) i dokrecic $ru-
by mocujace (B).

Uwaga: Tasma $cierna rozciaga si¢ w miar¢ zuzycia.

Przy wymianie taSmy moze okazac si¢ koniecznym
dokonanie regulacji korygujacej biegu tasmy.

<= Naprezanie Luzowanie »
‘-— c

B~ Py
|| TS

S
_)A

Rysunek 9

Widok z tytu

Regulacja korygujaca biegu tasmy

Regulacja ta pozwala na niewielkie skorygowanie jej
biegu. Natomiast pierwotna, podstawowa regulacja
biegu tasmy opisana jest w nastgpnym rozdziale pt.
»Regulacja zgrubna biegu tasmy”.

Aby dokona¢ regulacji korygujacej biegu tasmy:

1. Odlaczy¢ zasilanie maszyny.

2. Przesuwac tasmg¢ recznie z lewa na prawo (w kie-
runku wskazywanym strzatkg na ptycie oporowej) i
obserwowa¢ zmiany pozycji tasmy na rolkach. Tasma
powinna przemieszcza¢ si¢ na nich ruchem oscyla-
cyjnym. Zwroéci¢ uwage na zakres ruchu poprzecz-
nego taSmy — od pozycji najwyzszej do najnizszej.
Krawedzie tasmy nie powinny wykazywac tendencji
do wysuwania si¢ poza krawedzie rolek. Jezeli okaze
si¢, ze konieczne jest dokonanie korekty, wowczas:

3. Wiozy¢ okragly trzpien specjalnego narzedzia regu-
lacyjnego (w zataczeniu) w otwor nakretki zabezpiec-
zajacej (A) 1 poluzowac ja.

4. Obraca¢ stopniowo, po 1/4 obrotu, $rube regulacyj-
ng (B), az do uzyskania rownomiernego oscylacyjne-
go przemieszczania si¢ tasmy na rolkach podczas jej
recznego przesuwania. Wskazowka: Obracanie nar-
zedzia regulacyjnego od siebie powoduje przesuwanie
si¢ tas§my na rolce napedowej ku goérze, natomiast
obracanie do siebie — obnizanie sig jej.

5. Dokreci¢ nakretke zabezpieczajacg (A).

6. Dolaczy¢ zasilanie maszyny.

7. Wlaczy¢ maszyng i obserwowaé zakres ruchu popr-
zecznego tasmy, od pozycji najwyzszej do najnizsze;.
Regulacja jest prawidtowa, gdy krawedzie tasmy nie
wysuwaja sie poza krawedzie rolek.

8. Po ukonczeniu regulacji dokreci¢ nakretke zabez-
pieczajacg (A).

Jezeli bieg tasmy nie daje si¢ w peini skorygowac, pr-
zej$¢ do rozdz. ,,Regulacja zgrubna biegu tasmy”.

Widok z przodu

Rysunek 10

Regulacja zgrubna biegu taSmy

Prosimy korzysta¢ z rys. 11:

Do regulacji zgrubnej biegu taSmy przewidziane sa
sruby regulacyjne (A), usytuowane w plycie podstawy
mocujacej silnika. Sa one ustawione fabrycznie, i w
zasadzie nie powinny wymagac¢ regulacji. Jezeli je-
dnak procedura regulacji korygujacej biegu tasmy,
opisana w poprzednim rozdziale, nie daje zadowalaja-
cego efektu, nalezy zmieni¢ ustawienia $rub mocuja-
cych silnika.

Uwaga: Regulacja biegu tasmy tu opisana jest regu-
lacjg zgrubna. Najpierw nalezy sprobowaé wykonac
procedure regulacji korygujacej. Jezeli nie daje to
zadowalajacego efektu, nalezy postgpowac w sposob
opisany ponizej.

Aby dokona¢ regulacji:

1. Odlaczy¢ zasilanie maszyny.

2. Poluzowac¢ lekko cztery nakregtki mocujace przy
podstawie silnika (B), na tyle, by umozliwi¢ dziatanie
srub regulacyjnych (A).

3. Poluzowa¢ dwie szesciokatne nakretki zabezpiec-
zajace (C), znajdujace si¢ na srubach regulacyjnych
biegu tasmy (A).

4. Obrocic¢ jedng ze $rub (A) o 1/4 obrotu i, pociagajac
tasme $cierng reka, obserwowac kierunek poprzeczne-
g0 przemieszczania si¢ taSmy. Jezeli przemieszczanie
odbywa si¢ w pozadanym kierunku, przej$¢ do p. 6.
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5. Jezeli tasma zacznie przemieszczac si¢ w ztym kie-
runku, cofng¢ $rube o ¢wieré obrotu i wkreci¢ druga
$rube o ¢wier¢ obrotu. To powinno rozpoczaé prze-
mieszczanie si¢ tasmy we wlasciwym kierunku.

6. Dokreci¢ zarowno nakretki zabezpieczajace (C), jak
i nakretki mocowania silnika (B). Nastgpnie powrocic¢
do poprzedniego rozdz. ,,Regulacja korygujaca biegu
taSmy” i ponownie sprobowaé skorygowac bieg tasmy.

Rysunek 11

Regulacja stotu

OSTRZEZENIE

Nie opuszcza¢ blatu stotu ponizej dolnej krawedzi
tasmy $ciernej! Powierzchnia stotu powinna zachod-
zi¢ co najmniej 1/16” powyzej krawedzi ta§my, aby
nie dopusci¢ do pochwycenia materiatu lub palcow!
Niestosowanie si¢ moze prowadzi¢ do powaznych
obrazen!

1. Poluzowa¢ dwie $ruby ustalajace A (rys. 12).

2. Podnies$¢ lub opuscié stot roboczy do pozadanego
poziomu.

3. Dokreci¢ obie $ruby ustalajace.

Rysunek 12

6. PODSTAWOWE OPERACJE

OSTRZEZENIE

Zdjecie ostony tasmy $ciernej zwigksza nieostonieta
cze$¢ powierzchni tasmy! Zaltozy¢ na miejsce osltone
taSmy natychmiast po zakonczeniu operacji, ktora wy-
magata jej zdjecia! Niestosowanie si¢ moze prowadzi¢
do powaznych obrazen!

Szlifowanie poziome

Do szlifowania poziomego ptyte oporowa nalezy
ustawi¢ i1 zablokowa¢ w pozycji poziomej (F), oraz
zamocowac¢ do stolu (E) prowadnice szlifowania po-
ziomego (D), w sposob opisany ponizej.

Prosimy korzysta¢ z rys. 13:

1. Zatozy¢ podktadki ptaskie 5/16” (niewidoczne na
rysunku) i klocki prowadzace (B) na $ruby zaciskowe
12 mm z pokrettami (A) — Uwaga: wymiar 12 mm
dotyczy dtugosci czesci gwintowane;.

2. Wsuna¢ klocki prowadzace (B) do poprzecznej szc-
zeliny (C) i usytuowac na stole (E) $ruby zaciskowe w
pozycjach oznaczonych (G), jak na rysunku.

3. Umiesci¢ prowadnice szlifowania poziomego (D)
na stole i zamocowac, dokrecajac sruby zaciskowe (G,
rys. 13 irys. 14).

Po odchyleniu ostony rolki napedowej/kro¢ea odciagu
pytu (J, rys. 14) mozna réwniez zamontowac zderzak
krancowy (H, rys. 14), przez umieszczenie jego kotka
ustalajacego w otworze pozycjonujagcym i zamo-
cowanie za pomocg $ruby z pokrettem (K, rys. 14) z
zatozong podktadka ptaska 5/16”.

Uwaga: Wida¢ to lepiej na rys. 15. Ostone rolki
napedowej / krociec odciggu pytu (J, rys. 14) mozna
woOwczas na powrot ustawi¢ w pozycji wyjsciowe;.
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Rysunek 14

Szlifowanie pionowe

Prosimy korzysta¢ z rys. 15:

Do szlifowania pionowego plyt¢ oporowa (G) ustawia
si¢ 1 blokuje w pozycji pionowej; ponadto mozna zas-
tosowac zderzak krancowy (H) oraz/lub prowadnicg
szlifowania ukosnego (B).

Prowadnica szlifowania uko$nego

1. Wsuna¢ bloczek prowadzacy (D) prowadnicy szli-
fowania ukosnego (A) do poprzecznej szczeliny (C)
stotu.

2. Ustawi¢ kat ukosu, a nastepnie zablokowac pozycje
prowadnicy przez dokrgcenie pokretta (B).

Zderzak krancowy

Umiesci¢ kotek ustalajacy zderzaka w otworze
pozycjonujacym i zamocowaé za pomoca $ruby z po-
krettem (E) z zalozona podktadka ptaska 5/16” (F).

Rysunek 15

Szlifowanie krzywoliniowe

Prosimy korzysta¢ z rys. 16:

Szlifowanie krzywoliniowe wykonuje si¢ z wykor-
zystaniem blatu dodatkowego, zamocowanego do
silnika, wykorzystujac cz¢$¢ taSmy $ciernej otaczajaca
rolke napedowa (D). Aby przystosowac szlifierke do
szlifowania krzywoliniowego:

1. Poluzowa¢ dwie $ruby (C), ustalajace pozycje
ostony rolki napedowej/kroc¢ca odciagu pytu (E).

2. Odchyli¢ do tyhu ostong (E), odstaniajac rolke napedows.
3. Dokreci¢ obie sruby ustalajace (C).

4. Zamontowac¢ blat dodatkowy (A) do szlifierki, pr-
zez wsunigcie drazka blatu (B) do uchwytu (F).

5. Ustawi¢ blat na zagdanej wysokosci, a nastgpnie za-
blokowa¢ go w tej pozycji przez dokrecenie pokretta
$ruby ustalajacej (QG).

Wazne: Kiedy blat dodatkowy (B) nie jest uzywany,
woweczas ostona rolki napgdowej / krociec odciggu pytu
(E) powinien zawsze znajdowac si¢ w potozeniu zamk-
nietym, tak Ze rolka napedowa (D) nie jest widoczna.

Rysunek 16

68



7. ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW UZYTKOWYCH

Problem

Mozliwa przyczyna

Rozwiazanie

Szlifierka nie daje si¢ wlaczy¢

1. Nie dotgczona wtyczka sieciowa lub
silnika

2. Spalony bezpiecznik lub zadziatat
wylacznik automatyczny

3. Uszkodzony kabel

1. Sprawdzi¢ dotaczenie wszystkich
wtyczek

2. Wymieni¢ bezpiecznik lub zresetowaé
wylacznik automatyczny

3. Wymieni¢ kabel

Ta$ma $cierna nie osiaga pet-
nej predkosci

1. Kabel zasilajacy za staby, lub zbyt dtugi
2. Silnik zmostkowany na inne napigcie

3. Stabe zasilanie

1. Zamieni¢ kabel na wlasciwy

2. Prawidtowe mostkowanie pokazu-

je schemat umieszczony na pokrywie
skrzynki polaczeniowe;j silnika

3. Zwrbci¢ si¢ do uprawnionego elektry-
ka

Nadmierna wibracja maszyny

1. Podstawa ustawiona na nierownej
podtodze

2. Poluzowane zamocowanie silnika
3. Zuzyta lub uszkodzona sprezyna
naprezajaca

1. Wyregulowac ustawienie podstawy

2. Dokreci¢ $ruby mocujace silnika
3. Wymieni¢ sprezyne

Tasma Scierna stale si¢ rwie

1. Niewtasciwy kierunek biegu tasmy

1. Strzatki na tasmie $ciernej i na maszy-
nie winny wskazywac ten sam kierunek

Krawedz po szlifowaniu nie
jest prostopadta

1. Ptyta oporowa tasmy $ciernej nie jest
prostopadta do stotu

1. Wyregulowac ustawienie ptyty przy
uzyciu katownika

Na drewnie $lady obrobki

1. Niewlasciwa ziarnisto$¢ tasmy $ciernej

2. Za duzy nacisk materiatu na tasme

3. Szlifowanie w kierunku przeciwnym
do widkien

1. Do zdejmowania nadmiaru materiatu
uzywac grubego ziarna, do szlifowania
wykanczajacego uzywac ziarna drobnego
2. Nigdy nie dociska¢ materiat do tasmy
$ciernej na site

3. Szlifowaé w kierunku zgodnym z

widknami
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1. VARNINGAR

1. Lis och forsdkra dig om att du har forstatt hela
bruksanvisningen innan du monterar eller anvénder
maskinen.

2. Lis och forsdkra dig om att du har forstatt alla var-
ningar pa maskinen och i denna bruksanvisning. Om
du inte foljer dessa varningar kan foljden bli allvarlig
personskada.

3. Ersitt otydliga varningsskyltar eller varningsskyltar
som saknas.

4. Denna oscillerande kantslipmaskin ér avsedd att an-
véndas endast av utbildad och erfaren personal. Om du
ar osédker pé korrekt och sidker anvindning av kantslip-
maskin far du inte anvdnda den hir maskinen (du far
anvénda kantslipmaskinen forst nér du har fatt korrekt
utbildning och information om den).

5. Anvind maskinen endast for avsedd anvéndning.

6. Bér alltid godkédnda skyddsglasdgon/visir vid an-
vindning av denna oscillerande kantslipmaskin. Vanli-
ga glasdgon fungerar inte som skyddsglaségon.

7. Innan du anvidnder denna kantslipmaskin méste
du ta av dig eventuella foremal som kan fastna i ma-
skinen (slips, ringar, klocka och andra smycken) och
rulla upp drmarna 6ver armbédgarna. Anvind inte 16st
sittande kldder och 1t inte langt har hénga 16st. Vi
rekommenderar att golvet runt maskinen férses med
halkskyddsremsor (om sddana inte finns bor du anvén-
da halkfria skor). Anvénd inte handskar.

8. Anvind horselskydd (horselproppar eller horselka-
por) vid langre anvdndning av maskinen.

9. Vissa typer av damm som genereras vid bearbetning
(slipning, sdgning, borrning och andra typer av bear-
betning) innehaller kemikalier som har visat sig kunna
orsaka cancer, fosterskada eller nedsatt fortplantnings-
formaga. Exempel pa sddana kemikalier:

* Bly fran blybaserad farg.

» Kristallin kvarts fran tegelstenar, cement och andra
murverksprodukter.

* Arsenik och krom frén kemiskt behandlat tr.

Risker vid exponering varierar beroende pa hur ofta
du utfor denna typ av arbete. Minska exponeringen for
dessa kemikalier genom att alltid arbeta i ett vdlven-
tilerat omrade och anvédnda godkénd sdkerhetsutrust-
ning (till exempel ansiktsmask sérskilt utformad for
att filtrera bort mikroskopiska partiklar).

10. Anvénd inte denna maskin om du ar trott eller pa-
verkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin.

11. Forsékra dig om att brytaren &r avstingd (OFF)
innan du ansluter maskinen till stromkélla.

12. Kontrollera att maskinen ar korrekt jordad.

13. Forsdkra dig om att maskinen &r bortkopplad fran
stromkélla innan du paborjar justeringar eller under-
hall.

14. Forsdkra dig alltid om att all extrautrustning (som
till exempel justernycklar, skiftnycklar, arbetsstycken,
klossar och trasor) dr borttagna fran maskinen innan
du startar den.

15. Forsdkra dig om att alla maskinskydd ar korrekt
monterade innan du anvidnder maskinen. Var mycket
forsiktig om skydden ar borttagna vid underhall av
maskinen. Montera alla maskinskydd direkt nédr under-
hallet &r fardigt.

16. Forsdkra dig om att kantslipmaskinen &r ordentligt
forankrad i golvet innan du anvénder den.

17. Kontrollera att det inte finns trasiga komponenter
pa maskinen. Kontrollera innan du anvander maskinen
att skydd och andra delar inte &r skadade (anvénd inte
maskinen om du &r osdker pa dess skick). Kontrollera
inriktning/rorlighet for rorliga delar, forekomst av tra-
siga komponenter, montering och andra tillstind som
kan péverka dess drift. Eventuellt skadade skydd eller
andra komponenter ska repareras eller bytas ut av be-
horig tekniker.

18. Forsédkra dig om att arbetsplatsen har bra, blandfri
belysning och att det finns gott om utrymme runt den.
19. Hall golvet runt maskinen rent och stidat (det far
inte forekomma skrép, material, olja eller fett p& gol-
vet).

20. Forsédkra dig om att alla andra personer befinner
sig pa sdkert avstdnd fran arbetsplatsen. Forsdkra dig
om att det inte finns barn i maskinens nérhet.

21. Barnsékra verkstaden genom att lasa huvudstrom-
brytare i avstdngt ldge med hdnglés eller genom att
avldagsna nycklar till maskinens brytare.

22. Koncenterera dig helt och hallet pa det arbete du
utfor. Det finns risk for allvarlig personskada om du
pratar eller skojar med andra personer samtidigt som
du arbetar med maskinen.

23. Sté alltid med balans sa att du inte riskerar att falla
eller luta dig mot slipbandet eller andra rorliga delar.
Strack dig inte for langt och anvédnd inte for mycket
kraft nér du utfor nagot arbetsmoment i maskinen.

24. Anvind korrekt verktyg med korrekt varvtal och
matning. Forcera inte verktyg eller tillbehor for att
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utfora arbete som de inte dr avsedda for. Anvind alltid
korrekta verktyg — dé blir arbetet bittre och sékrare
utfort.

25. Anvand endast rekommenderade tillbehor (felakti-
ga tillbehor kan vara farliga att anvénda).

26. Underhéll maskinen regelbundet. Folj anvisningar
for smorjning och byte av tillbehor.

27. Sting av maskinen innan rengdring. Avlidgsna ald-
rig damm eller skrdp med bara hdnderna (anvind bor-
ste eller tryckluft).

28. Sté inte pa maskinen! Om maskinen vilter kan
foljden bli allvarlig personskada.

29. Lamna inte maskinen odvervakad nér slipbandet
roterar! Stdng av maskinen och vinta tills bandet har
stannat.

30. Hall hart i arbetsstycket.

Foljande sdkerhetsvarningar anvinds i denna bruksan-
visning.

FORSIKTIGHET!

Om sidkerhetsforeskrifterna inte respekteras kan folj-
den bli mindre personskada och/eller maskinskada.

VARNING!
Om sdkerhetsforeskrifterna inte respekteras kan folj-
den bli allvarlig personskada eller dodsfall.

2. SPECIFIKATIONER

ATEINO. (i 21260-0209
Luna oo BSM 2260
Maskinbordets storlek............ccccoeeeeeennee. 750x250 mm
Slagldngd for bord...................... 80 mm (upp och ned)
Slipbandets storlek...........cccceeveeiirennnnee. 2260x150 mm
Slipbordets storlek ...........cccceevierieniieninnns 820x170 mm
Slipenhetens Tutning............cceecvevverierieniennenne, 0-90°
SpanstoSAIaMELer ......ccvveveeireiieiiereereeie e, 100 mm
Motoreffekt ........ooeeriiiiniiniieece, 2200 W
Emballagestorlek ............ 1350x650x605 mm (en lada)

Ovanstaende specifikationer var aktuella nir denna
bruksanvisning publicerades, men tillverkaren for-
behéller sig ritten att utfora dndringar av specifika-
tionerna utan foregdende meddelande och utan nagra
forpliktelser.

3. MONTERING

Stativram

Se bild 1:

1. Avlagsna allt innehall fran transportladan.

2. Rengor alla rostskyddade ytor med milt I6sningsme-
del. Anvind inte thinner, bensin eller mineralterpentin
(dessa produkter skadar lackerade ytor).

3. Fist de fyra gummikuddarna (A) pa undersidan av
sidopanelerna (C) med fyra sexkantmuttrar (B) (du

hittar alla muttrar etc. i pasen med gummikuddar).

4. Montera sidopanelerna (C) pa frontpanelen (D) med
fyra sexkantskruvar (5/16” x 5/87), atta planbrickor
(5/16”), fyra lasbrickor (5/16”) och fyra sexkantmutt-
rar (5/16”) (E). Dra at alla skruvar och muttrar med
handkraft (anvind inte verktyg).

OBS! Montera stativet vant upp och ned (pa sa sétt
blir panelernas ovansida i samma hojd).

5. Montera hyllan (F) pa insidan av stativet med tva
stjarnskruvar (M5x10), tva planbrickor (M5) och tva
lasbrickor (M5) (G).

6. Avsluta montering av stativramen genom att fis-
ta den bakre panelen (H) pa sidopanelerna (C) med
fyra sexkantskruvar (5/16”x16 mm), atta planbrickor
(5/16”), fyra lasbrickor (5/16”) och fyra sexkantmutt-
rar (5/167) (J).

7. Forsékra dig om att stativet stir stabilt pa en plan
yta innan du drar at skruvar och muttrar.

Bild 1

Montera bord- och motorenhet pa stativ
VARNING!

Bord- och motorenheten &r tung! Lyft upp enheten for-
siktigt pa stativet (anvand lamplig lyftutrustning eller
ta hjdlp av andra personer). Om du inte foljer dessa
anvisningar kan foljden bli personskada och/eller ska-
da pa slipmaskin och/eller egendom.

Se bild 2:

1. Ta hjdlp av en person och lyft forsiktigt upp bord-
och motorenheten (A) ur transportladan och upp pa
stativet (B).

2. Rikta in de géngade halen i fundamentet (C) med
halen i stativet (D).
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3. Oppna luckan (E) och skruva fast huvudenheten
med stativet med tva sexkantskruvar (5/16” x 32 mm)
(F), tva lasbrickor (5/16”) (G) och tva planbrickor
(5/16”) (H). Dra &t med skruvnyckel (12 mm).

Bild 2

Se bild 3:

4. Slipenheten (A) dr 1 horisontellt ldge pé bilden. For
lashandtaget (B) framat for att lasa upp slipenheten.

5. Luta slipenheten till vertikalt ldge (C) (se D 1 bild 4)
och 1as den dérefter pa plats genom att lasa lashandta-

get (B).

OBS! Vrid inte pa ldshandtaget. Om du vrider eller ro-
terar ldshandtaget dndras lasenhetens spanning. Detta
kan leda till att 1asenheten inte fungerar korrekt, vilket
i sin tur betyder att den maste justeras innan maskinen
kan anvindas.

A

Bild 3

Installera slipband

Se bild 5:

1. Avldgsna bandskyddet (A) frén slipmaskinens bak-
sida genom att skruva pa de tva lasvreden (B). Ta bort
slipbandet och avldgsna anhéllet som sitter bakom
bandskyddet.

2. Sitt ratten (C) pa remspanningsspaken (D). Slépp
efter spanningen i mekanismen genom att fora handta-
get (C) till lossat lage.

3. Placera bandet pé bada rullarna (forsdkra dig om att
bandets kanter dr kant i kant med rullarnas kanter).
OBS! Forsédkra dig om att bandets riktningspil pekar
at samma hall som pilen pa slipenheten.

4. Spénn bandet genom att fora spannarmens handtag
(C) till spént lage. Rotera bandet for hand i pilens rikt-
ning pa slipenheten. Se Justera bandets inriktning om
bandets positionering pa rullarna behdver justeras

-« Spanna Lossa »
‘-’ c

Vy bakifran

Bild 5

Forlingningsbord

Se bild 6:

1. Montera fastet (E) for forlingningsbordet pa sidan
av motorhuset (D) och skruva fast det med tva insex-
skruvar (F).

2. For pa forlangningsbordets (C) stag pa fastet (E),
positionera bordet sa att 6ppningen (B) sitter runt driv-
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rullen (A).
3. Sitt 1 lasvredet (G) i det gdngade halet pa samma
sida som féstet (E) (sett fran slipmaskinens baksida).

Bild 6

4. ELEKTRISK
Anvisningar for jordning
FORSIKTIGHET!

Denna slipmaskin méaste vara jordad (pa sa sitt skyd-
das operatoren fran elstot).

Vid felfunktion eller haveri skyddar jordningen mot
elstot genom att leda bort strommen. Natsladden till
detta verktyg har jordledare och jordad stickpropp. Satt
1 stickproppen i ett jordat vigguttag som uppfyller gél-
lande lagar och foérordningar.

Modifiera inte medfoljande stickpropp. Om stickprop-
pen inte passar i vigguttaget kontaktar du behorig elek-
triker for att fa ett nytt vagguttag installerat. Felaktig
anslutning av jordledare kan leda till risk for elstot
(jordledaren ér ledaren med gront eller grongult holje).
Forsédkra dig om att jordledaren inte ansluts till fasplint
om nétsladden eller stickproppen byts ut.

Kontrollera med behorig elektriker eller servicepersonal
om du inte forstar anvisningar for jordning eller om du
ar osdker pa huruvida verktyget &r korrekt jordat. An-
véand endast jordad forlangningssladd med jorduttag och
sdtt denna endast 1 vagguttag med jordbleck.

Reparera eller byt ut skadad/sliten sladd omedelbart.

Forlingningssladdar

Forsdkra dig om att forlangningssladden dr i gott
skick. Forsdkra dig om att forlingningssladden har
tillrdcklig tvérsnittsarea for maskinens stromforbruk-
ning. Om du anvénder sladd med for liten tvérsnittsa-
rea blir foljden spanningsfall, vilket i sin tur leder till
effektforlust och overhettning. I tabell 1 visas korrekt

tvarsnittsarea beroende pé sladdlingd och amperevir-
de pa mérkskylt. Ga upp en storlek om du ar tveksam.
Tumregel: Ju ldgre nummer desto tyngre sladd.

Rekommenderad tvirsnittsarea for forléingnings-
sladd

Forldngningssladd (lingd i meter™®)

Ampere 75750 T 75 ] 100 | 150 | 200
<5 16 16 16 14 12 12
S5til 8 16 16 14 14 10 NR
8til 12 14 14 12 12 NR | NR
12 til 15 12 12 10 10 NR | NR
15 til 20 10 10 10 10 NR | NR
21 til 30 10 NR | NR | NR | NR | NR

*Baserat pa begransning av spanningsfall till 5 V vid
150 % av nominell stromstyrka (A).
NR: Rekommenderas inte

Bord 1

5. INSTALLNINGAR

Vinkelinstéllning av slipenhet

Se bild 7:

1. Koppla bort maskinen fran stromkélla.

2. For lashandtaget (B) framat (las upp) for att slédppa
pa spanningen. Flytta slipenheten (A) till 6nskat lage.
Still in exakt vinkel (anvdnd smygvinkel) mellan bord
och slipenhet.

3. Hall i slipenheten (A) nir du laser handtaget.

Bild 7

Justera laskraft for slipenhet

1. Koppla bort maskinen fran stromkaélla.

2. Lossa (las upp) handtaget (B) (se bild 10) och pla-
cera slipenheten i horisontellt lage (A) (se bild 7). Las
inte handtaget.

3. Spénn det excentriska blocket genom att dra &t mut-
tern (B) (se bild 8) med skruvnyckel (14 mm). Vrid
muttern 1/4 varv at géngen och kontrollera lashandta-
gets spanning. Lashandtaget dr korrekt spant nir det
kravs mycket kraft for att flytta det excentriska blocket
(som sitter fast pa lashandtaget) fran den ena sidan till
den andra. Slipenheten och motorenheten ska forbli i
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last lage utan att rora sig ndr handtaget &r 1 last lage.
Justera vid behov.

Byta slipband

Se bild 9:

1. Koppla bort maskinen fran stromkalla.

2. Las fast slipenheten i vertikalt ldge.

3. Slépp efter bandspénningen genom att lossa handta-
get (C).

4. Lossa eller avlidgsna lasvreden (B) och avligsna
bandskyddet (A).

5. Ta bort det gamla bandet och installera ett nytt (for-
sdkra dig om att rotationspilarna pa bandet pekar i sam-
ma riktning som pilen pa slipenheten).

6. Rikta in bandets kant med rullarnas kant.

7. Spénn bandet genom att fora spannarmens handtag
(O) till spant lage.

8. Montera bandskyddet (A) och 14s lashandtagen (B).

OBS! Bandet stricks ut nér det slits. Nar du har instal-

lerat ett nytt band kan detta behdva riktas in pé rullar-
na.

-« Spanna Lossa >
A“"

/\ -

Vy bakifran

Bild 9

Justera bandets inriktning

Att justera bandets inriktning &r en noggrann procedur.
Forfarandet Justera motorfastets inriktning (féljande
avsnitt) dr en grovinstéllning.

Justera bandets inriktning:

1. Koppla bort maskinen fran stromkélla.

2. Tryck bandet for hand fran vénster till hoger (den
riktning som indikeras pé slipenheten) och observera
bandets position pé rullarna. Bandets oscillerande ro-
relse dr avsiktlig. Observera bandets forflyttning fran
hogsta till 1é4gsta ldge. Bandets kanter ska inte rora sig
over eller under rullarnas kanter. Om det fortfarande
krévs mer justering:

3. Sitt i den runda axeln pa instdllningsverktyget for
slipband (medf6ljer) i finjusteringsmuttern (A) och
vrid den bort fran dig for att lossa.

4. Vrid finjusteringsskruven (B) 1/4 varv at gangen
tills bandet rullar jimnt pé rullarna nér du roterar det
for hand. Tips: Nir du flyttar instdllningsverktyg for
slipband bort fran dig héjs bandet pa rullen och nér du
flyttar det mot dig sinks det pa rullen.

5. Dra at finjusteringsmuttern (A).

6. Anslut maskinen till stromforsorjning.

7. Starta maskinen och observera bandets rorelse upp
och ned. Justeringen ar korrekt nér bandets kanter inte
ror sig over eller under rullarnas kanter.

8. Dra at finjusteringsmuttern (A) nér justeringen ar
fardig.

Om inriktningen inte kan justeras fortsétter du till av-
snittet Justera motorfastets inriktning.

Vy framifran

Bild 10

Justera motorfistets inriktning

Se bild 11:

Denna maskin levereras med justerbultar for bandets
inriktning (A) p& motorplattan. Dessa dr instédllda pa
fabrik och ska inte behdva justeras. Om du inte lycka-
des rikta in bandet med forfarandet Justera bandets in-
riktning 1 foregédende avsnitt maste motorféstets bultar
justeras.
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OBS! Forfarandet Justera motorfastets inriktning ar en
grovinstéllning. Finjustering utfors genom forfarandet
Justera bandets inriktning. Om bandet inte kan justeras
foljer nu nedanstdende forfarande.

Justera:

1. Koppla bort maskinen frén stromkaélla.

2. Lossa de fyra muttrarna (B) pa motorféstet sd myck-
et att bandinriktningsskruvarna (A) kan vridas for att
justera.

3. Lossa de tva lasmuttrarna (C) som sitter pa bandin-
riktningsskruvarna (A).

4. Vrid en skruv (A) 1/4 varv och rotera slipbandet for
hand (observera i vilken riktning justeringen forflyttar
bandet). Om bandet ar korrekt inriktat fortsétter du till
steg 6.

5. Om bandet ror sig i fel riktning skruvar du tillbaka
skruven 1/4 varv och skruvar in den andra skruven 1/4
varv. Nu ska bandet rora sig i korrekt riktning.

6. Dra at bada lasmuttrarna (C) och motorfastets mutt-
rar (B). Ga tillbaka till avsnittet Justera bandets inrikt-
ning (foregdende sida) och forsok finjustera bandet

igen.
fr

)

Bild 11

Justera bord

VARNING!

Positionera inte bordet under slipbandet! Forsdkra dig
om att bordet och slipbandet 6verlappar minst 1,5 mm
(pé sa sitt undviker du att material och/eller fingrar
kan fastna). Om du inte foljer dessa anvisningar kan
foljden bli allvarlig personskada!

1. Lossa de tva lasvreden (A) (se bild 12).
2. Hgj eller sank maskinbordet till 6nskad hojd.
3. Lés de tvé lasvreden.

Bild 12

6. ANVANDNING

VARNING!

Om bandskyddet avldgsnas ar en storre del av slipban-
det exponerad. Bandskyddet som maste avlagsnas for
att en slipoperation ska kunna utforas méste monteras
omedelbart nér slipoperationen &r avslutad. Om du
inte foljer dessa anvisningar kan f6ljden bli allvarlig
personskada!

Horisontell slipning

Vid horisontell slipning laser du slipenheten i horison-
tellt 1age (F) och sékrar det avtagbara anhéllet (D) mot
bordet (E) enligt nedan.

Se bild 13:

1. Placera planbrickor (5/16”) (visas inte) och styr-
block (B) pa tva 12 mm lasvred (A) (OBS! 12 mm
avser den gédngade axelns ldngd).

2. Sitt i styrblocken (B) i geringssparet (C) och place-
ra lasvreden (G) pa bordet (E) (se bilden).

3. Placera det avtagbara anhallet (D) pa bordet och dra
fast det genom att lasa lasvreden (G) (se bild 13 och
14).

For att anvédnda det bakre stoppet (H) (se bild 14)
svéinger du bort rullskyddet och spanstosen (J) (se bild
14). Placera darefter det bakre stoppets stift i positio-
neringshalet och 1as med lasvredet (K) (se bild 14) och
planbrickan (5/167).

OBS! Detta visas tydligare i bild 15. Dérefter sétter du
tillbaka rullskyddet och spanstosen (J) (se bild 14) i
korrekt 14ge (se bilden).
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Bild 13

Bild 14

Vertikal slipning

Se bild 15:

Vid vertikal slipning &r slipenheten (G) last i vertikalt
lage (se bilden) och det bakre stoppet (H) och/eller ge-
ringsanhallet (B) kan anvéndas.

Geringsanhall

1. For in geringsanhallets (A) styrningsstag (D) i bor-
dets geringsspar (C).

2. Stéll in geringsvinkeln och las dérefter fast gerings-
anhallet genom att dra at lashandtaget (B).

Bakre stopp
Placera det bakre stoppets stift i positioneringshélet
och las med lasvredet (E) och planbrickan (5/16”) (F).

Bild 15

Konturslipning

Se bild 16:

Konturslipning utfors pa forlangningsbordet som ar
monterat pd motorn déir slipbandet gar runt drivrullen
(D). Stilla in slipmaskinen for konturslipning:

1. Lossa de tva lasvreden (C) som laser fast rullskyd-
det och spénstosen (E).

2. Sving tillbaka dndskyddet (E) sé att drivrullen (D)
syns.

3. Dra at lasvreden (C).

4. Montera forldngningsbordet (A) pé slipmaskinen
genom att sétta i staget (B) 1 fastet (F).

5. Stdll in bordet i 6nskad hojd och 1as det ddrefter 1
lage med lasvredet (G).

Viktigt: Nér forlingningsbordet (B) inte anvénds ska
rullskyddet och spanstosen (E) alltid vara i stangt lage
sa att drivrullen (D) inte syns.

Bild 16
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7. FELSOKNING AV DRIFTPROBLEM

Fel

Majlig orsak

Losning

Slipmaskinen gér inte att starta

1. Slipmaskinen é&r inte elektriskt ansluten
2. Sakring har brunnit eller kretsbrytare
har 16st ut

3. Sladden ar skadad

1. Kontrollera alla kontakter
2. Byt sdkring eller aterstdll kretsbrytaren

3. Byt ut sladden

Slipbandet roterar med for lagt
varvtal

1. Forlangningssladden har for liten tvér-
snittsarea eller ar for lang

2. Motorn dr inte lindad for korrekt spéan-
ning

3. Lag stromstyrka

1. Byt till sladd med korrekt tvérsnittsa-
rea och langd

2. Se kabeldragning pa locket till mo-
torns kopplingsbox

3. Kontakta behdrig elektriker

Maskinen vibrerar mycket

1. Golvet dr ojamnt

2. Losa motorfasten
3. Dragfjadern ar sliten eller trasig

1. Justera stativet sé att det stér stabilt pa
golvet

2. Dra at motorfastets bultar

3. Byt ut fjidern

Slipbandet gér sonder

1. Bandet roterar i fel riktning

1. Pilar pa slipband och slipenhet ska
peka i samma riktning.

Den slipade ytan ar inte vin-
kelrét

1. Bordet &r inte vinkelrdtt mot slipenhe-
ten

1. Justera bordets vinkel i forhallande till
slipenheten (anvédnd anslagsvinkel)

Slipmérken pa arbetsstycke

1. Slipbandet har fel kornstorlek

2. For hogt matningstryck

3. Slipning mot fiberriktningen

1. Anvind slipband med grovre kornstor-
lek vid grovavverkning och finare korn-
storlek vid finslipning

2. Tryck inte arbetsstycket hart mot sli-
penheten

3. Slipa i fiberriktningen
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WIRING DIAGRAM
220-240 Volt, 50 Hz, 1 Phase
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EXPLOSION DIAGRAM
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JMS 260 PART LIST-PART A

Part No. Description Specification
1 Pad

2 Nut M10

3 Front panel(W/Door)

4 Door

5 Latch assembly

6 Side panel

7 Rear panel

8 Shelf

9 Hex cap screw M8x12
10 Flat washer

11 Nut

12 Hex cap screw M8&x20
13 Lock washer

14 Base

15 Big knob

16 Lock block

17 Flat washer

18 Nylon washer

19 Lock nut

20 Knob

21 Flat washer

22 Angle plate

23 Round head slotted mac M8x25
24 Flat washer

25 Lock washer

26 Nut M8

27 Screw

28 Flat washer

29 Lock washer

30 Hex nut MI10

31 Switch box

32 Pan head screw M4x16
33 Emergency switch

34 Tapping screw ST4x12
35 Pan head screw M5x10
36 External tooth lock washer

37 Pointer

38 Table

39 Up-down table mount plate

40 Socket head cap screw MS8x16
41 Flat washer

42 Lock washer

43 Fence

44 Guide block

45 Flat washer

46 Knob

47 Platen

48 Graphite pad

49 Socket head cap screw M8x20
50 Nut M8

51 Ring

52 Lock nut M6

53 Round head slotted machine screw M6x20
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54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
&3
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

Socket head cap screw
Belt tension arm
Tension arm handle
Lock nut

Tension bar

Spring

Round head slotted machine screw

Lock washer

Flat washer

Bearing housing

Ball bearing

Flat washer

Flat washer

Socket head cap screw
Idle drum bracket
Track adjustinig screw
Track adjusting nut
Nylon insert lock nut
Special nut

Nut

Flat washer
Double-screw bolt
Disc plate

Track adjusting block
Ball bearing

Guard

Idle drum

Drive shaft

Key

Key

Retaining ring

Down bearing housing
PH countersunk head screw
Ball bearing

Worm

Flat washer

Lock nut

Column

Double-head lead screw
Dust hood box

Dust hood cover
Socket head cap screw
Lock nut

Lock nut

Flat washer

Ball bearing

Bearing housing

Gear housing

Cam

Worm gear

Key

Worm gear shaft
Retaining ring

Flat washer

Lock washer

M8x45

M3

M5x12

16003

M8x20

M8
M8
M8

AS5x50
A4x25

M4x10

M8

ST4x16
M5
M3

619/8

A4x32
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109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163

Round head slotted machine screw
Spring bolt

Nut

Spring

Sanding belt

Nut

Bracket

Flat washer

Lock washer

Socket head cap screw
Spring

Lead screw

Ball bearing

Retaining ring

Tilt angle scale label
Tilt scale

Pan head screw

Flat washer

Lock washer

Nut

Bracket

Pin

Flat washer

Knob

Nut

Pan head screw
Handle

Round head slotted machine
Socket Head Cap Screw
Flat washer

Lock washer

Nut

Motor

Drive drum

Washer

Lock washer

Socket head cap screw
Round head slotted machine screw
Supporting seat

Knob

Supporting rod

Socket head cap screw
Extension table
Phillips screw

Washer

Nut

Dust port

Drum guard

Clinch bolt

Hinge bracket
Connection plate

Flat washer

Konb

Sanding belt cover
Konb

M5x10

M6

M16

M6%16

619/8

M5x%16

M5
6x32
M8
M8x40
M8x14

M8x30

M3

M8x25
M6%12

M8x25

M4x12

M4

M6x20
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164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176

Miter gauge body

Guide bar

Socket head cap screw
Pointer

Flat washer

Knob

Inner hexagon spanner 3
Inner hexagon spanner 4
Inner hexagon spanner 5
Inner hexagon spanner 6
Phillips screwdriver
Strain relief

Plug

M5x%6

— () e e e e ek e e e e e
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EF-overensstemmelseerklaering
‘- L un a EG-nduetele vastavuse kinnitus

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

EC-Declaration of conformity

EK atitikimo deklaracija

Producentens navn, adresse, tlf.nr/faxnr. / Tootja nimi, aadress, telefon/ faksi number / Valmistajan nimi, osoite, puh./fax-nro. /
Manufacturers namn, adress, tel/fax.no / Gamintojo pavadinimas, adresas, telefonas/faksas
LUNA AB, SE-441 80 ALINGSAS, SWEDEN

Beskrivelse af produkter: mzerke, typebetegnelse, serienr. osv. / Toote kirjeldus: Tunnusmark, tiitibitdhistus, seerianumber, jne. /
Tuotteiden kuvaus: Merkki, tyyppimerkintd, sarjanro jne. / Description of products: Mark, type designation, serial no. etc. / Gamintojo pava-
dinimas, adresas, telefonas/faksas

Sanding machine BSM 2260 21260-0209

Produktionen har fundet sted i overensstemmelse med folgende EF-direktiv: / Tootmine on kooskolas jargneva EG direktiiviga: /
Valmistuksessa on noudatettu seuraavaa EU-direktiivid / Manufacturing is done in accordance with the following harmonized standards: /
Produkto aprasymas: marke, tipo Zenklas, serijos Nr. ir t.t.

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU

Produktionen har fundet sted i overensstemmelse med folgende harmoniserede standarder: / Tootmisel on jirgitud jarnevaid harmoni-
seerivaid standardeid: / Valmistuksessa on noudatettu seuraavia harmonisoituja standardeja: / Manufacturing is done in accordance with the
following EC-directive: / Pagaminta pagal sekan¢ius harmonizuotus standartus:

EN 55014-1:2006+A1+A2, EN 55014-1:2017, EN 55014-2:1997+A1+A2, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

Obligatorisk/frivillig afprevning har fundet sted hos nedenstiende autoriserede organ/virksomhed: / Kohustuslik/vabatahtlik testimi-
ne on tehtud jargnevalt mainitud organi/ettevotte poolt: / Pakollinen/vapaachtoinen testaus on suoriettu seuraavan ilmoitetun laitoksen toi-
mesta: / Compulsory/voluntary test is done by the below mentioned notified body/company: / Sekancioje jregistruotoje institucijoje/imong¢je
atliktas privalomas/savanoriskas testas:

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH

Ansvarlig for teknisk dokumentation: / Tehnilise dokumentatsiooni eest vastutaja nimi ja aadress: / Teknisestd dokumentaatiosta vastaa,
nimi ja osoite: / Responsible for technical documentation, name and address: / Atsakingas uz techning dokumentacija asmuo, pavardé ir
adresas:

UIf Carlsson, LUNA AB, SE-441 80 ALINGSAS, SWEDEN

Undertegnede forsikrer at de anferte produkter opfylder de specificerede sikkerhedskrav: / Allakirjutanud kinnitavad, et mainitud too-
ted tdidavad neiel ettendhtud turvalisuse ndudeid / Allekirjoit-tanut vakuuttaa, ettd mainitut tuotteet tayttavét asetetut turvallisuusvaatimuk-
set. / Undersigned assures that the stated products comply with the stated safety requirements. / Pasirasytojas patvirtina, kad nurodytas pro-
duktas atitinka Siuos saugumo reikalavimus.

Dato / Kuupéev / Pdiviméira / Date / Data
2018-02-22

Unterschrift / Ametikoht / Allekirjoitus / Befattning / Allkiri / Position / Parasas
Signature / Uzimamos pareigos

A

/ Chief Executive Officer
UIf Carlsson

Namnfortydligende / Nime selgitus / Nimen
silvennys / Paraso atSifravimas
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EK atbilstibas deklaracija
‘- L un a EU-deklarasjon om overensstemmelse
Deklaracja zgodnosci UE

EG-Forsdakran om Overensstimmelse

RazZotaja nosaukums, adrese, talrunis/fakss / Produsentens navn, adresse, tlf/fax.nr / Nazwa producenta, adres, numer telefonu/fax /
Tillverkarens namn, adress, tel/fax.nr:
LUNA AB, SE-441 80 ALINGSAS, SWEDEN

Produkta apraksts: marka, tipa apziméjums, sérijas Nr. utt. / Beskrivelse av produkter: Merke, typbetegnelse, serie nr etc.:/ Opis pro-
duktu: marka, oznaczenie rodzaju, nr seryjny itd. / Beskrivning av produkter: Mirke, typbeteckning, serie nr etc.
Sanding machine BSM 2260 21260-0209

IzgatavoSana veikta saskana ar sekojosam EK direktivam: / Produksjon har skjedd i overensstemmelse med folgende EU-direktive: /
Wykonano zgodnie z nastgpujacymi dyrektywami UE / Tillverkning har skett i enlighet med foljande EG-direktiv:
2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU

IzgatavoSana veikta saskana ar sekojoSiem harmonizétajiem standartiem: / Produksjonen har skedd i overensstemmelse med folgende
harmonisierende standarder: / Wykonano zgodnie z nastgpujacymi harmonizowanymi standardami: / Tillverkning har skett i enlighet med
foljande harmoniserade standarder:

EN 55014-1:2006+A1+A2, EN 55014-1:2017, EN 55014-2:1997+A1+A2, EN 55014-2:2015, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013

Sekojosaja registrétaja institiicija/uznémuma veikts obligatais/ brivpratigais tests: / Obligatorisk/frivillig test er gjort hos nedenforsta-
ende oppgitte organ/foretak: / W nastgpujacej zarejestrowane;j instytucji/przedsigbiorstwie zostato przeprowadzone obowiazko-
we/nieprzymusowe testowanie: / Obligatoriskt/frivilligt test har gjorts hos nedanstaende anmalt organ/foretag:

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH

Atbildigais par tehnisko dokumentaciju; vards, uzvards un adrese: / Ansvarlig for teknisk dokumentasjon, navn og adresse: / Osoba
odpowiedzialna za dokumentacj¢ techniczna, imi¢, nazwisko i adres: / Ansvarig for teknisk dokumentation, namn och adress:

Ulf Carlsson, LUNA AB, SE-441 80 ALINGSAS, SWEDEN

Parakstitajs apliecina, ka noraditais produkts atbilst minétajam drosibas prasibam: / Undertegnede forsikrer at oppgitte produkter

oppfyller oppgitte sikkerhetskrav. / Podpisujacy poswiadcza, ze wskazany produkt jest zgodny z wymienionymi wymogami bezpiec-
zenstwa. / Undertecknad forsékrar att angivna produkter uppfyller angivna sékerhetskrav:

Data / Dato / Data / Datum
2018-02-22

Ienemamais amats / Signature / Odszyfrowanie podpisu / Paraksts / Position / Podpis / Befattning
Underskrift

A

Ulf Carlsson

Chief Executive Officer

Paraksta atSifréjums / Namnfortydligende /
Odszyfrowanie podpisu / Namnfortydlifande
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EA Slibemaskine

E Lihvmasin

I Hiomakone

[ Sander machine

Horizontali ir vertikali Slifavimo masina
Horizontala un vertikala slipmasina
™ Slipemaskin

Szlifierka tasmowa

B3 Slipmaskin
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